
2 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
°GtJWAHATI BENQ1 

GUWEATI- 

' (DESTRUCTION OF RECORD RULES 0.1990) 

• 
• 	

INDEX 	 ç,, 	/ 	' i 
\9.MTA 

?.P.r'o. 	. • 	•• , •. •••• 	• t_!_ 	
'0 

• 

 

E.PIM.A 

i..;. Orders Sheet. . ......... .       P. . .. . 	. ....,.. .to. ....... . ... . . ......•• 

Judgriient/Order  

• Judgment & Order dtd..;.  ............... Received from B.C/Supreme Court 

O.A 	as.O.I.A. ma 	e. 	to.... 
...... *.# .... 	 #..Pg ..... 	 ............. 

• 5. 

6. 	R.A/C.P .............. N.f.L.....°......... 

. 11T,5 	 i!J. 	 t1...... 7 	 . 	 . ._.i... . . . . . .. . . . . .to... . 

B.  Rejoinder.& 41,ni.  "... 	mw1j~0r,  AW ...... qqr_*..ei#q*sq..to ... *,LQ ..... to 

9. 

• 	1- 0. .Ari)r otFier Papers...,,,....-...,... 

12. Additional Affiia'v'lt,,.,.................... 

11.-'.vexxio ofAppeai'ance....7,......,... 

 ............ 

...........,..........,..o..........j....... 

13 	Written Arments .... ......• 	 . 	 so.  .fee to. 	 .. .'.,.... 

i• Axxiendexxient Repl3r b' Resporiclents.,............., 

15. Arnendixient Repl)r filed by the 

16 	Counter Reply 	. 	.. .................................•... .... .. 	. 

SECTION OFFICER (Judi.) 



• 	
. 

 

FORM Nc,4 
( 50 m R UG 42) 

• 

 

IN THE CETR?1L ; A DMINISTRATIVE. TRIBWL 
GUHKfI BENCH:GUwHATI, 

LRDE RS  

APPLITI1JN ij. 

RpJndt(S) 

AVocat for the App1cant: M 	CJvCj-t&4\ , 	 \ ts 	ot 	l Cirrct 

Advocat for the fiespondant: 

Notes 4 the Registry Da te Order of the TribJna1 

— 

14.9 . 01 
 Heard counsel for the parties. The app1cation 

nIs  

':i 	rvi: : is admitted, Call for the records, 

i 	 j List on 	4110/01 	for further order. 
$ 	.... (' • 

fe 	T~ st dci  
iv 

URI 

- • 

I 
9ember 

.............. 

•y, rob 

List on 13/11/01 to enable the respondents 

to file usrittn statement. 

aad aud iv ~t 

/ 	
(jj  &. 	

Vice—Chairman 

b 

4 
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18.12.01 	Written statement has been filed. 

The case may now be lilted for hearing. 

Th.applicant may file rejoinder, if any 

List on 22.1.02 for hearing. 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 340 of 2001 

Date of decision : This the 28th day of Pebrifary,2:0Q2. 

Hon'ble Mr.. Justice D.N.Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman. 

Hon'ble Mr. K.K.Sharma, Member (A). 

Sri Sorai.sam Jugeshwar Singh, 
Son of Shri Soraisam Ibouchou Singh 
A.S.P.O.S. Kohima (Under suspension) 

J Village and P.O. Mongsangai 
Via : Manipur University, 

1 S.O.Imphal. 	 Applicant 

By Advocate Mr. M.Chanda. 

-versus- 

Union of India 
Through Secretary to the Government 
of India, Ministry of Communication, 
Department of Posts, 
New Delhi. 

Chief Postmaster General 
Norh Eastern Circle, 
Shillong. 

Director of Postal Services, 
Nagaland Division, 
Kohima. 

	

H 4. 	Sri K.R.Das (Inquiry Officer) 
H 	Co The Director of Postal Services, 

Kohima. 	 . 

.Respondents 

I By Advocate Mr. A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

0 R DER (ORAL) 

CHOWDHURY J. (v.C.). 

This 	application 	under 	Section 	19 	of 	the 

1 Administrative Tribunals Act,. 1985 is directed and has 

arisen out of the order passed by the Director of Postal 
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Services, dismissing the applicant from service after 

• conducting a disciplinary proceeding vide order dated 

1.2.2000. The afore mentioned order was upheld on appeal 

vide order dated 22.9.2000. The brief facts relevant for the 

purpose of adjudication are mentioned below 

The applicant was appointed as Time Scale Clerk in 

the then Manipur and Nagaland Postal Division on 14.6.1967. 

In course of time he was promoted to the cadre of Assistant 

Superintendent of Post Offices, Kohima Sub Division. By 

order dated 4.8.1994 the applicant was placed under 

suspension in exercise of powers conferred by Sub Rule (1) 

of Rule 20 of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965. By an Office 

Memorandum dated 27.7.95/11.8.95 the applicant was served 

with the statement of Article of Charges alongwith 

imputations of misbehaviour and connected documentsThe 

statement of Article of charges are reproduced below 

"Article-I 

Sri S.J.Singh while working as ASPOs. Kohima 
Sub-D. Kohima during the period from 30.9.91 to 
31.7.94 failed to send/submit the fortnightly 
diaries and the monthly summary of inspections for 
the period from 1.1.94 to 31.7.94 in violation of 
the provisions contained in Rule 292 and 293 of 
P&T Manual Vol-VIII (3rd Edition, 2ndreprint)and 
also vioated Rule 3 (I) (i) (ii) & (iii) of CCS 
(Conduct) Rule 1964. 

Article - II 

Shri S.J.Singh while working as aSPOs 
KohimaT  Sub Dn. Kohima during the period from 
30.9.91 to 31.7.94 has shown that he carried out 
the inspections of 78 post offices during the year 
1993 in his fortnightly diaries submitted to the 
Director of Postal Services, Nagaland,Kohima. But 
he did not submit any inspection reports of the 
above 78 (seventy eight) inspections he had carried 
out in contravention of Rule 300 of P & T Manual 
Vol-VIII (3rd Edition, 2nd reprint) thereby 
violated theRule 3 (i) of CCS (Conduct)Rules 1964. 

Article - III 

Shri S.J.Singh while working as Assistant 
Superintendent of Post Offices, Kohima Sub-Dn. 

• 

	

	 Kohima w.e.f. 30.9.91 to 31.7.94 failed to inquire 
the case of excess cash retained by SPM Phek S.O. 
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during the period from 18.7.94 to 29.7.94 although 
the matter of excess cash retention by SPM Phek 
S.O. was reported by the Post Master, Mohima H.O. 
and the said Shri S.J.Singh was directed by the 
Div. office. But Shri S..J.Singh did not carry out 
inquiry into the case which led to a fraud at Phek 
S.O. and thereby attract the violation of Rule 
150(2) (i) of P & T Manual-Vill. Thus showing lack 
of integrity, lack of devotion to duty and 
unbecoming of a Govt. servant threby infringed Rule 
3 (1) & 3(2) (i) of CCS (Conduct) Rules,1964. 

Article - IV 

Shri S.Jugeshwar Singh while working as 
ASPOs Kohima Sub-Dn. Kohima during the period from 
30.9.91 to 31.7.94 drew the payand allowances of 
EDDA & EDMC Longmatra B.O. under Kiphere S.O. by 
putting false signatures of Shri K.Sangtam EDDA and 
Smt. T. Alemba Sangtam EDMC Longmatra B.O at Kohima 
H.O. after identification of the bills by the said 
Shri S.J.Singh as on 29.7.1994 and took the money 
and thereby attract infringement of Rule 3(1) (i) 
of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964." 

The applicant submitted his written statement 

denying and disputing the charges. In due course an Inquiry 

Officer was appointed and the apSlicant participated in the 

said inquiry. The Inquiry Officer submitted his report on 

17.2.99 holding the applicant guilty of charges except the 

charge no. III. A copy of the inquiry report was served upon 

the applicant inviting him to make representation. The 

applicant submitted his representation on 11.3.1999. On 

examination of the said representation of the applicant the 

Disciplinary Aut'hority directed the Inquiry Officer to 

conduct further oral enquiry in view the points raised by 

the applicant. By Memo dated 7.4.99 the Inquiry Officer 

informed the concerned parties fixing the date of hearing 

for examination and cross examination of witness on 

28.4.1999. From the materials on record it appears that the 

applicant .ubmitted representation on 15.4.1999 for. review 

of appointment of Inquiry Officer. The authority considered 

his representation and it was indicated in the orderdated 

7.6.1999 that proceeding was finalised after imposition of 

Contd.. 
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punishment vide Memo dated 17.11.1997. On appeal the 

appellate authority ordered for de novo proceedings from the 

state of appointment of Inquiry Authority. Accordingly de-

novo proceeding was initiated and the Inquiry Officer 

submitted its report. A copy of the inquiry report was sent 

to the delinquent officer. The applicant in his 

representation dated 11.3.1999 alleged that serious 

irregularities were in the conduct of oral inquiry. Taking 

note of the representation of the charged official the 

authority directed the Inquiry Officer on 5.4.1999 to 

conduct further enquiries in continuation to the oral 

inquiry keeping the observation of charged officer in mind. 

In pursuance of the direction, the Inquiry Officer fixed the 

date of further hearing on 28.4.1999. As per the order of 

the Inquiry Officer the charged officer attended the hearing 

fixed on 28.4.1999. On the other hand he submitted his 

representation dated 15.4.1999 wherein it was mentioned that 

the letterdated 27.11.97 was not delivered to him and the 

inquiry Officer concluded the inquiry when proceeding was 

half completed only and the I.O.'s findings were biased. The 

authority on consideration of his representation did not 

interfere and directed the Disciplinary Authority to ensure 

that further enquiry as ordered is completed expeditiously 

and proceedings were decided. Finally, by the impugned order 

dated 1.2.2000 the applicant was dismissed from service. An 

appeal was preferred by the applicant which was also 

dismissed by a reasoned order dated 22.9.2000. Hence this 

application assailing the legality and validity of the 

impugned orders. 

2. 	Mr. M.Chanda, learned counsel appearing on behalf 

of the applicant and Mr. A.Deb Roy, learned Sr. C.G.S. for 

the respondents. Mr. M.Chanda, learned counsel for the 

Contd... 
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applicant contended that the order of dismissal from service 

is not sustainable on the ground of procedural infirmities 

as well as perversity writ large. On the other hand Mr. 

A.Deb Roy, learned Sr.C.G.S.C. for the respondents opposing 

the application submitted that order of dismissal of service 

was issued afte.r providing all opportunities to the 

applicant for his defence. 

3. 	We have given our anxious consideration on this 

matter. From the materials on record it transpires that the 

charged officer was served with the statement of Article of 

charges. The Article of charges was specifically, giving the 

details of the charges. The said charges were enquired into 

and the applicant was provided all the opportunities to 

defend his case. As no infirmity rendered in the proceeding, 

the finding arrived at by the Disciplinary Authority cannot 

be said to be perverse(. On appeal, the Appellate Authority 

considered his appeal and considered all the pleas taken by 

the applicant and thereafter rejected the appeal. The 

appellate order cannot be said to be unsustainable. 

4. 	For the reasons narrated above, we do not find any 

merit 	in this application. 	Accordingly the O.A. 	is 

H 	dismissed. There shall, however no order as to costs. 

(K..K.SHARMA) 	 (D.N.CHOWDHURY) 
Membër(A) 	 Vice-Chairman 

- 	trd 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

An Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals ACt M  

1985) 

A. 	 /2001 

ETWEEN 

hri Soraisam Juqeshwar Sinqh 

on of Shri Soralsam Ibouchou Slnqh 

SP..0.S.. Kohima (Under suspension) 

illaqe andP..O.. Monqsanqaj 

La 	Manipur University 

O. Imphal 	 Applicant 

-AND- 

L 	Union of India 

Through Secretary to the Government of India, 

Ministry of Communication, 

Department of Posts, 

New Delhi 

2. 	Chief Postmaster General 

North Eastern Circle, 

Shillong. 

3 	Director of Postal Services, 

Nagaland Division, 

Kohima 

4 	Shri K.R. Das (Inquiry Officer) 

C/o The Director of Postal Services, 

Kohima 	 Respondents 

Particulars of order against which this application is made.. - 

This application is made against the impugned order of penalty 

issued under letter No. BI/Disc/SJ,singh/11 dated 1.22000 and 

1 
 

also against the impugned Appellate Order issued under 

~t 
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SRI 

2 

Memorandum bearing No.. Staff/1097/2000 dated 22..9..2000, whereby 

impugned order penalty of dismissal from service is confirmed in 

total violation of the relevant rules, laws and provisiOns made 

under CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 and also praying for a direction 

upon the respondents for immediate reinstatement in service with 

all consequential service benefit including monetary benefit.. 

Facts of the Case 

That the applicant is a citizen of India holding a permanent 

civil post in the Department of post., as such he is entitled to 

all the rights and privileges as guaranteed under the 

Constitution of India.. The applicant while working as Assistant 

Superintendent of Post Of fices,Kahima Su'Division, Kohima under 

the Director of Postal Services., Iagaland Division, Kohima was 

placed under suspension under OPS, Kohima Memo No.. 8444 dated 

4..8..94 in exercise of the powers conferred by sub Rules (1) of 

Rule 10 of the CCS(CCA)., Rules., 1965 by the Director of Postal 

Services (hereinafter referred to as DPS) Kohima.. 

A copy of the suspension order No.. 8-444 dated 4.8.94 is 

annexed as Annexure-1.. 

That your applicant was initially appointed as Time Scale Clerk 

in the then Manipur and Nagaland Postal Division on14..6..67, 

thereafter promoted as Upper Division Clerk in the Circle 

Office., Shillong in the year 1973. Again he was promoted tohe 

cadre of Inspector of P.O.S. in 1975 followed by further 

promotion to the cadre of A..S..P..O..S in the year 1991 and posted 

at Kohima with effect from 30..991.. 

That it is stated that after a lapse of about one year from the 

date of suspension Othe applicant was served with a copy of 

Memorandum of charge sheet issued under Rule 14 of the CCS(CCA) 

Conduct Rules 1965 vide Memo No.. B-1/Disciplinary/S..J..Singh 

dated 27..7..95 whereby charges regarding failure to submit the 

fort nightly dairies and monthly sumrry of inspections during 

g,j, !~ 4 
t 
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period from 3091991 to 31.794 and from 11.94 to 31794 

and also charges of norrsubmissiori of inspection report alleged 

to have been inspected by the applicant during the period from 

30.991 to 31994 and for failure to equire the case of excess 

	

cash retained by SPM Phek durin 	the period from 18..7..94 to 

$9.7.94. Although the allegation retention of excess cash by 3PM 

hek brought to the notice of the applicant by Post Master, 

Kohima and the charges for drawal of pay andallowances of EDDA. 

nd EDMC Lonqmatra Branch Office under Kiphire, by putting false 

;ignature of Shi K. Sangtam EDDA and Srnt, T. Alenba Sangtam 

EDMC, Longmatra Branch office, Kohima by the applicant. 

A copy of Memo dated 27.7..95/118.,95 (without Annexure) is 

enclosed as 	Annexure-2. 

4.4 That the OPS, Kohima appointed a number of Inquiry Officers to 

nquire into the disciplinary case against the applicant one 

tar another followed by cancellation orders. Subsequently Shri 

R. Bhowmik, the then Supdt. Of P.0S., Dharmanagar Division, 

as appointed as the 1.0. vide DPS, Kohima Memo No. B.1/Disc, 

/S..J..Singh dated 19..8..96 i.e. after a lapse of more than one 

ear from the date of issue of charge sheet dated 

27.7.95/11..8..95 and more than two years from the date of 

.upension dated 4..8,.94. It may not he out of placeto mention 

lhat the DPS, Kohima did not take any action for payment of 

initial subsistence allowance to the applicant for those long 

period of two years and as such question of subsequent review 

thereafter did not arise at all 

A copy of Memo dated 19..896 is annexed as Annexure-3. 

4.5 That Sri A.R. Bhowmik., the Inquiry Officer fixed the date of 

trelimina.ry hearing on 16..10..96 with its venue at Oharmanagar 

ide his office memorandum no.. Rule 18/96 dated 10.9..96, 

A copy of Memo dated 10..9..96 is annexed as Annexure-4. 
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4.6 	That the applicant submitted a representation dated 27..9..96 to 

the said Inquiry Officer apprising him of the fact of nrawal 

of subsistence allowances from the date of suspension 'dated 

4.8.94, and requested him to take timely action with the 

authority concerned for releasing of subsistence allowances 

including retrospective revision thereof to avoid the financial 

stringency faced by the applicant copies of the above mentioned 

representation were endorsed to the postmaster, Kohima H.O. and 

.he DPS, Kohima, f or favour of taking necessary actions on the 

atter.. But no positive action was taken on the representation 

by anybody.. 

4..7 that the preliminary hearing was held on 16..10..96 at Dharrna 

magar ex*prate  before it was confirmed as to reviewed 

Subsistence allowances were paid to the applicant or not in 

contravention of the departmental procedures and the provisions 

of the constitution of India.. In his Daily Order Sheet dated 

16.10.96 the 1.0,. simply mentioned that the function of the I..O.. 

And the payment  of subsistence allowances were independent to 

each other but he made the P.O.. aware of the situation for 

necessary action 

A copy of the Daily Order Sheet dated 16.10.96 is annexed as 

Annexure-5. 

4.8 	That regular hearing into the Inquiry held on 11.12.96 at 

Dharmanagar Ex-prate as the applicant could not attend the 

said Inquiry due to financial stringency because of non-

payment of subsistence allowances from the date of suspension. 

dated 4.8.1994. 

It is further submitted that your applicant at this crucial 

stage finding no other alternative especially due to non-

receipt of subsistence allowance and also c*e to ex-parte 

proceeding approached this Hon'ble Tribunal through Original 

LJLLI 
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Application No.282/1996 praying inter alia for directions for 

inediate release of subsistence allowance along with arrears 

with effect from 4.8.94 and for quashing of the ex-parte 

proceeding held on 16.10.96 on which the applicant could not 

attend due to financial stringency due to non-receipt of 

subsistence allowance. The said Original Application 282/96. 

However, the said original application was disposed of with a 

direction to the respondents to consider payment  of 

subsistence allowance to the applicant according to rules and 

merit of his case and also directed to dispose of 

representation of the applicant within one month from the date 

of the order of the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

A copy of the order of the Honble Tribunal dated 9.12.96 

is annexed 'as Annexure-6. 

That according to the directions of the Hon'ble Tribunal order 

as mentioned —'.a-r-e----4-4e above a fresh application was 

submitted by the applicant on 30..12,96 to the DP$, Kohima to 

release the entitled subsistence allowances. 

A copy of application dated 30.12.96 is annexed as 

Annexu re-7. 

That it was quite surprising to write that the DPS, Kohima 

intimated the applicant, after a long and intolerable gap of 30 

months from the date of suspension dated 4.8.94 and also after 

applying all the available mians, under his office letter No. 8- 

k/Oisc/SJ,Sinqh dated 22.1.97 and dated 5,397 that orders for 

subsistence allowances was already issued under his office 

memorandum No. 8-444 dated 29..8..94. 

One copy each of letters dated 22..1.1997 and dated 5.3.97 are 

Lannexed as Annexures-8 and 9 respectively. 

6 	

rA7"Lf 
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That the applicant submitted a representation dated 7.2..97 to 

the DPS, Kohima stating the fact that a copy of office Memo.. -B 

H 444 dated 29..8..94 being the order f or grant of subsistence 

allowances to the appitant was never received by the applicant, 

Further he was requested to furnish the applicant with a copy of 

the order,  dated 29..894 and also prayed him to issue an order 

thereby increasing the subsistence allowances with retrospective 

effects according to the departmental rules,. But so far no 

positive action on the said representation has been taken by the 

OPS, Kohima.. 

A copy of the representation dated 7..2..97 is annexed as 

Annexure-lO. 

That while the applicant was trying to get the initial grant of 

subsistence allowances and to get the case reviewed with 

retrospective effects it was just amazing to learn that the DPS, 

Kohima issued a review order of so called order for initial 

grant of subsistence allowances vide his off ice memo No.. 8-

444/Pt-I1 dated 29..8,.94 (in previous references the order for 

initial grant for subsistence allowances were stated to have 

been issued under order No.. 8-444 dated 29.8.94). According to 

the said review order No.. B-1/Disciplinary/S..3..S.ingle dated 

3.3..97 the subsistence allowance was reduced to 50% of the 

initial grant i.e.. fixed at 25% of the last pay drawn by the 

applicant just before he was placed under suspension on the plea 

that the applicant did not attend the proceedings of the Inquiry 

thereby delaying the finalization of the Inquiry. It appears 

that the UPS, Kohima either forgot or neglected to refer to the 

cause under which the applicant could not attend the said 

Inquiry. The action of the UPS Kohima was arbitrary., unfair, 

illegal, whimsical and colorable us ofofficial powers to damage 

an innocent fellow government servant. Be it stated that it was 

just impossible on the part of the applicant and members of his 
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family to stay alive with 25% of the appljcants pay and the 

sole intentions of the respondent l'1o..3 were to ruin the 

applicant along with his members of the family before 

finalization of the disciplinary proceedinqs, 

copy of Memo No1/Discipljry/j Single dated 3,3,97 is 
annexed as Annexure-11 

4..13Hrhat the proceedings of the ex-parte inquiry was completed durinq the 

Month of August, 1997 and the DPS Kohima (Disciplinary Authority) 

passed a punishment order under ,  his office memo No. -D1sc/S..J. 

Sinqh dated 27.11.97 wherein it was ordered that the applicant Is 

dismissed from service with immediate effect. The action of the OPS 

Kohima was quite arbitrary, whimsical illegal and in violation of 

the protections given in the Constitution of India.. While passing the 

krder of dismissal the ignored the rules and procedures for takinq 

ex-parte decision and the principles of Natural Justice but used the 
fficia1 powers with a bad motive.. 

A copy of order dated 27.11.97 is annexed asAnre-J., 

4.14 That the applicant submitted an appeal dated 30.1.98 to the 

Shillonq through proper channel against the order of 

4tismissal on 27.11.97, The PMG Shillong was pleased to dispose 

f the appeal under his office memo No. Staff/10910/98 dated 

1.4.98 wherein the order of dismissal imposed vide OPS, Kohima. 

emo dated 2711.97 was set aside and that the case4as remitted 

ack to the DP$., Kohima for deiiovo proceedings from the stage 
of appointment of Inquiry Officer. 

copy of PMG Shilllonq memo dated 01.4.98 is annexed as 

nnexure. 13. 

4.15 That the DPS, Kohima under his office Memo No. B' 

/Disciplinary/s,J, Sinqh/ II dated 8.5.98 the applicant was 
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ordered to be deemed under suspension from the date of dismissal 

from service i.e. 27.11..97.. 

A copy of Memo dated 8.5.98 is annexed as inexure-14. 

116 That the DPS Kohirna appointed Shi K.R. Das, SPDS, HQ, Kohima as 

Inquiry Officer of the said de'novo proceedings vIde his order 

No.8- I/Discipllnary/S.J.sinqh./Ix dated 28.4.98. Here it may not 

be out of place to mentioned that the OPS Kohima appointed the 

1.0. on 28..4..98 i.e.. U days ahead of the applicant was émed 

to be under suspension thereby showing the bad motive that 

order dated 8.5,98 as mentioned in para (4.15) was issued quite 

relevantly and that the order dated 28.4..98 is liable to be 

treated as null and void. 

A order dated 28.4.98 is annexed as Annexure-15. 

Ey l7 That the 1.0. fixed the date of Preliminary Inquiry on 20.3.98 

with its venue at Kohima and accordingly the applicant attended 

the same. The regular hearing was held on 8/98 at Kohima and 

in spite of objections raised by the applicant the 1,0. 

continues the proceedings of the Inquiry in violation of Rules. 

As per his procedure the I..O.. asked the P.O. to examine the 

applicant and in turn the P.O.. examined the applicant pulling a 

score of questions. This type  of the Inquiry is not prescribed 

anywhere in the relevant departmental rules and thus arbitrary,  

whimsical, illegal and liable to be treated as null and void. 

A copy of Daily Order Sheet dated 9.9.98 is annexed a*nexure- 

16. 

al 18 That date of meetinq for regular hearing was fixed by the 1.0.. 
on 15.10,98. Unfortunately the applicant fell sick at his home 

town at Imphal and the 1.0. was 	informed of the fact 

telegraphically under Imphal Telegram No. 104955 dated 1410..98 

c.. 
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and I..O.. was requested to fix another date.. A medical 

certificateias also forwarded later on.. However, the hearing 

was conducted exparte on 15.10.98 and all the three- S..Ws were 

examined by the P.M. and the three S..Ws.. could not be cross 

examined, in the absence of the applicant.. But surprisingly 

enough the 1.0. concluded the Inquiry on the same day in such a 

stage that the case on behalf of the charged official was yet to 

be started.. Here the action of the I.. 0.. was arbitrary, 

whimsical, illegal and adopted his own procedures in the 

departmental rules. Simply the 1.0.. wanted to submit his inquiry 

report with false findings ignoring the principles of the 

Inquiry from the beginning up to this stage is liable to be 

treated as null and void.. 

H A copy of Daily Order Sheet dated 1510..98 is 'annexed as 

Annexure- 17. 

4..1J That the LU.. forwarded a written brief of the P.O.. to the applicant 

under his office letter Ho.. E-I/Rule 14 Inquiry/S..J.Singh dated 

- 21..10..98 and asked the applicant to submit his written brief within 

10 days.. Accordingly the applicant submitted his wtten brief on 

8.11.98. 

copy of I..0..'s letter dated 21..10..98 is enclosed anneire-

18.. 

4..26 That the DPS, Kohima forwarded to the applicant under his office 

'letter NO.. B-1/Discipljnary/S..J..Sjnqh/II dated 17..2..99 a copy of 

the I..0..'s report bearing number nil and dated nil and the 

applicant was directed to submit any representation/submission 

within 15 days The applicant submitted his representations to 

:the DPS, Kohima on 11..3..99..• 

copy of the letter dated 17..2..99 and representation dated 

11..3..1999 are annexed hereto as Annexure-19 and 20 

respectively.. 

5~ vt  
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4..21 That suddenly the 1.0. summoned the three S,Ws.. under his letter No.. 

E-1/Rule-14/S.J.$jnqh dated 7,4..99 to attend the Inquiry at Kohima on 

$..4,99 and the applicant was also directed to attend the Inquiry on 

the same date i,e, 28,4..99. It may be presumed that the DPS, Kohima 

directed the 1.0. to conduct supplementary Inquiry into the case but 

the applicant did not get any direction from anybody on the subject 

and the LO, also did not mention anything of the kind in his letter 

ated 7,4.99. The actions of both the Disciplinary Authority and the 

1.0. are unfair and was a hidden conspiracy in nature just to harass 

the applicant in any form/manner as they liked.. The action on the 

inquiry report should have been taken prior to this stage according 

o the rules. As such the secalled Inquiry is liable to be treated 

as null and void and more particularly in view of the fact that 

inquiry report was submitted by Inquiry Officer prior to 17.2,1999 to 

the Disciplinary Authority, 

A copy of the letter dated 7,4..99 is annexed asAnnejre-

21. 

4..22 That the applicant submitted an appeal to the PMG., Shillong on 

15,4,99 for changing the Inquiry Officer on the grounds as 

nentioned in the foregoing sub-paras as he became afraid of the 

facts that 1,0.. was bias., prejudice and partial, But 

unfortunately the PMG., Shillong intimated under his office Memo 

No. VIG/14/15/85 dated 7..6..99 and the present 1,0, was directed 

tJo complete the inquiry. It is not known as to whether the was 

any inquiry on 28..4..99.. 

copy of each of the appeal dated 15..4.99 and Memo dated 7..699 

i:s annexed as nnexures-22 and 23 respectively, 

4,23 That the subsistence allowance of the applicant which was fixed 

at 25% of the basic pay as mentioned in.sub"para (4.12) above 

contajned endlessly and finding no way out the applicant 

submitted an appeal to the PMG., Shillong on 16,4,99 for 

retrospective review of the same. The said appeal was forwarded 

011 
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by the OPS., Kohima to the CPM (Staff)., Shillong under his 

office letter no, nil dated 27,5.99. 

A copy of each of the appeal dated 16..4..99 and letter dated 

27..5..99 is annexed as Annexures-24 and 25 respectively. 

24 That in the meantime the OPS., Kohirna reviewed the subsistence 

allowances of the applicant and was enhanced by 50% of the 

amount initia].ly granted i.e. fixed at 50% of the basic pay 

under his Office Memo No, Bi/Discip1inar'y / S.J.Sinçh/II dated 

25.599. Here again the action of the DPS, Kohima is not proper 

on the grounds that 

The subsistence allowance should have been reviewed 

prior to 4.11,94 thereby enhancing the same to 7 of 

basic pay as there was no delaying tabtics adopted by 

the applicant; 

That reducing the subsistence allowances by 50% of 

the initial grant as a result of review dated 3.3.97 

was illegal 	and against the rules as already 

mentioned in subpara (6,14) above. Accordinq to the 

rules and circumstances the allowance should have 

remained at 75% of basis pay. i.e. unchanqed as was 

supposed to have been fixed as in (a) above, 

That similarly the rate of 75% of basic pay should 

have remained unchanged on the review dated 255.99 

as there was not even one occasion when the applicant 

adopted delaying tactics. 

A copy of Memo dated 25.5,99 is annexed.asAnn(u-26. 

5 rat the FqIG, Shillonq was reminded by the applicant under his 

lette r  dated 17.8,99 for favour of issuing an order on the 

appeal dated 16.4,99 for review of subsistence allowances. But 

he DPS., Kohima forwarded the applicant under his letter No. A3 

/Disciplinary/s,j. Singh/II dated 10.9,99 the remarks of the 

ly 

- 
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MG, Shillong on the applicants reminder dated 17.8,99 stating 

As the OP, kohima had already reviewed the subsistence allowance 

on 25..5..99 and 3..6.99 no further review was found .5ustified  (on 

..6..99 there was no review except a corrigendum to the review 

dated 25.5.99). It is not understood as to why a copy of the 

f1uil context of the PMG's order was not furnished to the 

pplicant. 

copy of each of the reminder dated 17.8.99., DPS letter 

dated 10.9.99 and corrige-icLjm dated 3.6.99 is annexed as 

Annexures-27, 28 and 29 respectively. 

4.26 That the applicant begs to state that the refusals of the 

spondents specially respondents no.. 2 and 3 to review the 

bsistence allowances retrospectively with effect from 4.1149 

,e.. end of the first 3 months of the suspension which is 

c)1igatory on the part of the respondent No.3 involves untold 

financial hardships on the part of the applicant who has been 

placed under suspension for a long period of 63 months.. The 

ries and procedures prescribed by the Government of India on 

this behalf are quite clear and willful deviations on the part 

the concerned authorities are nothing but misuse of official 

pwers to the disadvantage of a fellow government servant. As 

aEtready put forward in different subparas of pat -a 6 of this 

application it is quite clear as to how the finalization of the 

scnary proceedings was prolonged due to mishandling of the 

cse by the respondent nos.. 3 and 4.. Finding no other 

alternative the applicant agn approached this Hon'ble Tribunal 

fbr redressal of his grievances by way of filing another 

0-iginal Application being numbered as O.A. 400/99. The said 

was also disposed of on 6,1.2000 with the following order 

This application has been filed by the 

applicant seeking certain reliefs.. The applicant was 

at the material time working as Assistant 

H 
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Superintendent of post offices, Kohima SuD1v1sjn. 

On 48..1994 he was placed under suspension, According 

to him he has not been paid Subsistence Allowancein 

accordance with law.. Besides, the prolonged 

suspension is also not in accordance with law.. 

We have heard Mr.. SNSinqh, learned counsel 

appearing on behalf of the applicant and Mr.. B.S. 

Basumatary, learned. Addl.. C..G..S..C.. for the 

respondents, Mr. Basumatary very fairly submits that 

as per Government instructions suspension cannot 

continue after the period prescribed and that too 

review has to be done within this period.. Nothing has 

been done.. The applicant is under suspension with 

effect from 1994. Prina fade we feel that the order 

of suspension is not in accordance with law.. However, 

we are not deciding the matter.. We direct the 

respondents to consider the prolonged order of 

suspension and decide the matter in accordance with 

the Government instructions and the decided cases.. 

During this period of suspension if the suspension 

order is not in accordance with -law, the 

respondents shall immediately revoke the suspension 

order and he shall also be paid the subsistence 

allowance strictly in accordance with law.. Arrear 

accrued thereon, if any shall also be paid 

immediately to the applicant. 

The application is disposed of.. No order 

as to Costs,' 

is quite clear from the aforesaid order of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal that a direction is passed by this Honble Tbsna1 to 

decide the matter in accordance with the Govt.. instructions and 

also ordered that if the suspension order is not in accordance 

wiith law, the respondents shall immediately revoke the order of 
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the suspension and the applicant shall be paid the Libsistence 

allowance strictly in accordance with law. The applicant 

immediately after receipt of the order dated 61,2000 passed in 

O . A. No. 400/99 submitted a certificate copy of the same to the 

Director of Postal Services., Naqaland., Kohima throuqh his 

I representation dated 3.2,2000 praying inter alia for payment of 

subsistence allowance at the rate of 75@ of the basic pay with 

effect from 4.111994. But finding no response the applicant 

submitted another representation addressed to the Chief 

Postmaster General., N.E. Circle on 28.3.2000 for payment of 

subsistence allowance at the rate of 75% of basic pay. Finding 

no response again approached the Director of Postal Services 

,

.trough his representation dated 23..8.2000 for payment of 

subsistence allowance. Hoever in the meantime the Director of 

Postal Services without considering the case of the applicant 

for payment of subsistence allowance as per direction of the 

Hon'ble Tribunal passed in O.A. No, 400/99 on 6..1.2000, passed 

the impugned order of dismissal from service with immediate 

effect in pursuance of the proceeding instituted under 

Memorandum of Charge sheet dated 11.8.95, under Rule 14 of CCS 

(CCA) Rules, 1965 vide Director of Postal Services order,  issued 

under letter No 1/Disc/S.J.$jnqh/ I I dated 1.2.2000 which w as  

confirmed by the Appellate Authority vide Memo 

No.Staff/1097/2000 dated 22.9.2000, as such the entire action 

df the Director of Postal Services as well as the Chief 

Postmaster General, N.E. Circle, Shillonq seems to be hiqfty 

arbitrary, illegal and unfair. More so., in view of the fact the 

ór- der passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal was never considered and 

ompiied with 	by the respondents as such finding no other 

lternative applicant again approached the Honble Tribunal for 

a direction to the respondents for payment of subsistence 

liowance in the light of order passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal 

in O.A. No, 34/2001 with 18% interest, 

9- 	
1 
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Copy of the Hon'ble Tribunal's order dated 6.1,2000 
	cI 

representation dated 3.2,2000 23,3,2000 and 28,3,2000 are 
annexed as Annexure- 30. 31,32 and 33_respectively, 

4.27 That it is stated that although the inquiry officer in total 

violation of relevant procedure of rules of CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 

seems to have completed the Proceeding which is instituted under 

memorandum dated 27,7.,95 and accordingly submitted its inquiry 

report to the disciplinary authority and the same was forwarded 

again by the disciplinary authority to the applicant by the 

letter dated 172,.99 enclosing a copy of the enquiry report 

dated nil. In the said enciry report, it is relevant to mention 

here that the enquiry report submitted by the enquiry officer to 

the disciplinary authority before completion of the enquiry 

proceeding in a very hasty manner without discussing the 

evidences as required under the rule and surprisingly the said 

inquiry report was given to the applicant by the disciplinary 

authority i.e. Director of Postal Services, Naqalan, Kohima 

vide his letter bearing No, &l/DiSc/S J Sinqh/i dated 17.2,99 

'hereby liberty was granted to the applicant to make any 

representation against the inquiry report in writinq to the 

Pisciplinary Authority within fifteen days from the date of 

receipt of the inquiry report. The applicant also in terms of 

the directions contained in the letter dated 17,2.99 submitted a 

representation against the said inquiry report on 113.99 

tating inter alia that the inquiry concluded by the Inquiry 

Officer before the applicant 1S examined, But unfortunately the 

applicant in the meantime fell sickand he was continued under 

medical treatment. But most surprisinqly after submission of the 

inquiry report by the inquiry officer Sri K.R. Das, 

Superintendent of Post off ices (AQ) Kohima, Naqaland issued 

letter bearing No. B - l/Rule-14/5,J Singh dated 7.4.99 whereby 

açain fixed a further date of hearing for examination and cross 

examination of witness as on 28.4,99 at 11.00 hrs in the office 
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of the DPS., Kohima, It is also stated in the said letter dated 

7499 that since the evidence of the applicant was material 

therefore he was requested to attend the inquiry on the date 

time and Place mentioned therein without faiL The applicant  
was highly shocked on receipt of the aforesaid impugned letter 
dated 7499 issued by the inquiry officer and he could gues  
that the inquiry officer is working In a prconcejv 	notion 

against the interest of the applicant in the said departmental 

Proceedinq as because the further inquiry proposed to be held on 

28499 as suggested by the inquiry officer in his letter de 

7499 has been fixed all on a sudden without any notice and 

also without disclosing the reasons for holding such further 

inquiry as proposed on 28499 when the inquiry report has 

lready been submitted by the inquiry officer to the 

:isclplinary authority, specifically holding that the charges 

roved against the applicant on the basis of the statement of - 

the witnesses and documentary evidence made available before the 

inquiry Proceeding, which would be evident from the letter dated 

7299 issued by the Director of Postal Services, Kohima 

whereby inquiry report is supplied to the applicant Therefore 

proposaI for holding further inquiry on 28499 appears to be an 

error apparent on the face of the record and such arbitrary 

action on the part of the inquiry authority has Vitiated the 

etjre Proceeding as the inquiry was Conducted in total 

vo1ation of Rule 14 and 15 of the CCS(CCA) Rules 1965. 

4.. 28 Tte applicant being highly aggrieved by the manner and method 

adopted by the inquiry officer in the aforesaid departmental  

proceeding reasonably apprehended a bias decision from the end 

the inquiry officer in the said Proceeding and accordingly in 

such a compelling circumstances the applicant finding no other 

alternative preferred an appeal before the Pot Master Genera1 

Circle, Shillonq for review of appointment of inquiry 

officer under Rule 14 of the CCS(cc) Rules 965 on 154j999 In 
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the said appeal the applicant stated that the inquiry was to be 

held on 208,.98 for charqes framed stated to be under DPS, 

Kohima letter No,. E32/DISC/SJ 
Singh dated 2711,.97 a copy of 

whIch was never delivered to the applicant in spite of oral and 

written protest on the confusinq subject of the different memos 

as stated herein above It is further stated that the iuiry 

officer did not pay any heed and continued the inquiry after 

supplyinq a copy of the charqo sheet framing the charqes under 

DP$ Kohima Memo No,. B-1/DISCIPLIN,Ry/3 J Sinqh dated 
27 795/113,.95 It is also stated by the applicant that the 

said inquiry 
officer concluded the inJjry oh 1510 1998 in a 

haphazard manner without observing the required formalities as 

.was required under the Rules. The Presentjnq Officer also 

submitted his written brief on 1510 98/161098 and your 
'applicant submitted his wtitter, 

brief on 8,.11,98 and the inquiry 

officer submitted his report to the disciplinary authority 

on17299 but surprisinqly inquiry officer fixed another date 

'for hearing on 28499 by its letter dated 7499 after 

subrnjssion of inquiry report and it is also 
stated by the IaPPlicant that the disciplinary authority has directed the 

inquiry officer for holding a Supplementary inquiry,. 

4.29 frhat your applicant beqs to state that the order of suspension 

as passed in respect of the applicant by the Director of 

Postal Services, Nagaland Division Kohjma under Hemo dated 

81994 in exercise of the powers conferred by sub rule (1) of 

Fule 10 of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965. As per Rule 13 regardinq 

¶ssistant it is a statutory obligation on the part of the 

espondents to review periodically ,  the case of a Government 

orvant under suspension in which charges has been served/f iled 

lo see what steps could be taken to expedite the progress of 

departmental proceedings and revoke the order permitting the 

overnment servant to resume duty at the same station or at a 

18 	 - 
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different station.. However., in this view the continuance of 

guspension is not justified having regard to the circumstances 

f the case at any particular stage.. The first review has been 

srescribed to be undertaken at the end of three months from the 

ate of suspension.. It is also observed In Sub-rule (2) that 

he concerned authority should scrupulously observe the time 

dimits laid down and review the case of suspension, in the 

Jntorest of public service as well as to see whether suspension 

n his case is really necessary.. It is further observed to 

sider whether suspension order should be revoked and the 

cfficer concerned should be permitted to resume duty 	if the 

jinvestiqation is 	likely to take moretime. But surprisingly in 

the instant case of the applicant no such review was made in 

respect 	of 	suspension 	of 	the 	applicant within 	the 	time 

prescribed by the Government and no fresh order was passed by 

the authority concerned as required under the rule regarding 

continuance of his suspension.. 	In the circumstances it 	is 

rresumed that there was no order of suspension issued by the 

Uthority after completion of 90 days 	from the date 	of Initial 

order of suspension.. The relevant portion of sub rule (1) of 

le 13 is quoted below 

7 13. 	Review of suspension.. 

1.. 	It is inthe inherent powers of the disciplinary 

authority and also mandatory to review periodically the 

case of a 	Government servant under suspension.. in which 

charge sheet has been served/filed to see what steps could 

be taken to expedite the progress of the court 

trial/departmental proceedings and revoke the order 

permitting the Government servant to resume duty at the 

same station or at a different station., when in his view 

the continuance of suspension is not justified havinq 

regard to the circumstances of the case at any particular 

AM 
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stage.. The first review has been prescribed, to be undertake 

at,,the end of three months from the date of suspension..' 

In view of the above, above specific provision of the rule the 

respondents ought to have been reviewed the case of the 

applicant after completion of 90 days from 'the date of initial 

order of suspension, but the Director of Postal Services in 

total violation of the above rule forced the applicant to 

continue under suspension without passing any fresh order as 

required under the rule for continuing him under suspension and 

that too without paying the subsistence allowance for two years 

from the date of initial suspension However the payment of 

subsistence allowances has been paid to the applicant, only after 

the applicant approached before this Hon'ble Tribunal through 

OA No, 282/96.. Subsequently order has been passed reducing the 

rate of subsistence allowance to the extent of 50% from the 

existing rate of subsistence allowance on plea that the 

applicant did not make him available before the necessary 

officer on the date fixed. This decision of the respondents is 

highly arbitrary in view of the fact that by no stretch of 

imagination that the Government employee could able to present 

himself without subsistence• allowance year after year.. In this 

connection it is also relevant to mention here that the 

applicant Is a resident of Imphal and when the preliminary 

enquiry proceeding was scheduled at Dhamanagar in the state of 

:Tripura therefore it was impossible on the part of the applicant 

to make him available before the proceeding that too without 

subsistence allowance.. However in the instant case although the 

reascn for n on appearance before the en gui ry was sat is factor i ly 

explained before the enquiry office which was prevented to make 

him available before the enquiry office.. Therefore further 

reduction of subsistence allowance to the extent of 50% is 

highly arbitrary, unfair and the same is against the canons of 

principles of natural justice. On that score alone the Hon'ble 

goal 
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I. ribunal be pleased to direct the Respondents to pay full pay 

allowance or subsistence allowance alternatively at the 

tte of 75% from the completion of 90 days from the date of 

initial order of suspension till the actual date of order of 

dEismissal from service 1e,. 1..2..2000.. 

it is stated that in view of the categorical direction from 

Honble Tribunal passed on 61.2000 in O.A. No 400/99the 

Tiespondents were duty bound to review entire matter of 

spension, but unfortunately the case of the applicant was not 

cnsidered for payment of subsistence allowance in the manner 

dLected by the Honble Tribunal its order dated 61.200 It is 

citegorically directed by the Honble Tribunal that if the 

sspension is not in order in accordance with the Government 

iristructjons shall immediately revoke the suspension order and 

would also be paid subsistence allowance strictly in 

acordance with law. But no action was äken by the respondents 

the order dated 6..1.2000 passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal in 

ite repeated representations made by the applicant before the 

respondents. But surprjsir,qj.y after receipt of the order dated 

612000 passed in O.A. No 400/99 the rBpondent$ on the other 

hnd concluded the departmental proceeding in a very hasty 

minner in spite of repeated objections submitted by the 

aplicant and the same is done with a ulterior motive to avoid 

t1e implementation of the order dated 6..1..2000 passed in O.A. 

Ni. 400/99 and ultimately the Director of Postal Services 

inposed the penalty of removal from service vide his order dated 

12200O simply with the sole object not, to implement the order 

of the Hon'ble Tribunal dated 612000 It is stated 	in the 

pecedinq paragraph how the applicantraised the objection 

re1garding the decision of the enquiry officer to proceed the ex 

pte hearing and also in a very arbitrary manner in spite of 

reated objections raised by the apPlicant., A mere perusal of 

rules/instructions relating to the suspension issued by the 
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rnment of India from time to time it would be evident that 

o review of suspension order is made on completion of 90 days 

nd further the respondents have reduced, the subsistence 

liowance to the extent of Rs.. 50% from the existing rate as 

tated above and subsequently the payment of subsistence 

ilowance only restored only to the extent of 50% whereas as 

er rule the applicant is entitled to 75% of subsistence 

ilowance immediately after completion of 90 days from the 
1 1. 
anitial date of order of suspension,. But no rule guidelines or 

.instructions were followed by the respondents as such in the 

If acts and circumstances F$onble Tribunal be pleased to direct 

the respondents to pay 75% on completion of 90 days from the 

pate of initial order of suspension with 18% interest as because 

:

iino separate order of suspension was passed in respect of the 

pplicant on completion of 90 days  of suspension.. As such it can 

~~'I ightly be presumedthat there is no order of suspension passed 

~~ fter completion of 90 days and the applicant has been forced to 

¶etain under suspension without any valid order., moreover no 

ction was initiated in the light of order passed by the Hon'ble 

Tribunal on 6..1..2000 in O.A. No.. 400/99 which was passed and 

same was also brought to the notice of the respondents and 

here was a specific dIrection to consider the matter of 

ayment of subsistence allowance immediately but although the 

rder was made available before the respondents by the appánt 

Ut no action has been taken in the light of the order passed on 

..1..2000 in O.A. 400/99 in the following circumstances finding 

o other alternative the applicant is again approached the 

on'ble Tribunal for direction upon the respondents to pay the 

ull pay and allowance to the applicant during the period of 

uspension on completion of 90 days in the light of the 

rnments instructions/guidelines issued from time to time or 

least 75% of subsistence allowance to the applicant with 18% 

terest.. 

ç1iL 
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That it is stated that the applicant being disappointed with the 

manner and methods of enquiry adopted by the enquiry officer in 

a most arbitrary manner had approached the competent authorities 

for review on appointment of enquiry officer but surprisingly 

the disciplinary authority acted upon the enquiry report 

submitted by Sri K.R. Des, enquiry officer and considering the 

said enquiry report dated niL, the disciplinary authority in a 

most arbitrary manner and without application of fflind came to 

the conclusion mechanically that the charges brought against the 

applicant under Article of Charges 1,11 and IV are established 

and it was also held that out of the four charges brought 

against the applicant three have been clearly established and 

the charges are very serious and also alleged that the said 

charges displayed not only gross negligence of duties but also 

lack of integrity of an Important officer in the department 

w 	provides crucial postal service to the public should have 

een more responsible in discharging his duties and function but 

'C completely neglected his duty by not submitting his fort 

ight diary., monthly summaries of inspection for the period from 

1..1994 to 31..7.94 even though applicant might be on leave most 

if the time during the aforesaid period and not performing any 

rutdoor duties. He could have submitted the diaries for the 

eriod when he was on duty if he was slightly more responsible.. 

t is also alleged that the annual inspections are important for 

or,itoring as well as dettinq irregularities conducted by any 

0. During the year the applicant was entrusted with the task 

f inspecting the number of post offices during the particular 

ear. However, it appears that the applicant did not care to 

arry out the inspection of 78 Post offices entrusted to him 

uring the year 1993 and did not submit the inspection reports 

his is gross dereliction of duty not expected from a 

sponsible official like an ASPO and it is further alleged that 

he taking pay and allowances of EbDA anEDIIC of. Loniiatra 8 0. 

c 
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at Kohima H.O. on 29..7..94 by Shri S....Sinqh shows complete lack 

of integrity on the part of the C..O and instead of admitting his 

fault tried to cover it up by trying to mislead the enquiry 

officer and the prosecution witnesses. SUclinjsconduct and lack 

of integrity are not expected from an Important functionary 

like an ASPO in the department and it is held by the Director 

of Postal Servjces Naqaland, Kohima beinq the disciplinary 

authority that the applicant is not fit too be rethined in 

service and recommended for dismissal from service forthwith and 

accordingly it is ordered that the applicant be dismissed from 

service with immediate effect.. In this connection it is stated 

that. a mere reading of the impugned order of penalty issued 

under letter No.. "1/Disc/S..J.sjngh/ii dated 1..2..2000 that no 

discussion was made in the impugned order of penalty about the 

points raised by the applicant in his written brief submitted 

oni2..10,1999 to defend his case which Is mandatory requiremd 

as per the relevant rules.. Moreover a mere reading of the 

impugned order of penalty dated 1..22000 it would be evident 

• that the disciplinary authority did not take into consideration 

the objection raised by the applicant regarding submission of 

enquiry report before the coripletion of enquiry report to the 

disciplinary authority,. But surprisingly the disciplinary 

authority acted upon the said enquiry report in spite of the 

fact that the same was brought to the notice of the disciplinary 

authority by the applicant vide his appeal dated 15.4.1999, 

'Therefore on that score alone the impugned order of penalty 

d 	1.2.2000 is liable to be set aside and quashed.. 

Copy of written brief of the applicant dated 12..10,99 

is annexed hereto and marked as Annexure- 34 

respectively.. 

hat your applicant being highly aggrieved by the impugned order 

f penalty of dismissal from service issued under order dated 

4..;: 
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12..2000 preferred an appeal onl6..3..2000 addressed to the Chief 

Post Master General, NE Circle, Shillong i..e.. the Appellate 

Authority through the Director of Postal Services, Nagaland, 

Kohima and in the said appeal the applicant inter alia stated 

how the applicant was harassed and treated during the pendency 

of the departmental proceeding by the authorities and depicted a 

detail picture how the applicant was denied subsistence 

:ailowance during the period of suspension It is relevant to 

mention here that the Memorandum of charge sheet was served upon 

the applicant after a lapse of one year from the date of placing 

him under suspension and the initial payment of subsistence 

allowance was paid after a lapse of two years that too following 

:the order of the Hon'ble Tribunal but surprisingly at a much 

lower rate than prescribed by the Government of India for 

payment of subsistence allowance i.e. only at the rate of 25% 

and the reduction of subsistence allowance was made on the 

alieqed ground that the applicant did not cooperate with the 

enquiry proceeding, but the fact remains that due to non 

payment of subsistence allowace for a continuous period of two 

years from the date of initial suspension the appl:icant could 

jnot made him available before the enquiry proceeding at 

Dharmanagar from Imphal due to financial stringency. It is also 

r 	to mention here that the applicant on number of 

occasion approached the competent authorities regarding nott  

receipt of subsistence allowance but in spite of that the 

enquiry officer held the ex--parte enquiry at 16.6.1997 at 

IDharmanagar 	However the said enquiry was set aside on ppeal 

:'and the case was remitted back for de novo proceeding under Memo 

dated 1.2.1998. It is also stated in the said appeal that the 

enquiry officer held the enquiry under the four charges framed 

against the applicant under DPS, Kohima Memo dated 27..11.9 

The applicant also brought it to the notice of the enquiry 

officer verbally as well as in writing of the enquiry officer 
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that the initial memorandum of charge sheet was issued under 

DPS, Kohima dated 27..7..95/11.8..95 whereas the enquiry officer 

started enquiry in respect of memorandum dated 27. 1L97 but in 

fact there was no memorandum of charges received by the 

applicant bearing Memorandum No.. B-2/Disc/5 J Sinqh dated 

2'711..1997. As such it is difficult to ascertain the 

correspondence of the memorandum of charges against which the 

enquiry officer proceeded with the enquiry.. Although this fact 

was brought to the notice of the enquiry officer but no 

reply/communication was received by the applicant from the 

eriquiry officer in this regard.. Therefore on thatscore alone 

he entire proceeding is liable to be set aside and quashed,. 

It is also relevant to mention here that the applicant also 

categorically denied the contention of the enquiry officer in 

espect of article of charge no.. III., III and IV in his apa 

nd further stated that it is not correct that the applicant 

could not produce any documentary evidence in respect of charges Lvelled against him and also categorically denied the 

llegation regarding drawal of pay and allowances of EDDA and 

.DMC of Lonqmatra Branch office and stated that the same is Inspir4cy hatched by a vested circle against the applicant,. But 

fortunately the competent authority vide his memo no.. 

Staff/1097/2000 dated 22..9..2000 confirming the penalty of 

dksmissal from service holding that the appellate authority 

a~ rees with the decision of the disciplinary authority that the 

charges levelled against the applicant under memo dated 11..8..95 

Article I II and IV stands proved beyond doubt and the 

L icant lacks integrity and dotion to duty and it is further 

oserved by the Appellate Authority that he did not find any 

rason to interfere with the order of the disciplinary 

authority, A mere reading of the Appellate Order,, it would be 

evident that there was no discussion on evince as is reid 

under the rule and the Appellate Authority simply mechanically 
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repeated the statement made by the disciplinary authority in 

the order of penalty dated 1..2..2000.. Therefore on this ground 

alone the impugned order of penalty dated 1.2..2000 as well as 

the appellate order dated 22..9..2000 are liable to be set aside 

and quashed. Moreover., even assuming but not admitting the fact 

that the charges levelled against the applicant has been proved 

in that event the punishment which has imposed upon the 

applicant by the disciplinary authority is too harsh and the 

same is disproportionate with the gravity of the charges 

levelled again the applicant. On that score alone the impugned 

order of penalty dated 1..2..2000 and the appellate order dated 

22..9.2000 which was communication vide letter No.. BlOisc/S J 

Sirigh/Ill dated 28..9..2000 is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

In the compelling circumstances the applicant finding no other 

:aiternative approaching this Honble Tribunal for a direction f or 

protection of his valuable and legal rights and it is a fit case for 

Jthe Hon'ble Tribunal to interfere with 

It is categorically stated by the applicant in his appeal 

dated 16..3,.2000 that the enquiry officer has submitted the 

enquiry report to the disciplinary authority before completion 

of the enquiry proceeding which would be evident from the 

Director of Postal Services letter dated 17..2.99 whereas ex 

parte enquiry held on 28..4..1999 which was decided by the enquiry 

officer and communicated vide his letter dated 7.4.99 but 

neither the disciplinary authority nor the appellate authority 

taken note of this fact but imposed imposition of penalty of 

dismissal from service and no discussion was made either in 

the order of penalty dated 1..2..2000 or in the applate order 

dated 22..9..2000.. Therefore it is established beyond all doubts 

that the enquiry officer as well as disciplinary authority and 

also the appellate authority were pre-determined to impose 

penalty of dismissal upon the applicant without holding tie 

enquiry in the manner prescribed under rule 14 of the CCS(CCA) 

Rules., 1965 and on that score alone the impugned order of 
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penalty dated 1..2..2000 and the appellate order dated 22.9.2000 

are liable to be set aside and quashed. 

Copy of the impugned order of penalty dated 1..2..2000, 

appeal dated 16.3.2000 and Appellate order dated 22..9..2000 

and letter dated 28..9.2000 are annexed asAnnexure-35, 36, 

37 and 38 respectively. 

That this application is made bona fide and for the cause of 

justice. 

Grounds for relief (s) with Legal Provisions(s). 

For that inquiry report has been submitted by the inquiry 

offIcer K.R. Das has been submitted to the disciplinary 

authority before completion of the enquiry proceeding which 

would be evident from the letter No.. B-l/Disc/S.J.Singh dated 

17.2.99 (Annexure19) issued by the Director of Postal Services, 

Naqaland, kohima whereas further inquiry was held on 28.4.1999 

as decided and communicated by the inquiry officer vide his 

letter dated 7.4.1999 (Annexure- 21 ). On that score alone the 

entire inquiry proceeding as well as the impugned order of 

penalty dated 1.2.2000 and appellate order dated 22.9.2000 are 

liable to be set side and quashed.. 

2 For that the applicant has not been provided reasonable 

opportunity to defend his case properly before the inquiry 

proceeding as required under the rule.. On that score alone the 

entire inquiry proceeding as well as the impugned order of 

penalty dated 1.2.2000 as well as the appellate order dated 

22..9..2000 are liable to be set aside and quashed.. 

.3 For that the applicant has not been paid subsistence 

allowance during the course of 	inquiry as required under the 

rule and thereby denied the reasonable opportunity to defend the 

I case.. 

5J.4 For that the inquiry proceeding has been conducted in a most 

arbitrary, illegal and unfair manner in total violation of 

V
A-1VI 	

- 
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relevant rules 14 and 15 of the cCS (CCA) Rules 1965 and on that 

score alone the impugned order of dismissal following the 

enquiry proceeding initiated under Memo dated 27..7..95/11..895 

and the order of penalty dated 1..2..2000 are liable to be set 

aside and quashed 

5 .5 For that the applicant submitted a detail appeal/representation 

on 15..4..1999 (Annexure-22) before the Chief Post Master General 

N..E.. Circle., Shillong for review of appointment of inquiry 

officer by the disciplinary authority under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) 

Rules., 1965 by the applicant on the ground of biasness and 

illegal, arbitrary and unfair conducting of inquiry proceeding 

But most unfortunately without passing any order on the said  

appeal/representation preferred by the applicant on1541999 the 

disciplinary authority allowed the inquiry officer to hold 

further inquiry on 28..4..1999 although it is specifically admitted 

by the appellate authority that there were inadequacies on the 

part of the inquiry officer in conducting the inquiry and it was 

held that such inadequacy cannot be construed as bias and as such 

the appeal of the applicant was rejected after holding the ex 

parte inquiry on 28..4..1999 by the impugned letter dated 7..619.9 

The relevant portion of the order of Postmaster General dated 

7.6.99 is quoted below 

(d) 	I.O.'s report will be examined by the 

disciplinary authority and the C.O. has scope to 

submi.t representation against the. I..O..'s report.. 

Apparently the LOs ccndct of inquiry has certain 

inadequacies for which Disciplinary Authority has 

asked for further inquiries.. Such inadequacy on the 

part of L.O.. cannot be construed as bias'.. The 

charged officer has not specifically advanced any 

instance of bias.. He has mentioned about the fact 

that LO is working under disciplinary authority and 
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1.0 has already expressed his findings in his report 

earlier.. Even then,, obviously 1.0.. would be permeable 

to fresh facts and evidences that would be brought 

before him as a 

result of further inquiry ordered by disciplinary 

authority. It is not appropriate to prejudqe the 

result of further inquiry as ordered. 

In view of the above., there is no scope for 

changing 1,0.. at this stage. I hereby direct the 

Disciplinary Authority to ensure that the further 

enquiry as ordered by him is completed quickly and 

the proceedings are decided early. I also direct the 

representationist to fully cooperate with the 

enquiry .  - 

On that ground alone the impugned order of penalty dated 

1..2..2000 as well as the appellate order dated 22..9..2000 are 

liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.. 6 For that the impugned order of penalty is disproportionate with 

the charges levelled against the applicant. 

5L 7 For that the entire proceeding is vitiated due to 	 rad  

unfair conduct of enquiry proceeding by the enquiry officer Sri 

K..R.Das in spite of the protest of the applicant. 

5 $ For that the enquiry proceeding has been conducted exparte 

without disposing of the appeal of the applicant for review of 

appointment of the enquiry officer preferred on 15.4.1999. 

6 
	

Details of remedies exhausted. 

The applicant states that he has no other alternative and 

efficacious remedy except by way of approaching this Hon'ble 

Tribunal, 

7 
	

Matters not previously filed or pending before any other 

Court/Tribunal - 

~ 
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The applicant further declares that he had not previously filed 

any application, writ petition or suit regarding the matter in 

respect of which the instant application has been made, before 

any Court or any other Tribunal nor any such application, writ 

petition or suit is pending before any of them 

Reliefs sought for: 

In view of the facts and circumstances above, it is most 

respectfully prayed that this Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to 

admit the instant application, callbr the records relatinq to 

the case of the applicant And upon hearing on the cause or 

causes that may be shown and on perusal of the records be 

pleased to grant the following reliefs 

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to set aside the enquiry 

proceeding conducted in terms of Memorandum of Charge sheet 

issued under Memo No.. 27/7/95 dated 11..8..1995 and further be 

pleased to set aside the impugned order of penalty of dismissal 

from service issued under Memorandum No..al/DISC/s..JSinqh/l 

dated 1..2..2000and the Appellate Order issued under letter No.. 

3taff/109-7/2000, dated 229..2000.. 

4 2 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents 

to reinstt th i consequentjaj 

service benefits... 

Any other relief or roefs as entitled to the applicant under 

the facts and circumstances stated above as deemed fit and 

proper by the Hon'ble Tribunal.. 

8 ,4• Costs of the Application.  

;41 	Interim reliefs prayed for 

The applicant does not pray for any interim order in this 

application but prays for expeditious disposal of this 

application.. 

1-c 	Details of the I.P.O. 
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I 

I.P.O. 

i. Date of Issue 

1 
	

Issued from 

V . Payable at 

:1. I  Details of enclosures 

As stated in the Index,. 

cl1 g73 

GuwahatL 

G.P.O., Guwahati. 

s 



V E R IF ICATION 

.1, Sri Soraisam Jugeshwar Singh, son of Shri 

S. Ibochou Singh, aged about 53 years working as 

A.S.PO.S, Kohima, resident of village and P.O. 

Mongsangei., via M.U. 8.0., Imphal, do hereby 

verify and declare that the statements made in 

paragraphs 1 to 4 and 6 to 12 are true to my 

knowledge and those made in paragraph 5 are the 

legal advice which I believe to be true and I 

have not suppressed any material facts. 

I, sign this verification on this the 2th 

day of August, 2001. 

co 
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Annexu re-i 

DE 
	

ENT OF POSTS, INDIA 
OFF 
	

OF THE DIRECTOR OF POSTAL 
D. KOHIMA 

¶jhereas disciplinary proceedings against Shri S.J. SinghSPOs, 
Kohmá Sub On is contemplated.. 

Now, therefore 1  the undersigned in exe'rciso of the powers 
cone'red by sub Rule (1) of Rule 20 of the CCS (CCA) Rule 19651 
hereb places the said Shri S..3..Singh under suspension with immediate 
of fcL 

lit is further ordered that during the period that this order 

shaU remain in force the Head quarter of Shri S..J..Singh should be 
Kohimali  and the said Shri S..J..Singh shall not leave the Headquarters 
wit -ioit obtaining the previous permission from the undersigned.. 

Sd!- 

(PiTRICK INGTY) 
It 	 DIRECTOR OF POSTAL SERVICES 1  
/ 	 NAGALAND 1  KOHIMA.. 
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Annexu re-2 

GOVT. OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF COMMUNCATIONS 
DEPARTMENT OF POST 	INDIA 

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF POSTAL SEVICES, 
NAGALAND ; KOHIMA 	797001 

Mmo No.. 8 -1/Disciplinary! S.J. Singh 

Dated at Kohima the 27..795/11.8,95 

MEMORANDUM 

The undersigned proposes to hold an enquiry against Sri 
S. 1LSingh ASPOS Kohima (U/S) under Rule-14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 
195, The substance of the imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour 

in, respect of which the enquiry is proposed to be held is set out in 
the enclosed statement of articles of charge (AnnexurI). A list of 

douments by which and a list of documents by which and a list of 
:i±nesses by whom, the articles of charge are proposed to be sustained 

are also enclosed (Ann(.-,, xuresIII & IV), 

2..1 Sri S,JSinqh is directed to submit within 10 days of the 
reeipt of this memorandum a written statement of this defence and 
aio to state whether he desires to he heard in person, 

3,. 	He is informed that an inquiry will he heldonly in respect of 
these articles of charge as are not admitted. He shuld, therefore 
spcifically admit or,  deny each article of charge. 

4 	Shri S..3..Sinqh is further informed that if he does not submit 
h written statement of defence on or before the dab specified in 
paa 2 above does not appear in person before the inquiring authority 
or otherwise fails or refuses to comply with the provisions of Rule 
141of the CCS (CCA) Rule, 1965 or the orders/directions issued in 

pursuance of the said rule, the inquiring authority may held the 
inquiry against him ex-parte, 

5,. 	Attention of Shri S,J.Singh is invited to Rule 20 of the 
c:CS(Conduct) Rules, 1964 under which no Government Servant shall bring 
or lhttempt to bring any political or outside influence to bear upon 

an superior authority to further his interest in respect of matters 
pertaining to his service under the Govt. If any representation is 

re.+ived on his bhaif from another person in respect of any matter 
delt with in thee proceedings it will he presumd that Shri S.J. 
S:ingh is aware of such representation and that it has been made at his 
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instance and action will be taken against him for violation of Rule 
20 of the CCS (OCA) Rule 1964. 

6 	The receipt of the memorandum may be acknoledqed by Shri 
S.LSingh. 

Reqistered with A/D 

To 

Sri S,.JSinqh(ASPOS Kohima) (U/S) 
Vill--Sekmajin 13P0 Sekmaijin 
Irnphal Manipur 

Sd/- Illegible 

(AND Kachari) 
Director of Postal Services 

Nagaland, kohima-799001 
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Annexure-2 (Cond..) 

NNEXURE-J 

Statement of articles of chargeframed against Sri S.J.Singh Assistant 
Superintendent of Post Offices, Kohima Sub-Divjjon Kohima. 

Article 

L 
	- I 

Sri S. 3. Sinqh while working as ASPOs Kohima SuDn, Kohima 

r 	dur1nq the period from 30.9.91 to 31.7.94 failed to send/submit the 
frtniqhtly diaries and the monthly summary of inspections for the 2  

L 	period from 11.94 to 31.794 in violation of the provisions contained 
in Rule 292 and 293 of P&T Manual Vol-VIII (3 Edition, 2nd 
reprint) and also violated Rule 3 (I) (i) (ii) & (iii) of CCS 
(conduct) Rule 1964. 

Article - II 
Shri S. 

 

J. Sinqh while working as ASPOs Kohima SuDn. Kohima 
during the period from 30.9,91 to 31.7.94 has shown that he carried 
out the inspections of 78 Post offices during the year 1993 in his 

fdrtniqhtly diaries submitted to the Director of Postal Services, 
Naqaland 	Kohima, But he did not submit any inspection reports of the 
above 78 (seventy eight inspections he had carried out in 

contravention of Rule 300 of P&T Manual vol- VIII (3rd Edition, 2nd 
reprint) thereby violated the Rule 3(i) of CCS (conduct) Rules 1964. 

Article 

Shri S. J. Sinqh while working as Assistant Superintendent of 
Post offices Kohima suDn, Kohima w.e.f. 30.9.91 to 31.7.94 failed to 
inujre the case of excess cash retained by 3PM Phek S.O.durinq the 
period from 18 7 94 to 29 7 94 althouqht 	matter of excess cash 
retention by 8PM Phek S.O. was reported by the Post Master Kohima H.O. 
and the said Shri S. J. Sinqh was directed by the Div. Office, But 
Shri S. J. Singh did not carry out inquiy into the case which led to 
a fraud at Phek S.O. and thereby attract the violation of Rule 150(2) 
(1) of P&T manual-vill, Thus showing lack of inteqrity,lack of I, 

deotjon to duty and unbecoming of a Govt. servant thereby infringed 
Rule 3(1) & 3(2) (i) of CCS(conduct) Rules 1964. 

Article - IV 
Shri S. Juqeshwar Singh while working as ASPOs Kohima Sub 

Dn, Kohima during the period from 30.9.91 to 31.7.94 drew the pay and 
allowances of EDDA & EDMC L..onqmatra B.C. under Kiphere S.D. by putting 
false signatures of Shri K. Sanqtam EDDA and Smt.. T. Alemba Sangtam 

EDMC Longmatra B.O. at Kohima H.O. after identification of the bills 
by the said Shri S.J. Singh as on 29..7..94 and took the money and 
thereby attract infringement of Rule 3(1) (i) of CCS (conduct) Rules 
1964.. 	' 
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TATEMENT OF IMPJTATION OF MISBEHAVIC)JR OR MIS CONDUCT AGAINST SRI 
S..J.SINGH ASPOS KOHIMA SUB-DIVISION, KOHIMA. 

ARTICLE-I 

As per Rule 293 of F' & I Manual Vol.VIII (3rd Edition 2nd 

;r-print) the said Sri s.J.Sinqh ASPOS, Kohima Sub-Divn Kohima had to 

keep a dirary in which he should briefly described the days work 

siowinq clearly not only every post office and mail line visited or 

ispected but also the name of every village visited the name of the 

p5t office by which it is served and the time sepent at each bvillaqe 

aèd post office. 

Besides the action taken by him in resapect of the cases which 

do not ordinarily require to be reported separately to the Divisional 

Had but ought to come his notice. In addition he should do the Mo,O. 

pid v erification and carry out such check as prescribed in Rul70 

of P & T man Vol. VIII and make record of all the above in brief in 

the diary. And he should send/submit a copy of the diary for the 

proceedinq works of each month in two occasions ones after the 

c4letion of first fortnight i.e. on 16th 
 of each month and the 

other after completion of the pd fortnight i.e. on the 1st of the 

fdflowing month. The diary sent/submit on the first of the following 

mdths should be invariably accompanied by a summary of inspection 

works alonqwith other documents as given in Rule 293(2) of P & I 

! .ual Vol-VIII, Further as perRule 292 of P & T Manual Vol-VIII. 

uther as per Rule 292 of P & T Man, Vol. VIII, the said Sri 

.Singh ASPOS Kohima Sub Division Kohima, should submit the 

periodical returns and documents as tabulated in the Rule, ibid., and 

k n case of date for submission of any return falls an Sunday or 

hoiiday, the same should be despatched in the next working day. 

lthough as per Rule -292 (1) and 293 (2) of P & T Man Vol. VIII diary 

fjsDIPos/AsPos is required to be submitted to the Supdt, of Post 

ffices weekly. As per the revised instructions the se is required 

'obe submitted forriightly on the 1st and 	of each month and the 

uthority to whom the same should be submitted is DPS/Kohima as he is 

thel Head of Division. But the said Sri S.J.Sinqh while working as 

SPpS kohima Sub-Divn Kohima during the period from 30.9.1991 to 

1..1994 did not submit the fortnightly dir and the monthly summary 

inspections for the period from 1.1.1994 to 31.7.19. It was vide 

PSKohima lelttor No. IR/Programme'93 dated 20.12,1993, the said Sri 

4.3singh was assigned to the inspection work of 11 (eleven) os and 

74 Seventy four) ED)s for inspection during the year 1994 failing in 

bhe5urisdiction of aSPOS Kohima Subeivision, Kohima. Since the said 

3'iS,JSingh did not submit the fortnightly diaries and the monthly 
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Ummaries for January 1994 within the stipulatied time., he was askb  
to su bm i t t he same v i de UPS /Ko him a letter No. Al/Ui a ry /ASPOs /94 dated 
31.2..1994 dated 24..3..1994, 29..41994, 65..1994 and 22..7..1994.. Despite 

those repeated reminders the said Sri S..J..Singh did not submit the 
fbrtniqhtly diane and monthly summaries.. Thus the said sri S..J.Sinqh 

/ vo1ated the provisions of Rule 292 and 293 of P & T Man Vol ..VIII.. As 
e\'dent from the above actions the said Sri S,J..Sinqh failed to 
prform his part of duties and did not maintain absolute integrity and 

évotion to duty and unbecoming of a Govt. servant as per the 

pt'ovisions of rule 3(1) (1) (ii) + (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964 
which requires Govt.. servant.. 

ARTICLE 	II 
As per Rule 	300 of P & T Manial Vol-Vill (34d Edition_2fld  re- 
pint) the said Sri S..J..Sinqh ASPOS Kohima Su-Division Kohima had no 
rlease/submjt the inspection reported of 78 post offices which he had 
siHown as inspected in the year 1993 as per his diaries f or the year 
1993. As per standing instructions contained in D.G. P & '1 every 

irkpectinq officers should release/submit the inspection remarks of 
8anch Post Offices and Sub--Post Offices within 7/15 days of 

inspections carried out, Shri S..J..Sinqh had shown in his fortniqhtly 
diaries for the year 1993, that the inspections of all Sos and l3os 
a11otted to him for the year 1993 are completed as on 31..12..1993, but 
faled to release the inspection remarks to Divisional Head.. He has 
been reminded to release the inspection remarks on the Post Office 

inpected by him on 14..8..1993, 1110-1993, 18,11.1993 vide IPS Kohirna 
leer No. IR/Proqramme/93 and UPS Kohima Do No.. IR. Programme/93 dated 
171. 

Further, Shni S..J.Sinqh ASPOS Kohima Subdivision was entrusted 
the inspection of 11 (eleven) Sos and 74 (Seventy four) EDBOs for ,  
inpection during the year 1994 vide UPS, Kohima letter No. 

IR/Proqramme/93 dated 20..12..93. But he did not carry out a sinqie 
in'pection of SOs/BOs upto 31..7.1994. It is the duty of inspecting 
of uulcers to carry out the inspection of BOs/SOs before completion of 
one year of the previous years of inspections of the office as laid 
the instructions contained in DG(P)s Circular issued time to time.. 
Since no inspection report/information received on the inspection 

dore, the said Sri S..J..Sinqh was remined to expedite the inspections 
and to release the Irs vide DPS/Kohima letter No.. A1/Diary/ASP/Kohima 
dated 32.1994, 24..3..1994, 29,3..1994 and 22..7..1994 and letter No.. 
IR/Proqramme/94 dated 6..5..1994. Inspite of these repeated reminders 
the said Sri S..J..Sinqh did not carry out any single inspections 

aliptted to him. Thus the said Sri S,J.Sinqh violated the provision of 

Ri4e 300 of P & T Manual-Vill (3 ediction ne-print). As it is 



I 
H 	 49 

from the above actions, that the said Sri S.J..Singh failed to 
peform his duties assigned to him and thereby violated tFrovisions 

fRule3(i) (ii) (iii) of CCS (Conduct Rules 1964 which requires a 

o1ernment servant to maintain absolute integrity, devotion to duty 

and do nothing which is unhecoming of a Government servant. 

ARTICLE-Ill 

As per Rule - 218 of P & T Manual VoLV 2nd  edition) Shri 
.JSinh ASPOs kohima Sub-divn had to proceed to Phek 30 and to 
nuire about the retention of excess cash on receipt of 
erorts/complaints from Postmaster Kohima.H0 and DPS Nagaland, Kohima. 

Itis the duty of every inspectorto make enquiry without a mements 
rincessary delay of receipt of every complaint/report which points to 

11 
fr- Ld/misappropriation. As inspector is expected to be able to move at 

thLomen ts  notice towards any point in his jurisdiction, and if he 

to make an enquiry into a complaint which indicates fraud or a 

1ikèlihood of fraud, he will be held responsible for all the 

orsequences of the delay, whether the complaint was received direct 
dr if rom a supeior officer, In addition he must make an enquiry as 

ary as possible on such reports as prescribed in Rule-150 (2) & (3) 

of P & T Manual Vol-Vill, But the said Sri S,J.Singh ASPOs Kohima 

ub-Division failed to proceed to Phek SO on the reports received 

regarding the retention of excess cash at Phek SC) which is under his 

Jurisdiction and did not enquire. The said Sri S.3.Singh ASPO5 Kohima 

Subj.Division during the periods from 30,9.1994 to 31.7.1994 was 
informed by Postmaster kohima vide his letter No. A-1/SAC/Corr -
94/ated 29.7.1994, and directed by DPS Kohima letter No. 
I1/CBM/dated 25.7.1994 and 29.7.1994 and sagingiam dated 28.7.1994 

tl~hatl  the 3PM Phek SO is retaining excess cash beyond the authorised 

limt without any justification and to rpoceed immediately to Phek SO 

forenquiry But the said Sri SJ.Singh ASPOs Kohima Sub Division 

f&i1ed to proceed to Phek SO on the reports received regarding the 

rtntion of excess cash at Phek SO which is under his jurisdiction 

ahddid not enquire. The said Sri SJ,Singh ASPOs kohima Sub Division 
drin g the periods from 30.9.1004 to 31,7,1994 was informed by 
Pbstmater Kohima vide his letter No, 1/SAC/orr-94/Dated 29.7.1994 

a1dIidirected by DPS Kohima letter No. E4/ECBM/dated 25,7,1994 and 

and saginram dated 28.7.1994 that the 3PM Phek So is 
retining excess cash beyond  the authorised limit without any 

• 	jisification and to proceed immediately to Phek 30 for,  enquiry. But 

the said Sri S,J.Singh ASPOs Kohima 3ubiivision did not proceed to 

Phe SO for enquiry which caused a fraud of amounting to Rs. 
10,156.24 at Phek SO. Thus the said Sri S,J.Singh violated the 
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provisions of Rule 218 of P & I Man, Vol-V (2nd edition) and Rule 

1501; ( 2 & 3) 2r re-print and has shown a gross negligence to his 
duty and failed to perform his part of duties and thereby totally 
violated the provisions of Rule 3(1) and 3(2) (1) of CCS (Conduct) 
rules 1964. 

ARTICLE-IV 

Shri S,J.Sinqh, while working as Assistant Superintendent of 
post Offices Kohima Sub Division, Kohima during the periods from 
30,9.1991 to 31.7.1994 drew the pay and allowances of Sri K. Sangtam 
EDDA and Smt. T,Abeola EDMC, Longmatra 80 in a/c with Kiphire So for 
theperiod from Feb'94 to June 1994 and October '93 to January 1994 

respectively with a false sinqature of both officials and drawn an 
amount of Rs, 2955/- and Rs, 2297/- respectively from Kohima HPO on 
29.7.1994. Both pay and allowances were identitied by the said Sri 
S.J,Singh Assistant Superintendent of Post Offices Kohima Sub-
Dkivision, Thereby the displayed lack of integrity and thus violated 
Rulé 3 (1) (i) of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964. 

-. 
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ANNEXURE-Ill 

List of documents in which articles of charges framed against 
Sri S..J..Singh, ASPOS Kohima Sub-Division. 
1. 	Inspection programme for the year 1994 vido DPS Kohima letter 

No.. IR/Proqramme/93 dated 20..2..1993 containing 4 pages.. 
2.. 

	

	Original letter of DPS Kohima letter No.. IR/Proqramme/94 dated 

65..1994 shoinq No.. of inspection to be done upto March'94.. 
.3 	Reminder letter No, A1/Diary/ASPOS/Kohima/94 dated 3..2..1994 

$4..3..94, 249..94 and 227..1994.. 

4L 	Hand to hand receipt book with effect from 22..61994 to 
22..7..1994. 

5. Hand to hand receipt book with effect from 26..7..90 to 18..3..1993.. 
6  Inspections programme for the year 1993 containing 1 to 24/C.. 
7,, A1/Diary/AsPOS/Kohjma/93 file page 1 to 34/C.. 
8. i  OPS 	letter IR/Programme/94 dated 11..1..1994. 

 DPS letter No.. VR/PMG/Sh/dated 19..7..1993 and 4 (four) reminders 
on differnet dtes. 

 DPS letter No.. VR/PMG/Sh/dated 4..6..1993 and 8 	(eight) remiers on 
different dates.. 

1:1.. DPS letter No.. 	Vr/PMc/Sh/93 dated 76..1993 and four eminers on 
different dates.. 

12.. DPS 	letter No.. 	VR/PMG/Sh/93 dated 1..11..93 	and 	subsequent 
reminders on 

13. DPS letter No.. VR/PMG/$H/93 dated 7..61994 and subsequent 

	

I 	reminders on 29..10..1993 and 20..4.1994.. 

14.. DPS letter No.. '/R/PMG/Sh/93 dated 29..6..93 and subseqent 

reminders on 15..8..1993 17..11..93 and 21..41994.. 

	

1s 	DPS letter No. VR/PPMG/Sh/93 dated 4..6..1993 and subsequent 

reminders on 25..10..1993 and 21..11..1993.. 

I6.. DPS letter No.. E4/ECBM dated 25..71994, 29..7..1994 and PM Kohima 

letter No.. A1/SAC/Corr/94 datd 29.7.1994 and 01/1030/28/7/1994.. 

17 DPS letter No.. tar/letter Box dated 18..5..1993 and 4 (four) 

reminders G-2/Motor line dated 137..1993 and 7 (seven) 
reminders and -20/NHB dated 149..1993 and to reminders.. 

18. OPS letter No.. lR/Inspecttions/Rlg dated 3..2..1993 containing 3 

(thrtee) pages of IR programme 1993. 

49.. DPS letter No.. A1/Diary/ASpOs/Kohima/93 dated 14..7..1993 and five 
reminders. 

20. 1  A statement from Sri K. Sangtam EDDA Longmatra 80 dated 
17..1.. 1995, 

21.. A statement from Smt, A Aleoba Sangtam EDMCLorqmatra 80 dated 

17..1..1995 

22..! A statement from A Besu Mao Treasurer Kohima HPO. 

	

H 	 / 



A authorisation letter fromASPOs Kohima for making payment  at 

Kohima HPO dated 2971994.. 
24. TA Ropils No. 171 and 172 Lonqmatra 130 under Kiphire SO,. 

Annex u r e -IV 

List of witnesses by whom the articles of charge framed against 

Sri SJSingh Assistant Superintendent of Post Offices Kohima 
Sub Division are proposed too be sustained. 

Sri K. Sangtam., EDDA., Longmatra., 130> 
Sri A Besu Mao Treasurer kohima HPO.... 

3. 	Smt. T. Abeola Sangtam EDMC Longmatra 130.. 
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Annexu re-3 

DEPARTMENT OF POST ; INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF POSTAL SERVICES 

NAGALANDI K0H1MA797001  

emoN081/DisC/39h 	
Dt Kohiffla the 19896 

QRD.ER. 

Whereas an inquiry under Rule 14 of the central Civil Services 
(CdA) Rules 1965 is being held against Sri 5.3..Sirtc4h ESPO$ Kohima 

(u)s) 

And whereas the 	
dersigned considers that an Inquiry Authority 

shuld be appointed to inquire into the charges framed against the 

said Sri 	JSingh- 

Sd!-  I1legibl 

(F.P SOLO) 
Director of postal Service5 

Naqaland Kohima -797001  

Copy to 

1.' 	Sri ARBhowmik I/o Supdt of POs Dharmanagar 
DiviSiOfl 

Dhrmanagar (Tripura North) for information and necessary action 
(Charge sheet and certificate of delivery enclosed) 

2 	
Shri D.C. Deb P/c ASPOs Kohima for information and necessary 
actionS 

3 	Shri 5JSingh Ex-ASPO5 Kohima (u/s) for information This office memo of even no dated 17..696 stands cancelled 

Sd!-  Illegible 

(F.P SOLO) 
Director of postal Services 

Nagaland, Kohima-797001 

/ 
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Annexure-4 
DEPARTMENT OF POST ; INDIA 

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POST OFFICES 
DHARMANAGAR DIVISION 
DHARMANAGAR- 799250 

Memo No..Rule-14/96 	 Dated Dharmanaqar the 10.9.96. 

whereas the undersigned was appointed as Inquiry Officer 

Director Postal Services, Kohima-797001 memo No. 
B1/Disc../S.J..Singh dtd, 19..8..96 to enquiry into the case under Rule 

14 of C.S.S. (rCA) Rules 1965 against Shri S.3,.Sinqh, EASS, Kohima 

(u/) 
Now, therefore the undersigned fixes the date of 

preliminary hearing into the case on 16.10..96 at 1000 hrs, at 
Dharmanagar in the chamber of the undersigned. 

(A..R.. Bhowmik) 
Supdt.. of Post Offices, 

Otiarmanagar L)lvlslon, 
Dharmanagari 799250 

& Inquiry Officer.. 
)PY to 

Fegd.. A/D 

Shri S..J..Sinqh, Ex-ASPOs, Kohima (u/s) at Kohima.. He should 
attend the hearing on the date, time and venue fixed for the 
purpose,. He may also intimate the undersigned the name and 
designation of the covt.. servant whom he wishes to appoint as 
Defence Assistant.. 

Shri D.C. Deb, Presenting Officer and ASPOs, Kohima97001 who 
should attend the hearing accordingly.. 

The Director,  Postal Services, Kohima for information.. 

3d!- 

(A..R.. Bhowmik) 
Supdt.. of Post Offices, 

Dharmanaqar Division, 
Dharmanaqari 799250 

& Inquiry Officer.. 
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Annexu re-5 

INQUIRY UNDER RULE - 14 OF C.C.S. (ccA) RULES 1965 AGAINST 
SHRI S.J.SINGH, ASPOS, KOHIMA NOW UNDER SUSPENSION. 

16..1096 Preliminary hearing of the case is held at Dharmanaqar, 
Shri S3..Singh., C.O. (Charged Official) submitted one 
representation dated 27.9.96 expressing doubt if he could 
be able to attend the hearing as he was not in receipt of 

subsistence allowance. Copy of the representation endorsed 
to DP..S., Kohima, Since the payment of subsistence 
allowance and functions of 1.0., are independent to each 

other, 1,0. cannot pass any order except that P.O. is made 
aware of the same for further necessary action. The 
preliminary hearing was held ex-arte. 

Regular hearing into the case will commence from 

11.12,1996 and may continue up to 12,12,96 in the office of 
thdrsiqned at 100 hrs. No. separate Notice will be 
issued to C,O. or P.O. or the prosecution witnesses, P.O. 

will take action for appearance of P.W.S. accordingly, In 
the meantime P.O. will arrange inspection of documents by 

the C.O. listed in the memo of charges on a fixed date 
within 15,11,96/ Copy of the order sheet along with copy of 
the proceedings are made over to P.O.. and the same posted 
to C.O. 

Sd/- Illegible 16.10.96. 
Inquiry officer, 
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Annexu re-6 

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH : GUWAHATI 

Sri S.3.Singh 	 Applicant 

Union of India & Ors 	 Respondents 

PRESENT 
TH HON'BLE SRI G.L. SANGLYINE, MEMBER (A). 

For the Applicants 	 Mr. J.L.Sarkar 

Mr. M. Chanda, Advocates 

F o r-  the Respondents 	 Mr. S. Ali, Sr. C,S,C. 

9.1296 	Learned counsel Mr. M. Chanda for the 

applicant Learned Sr. 	 Mr. S. All for 

the respondents. 
Heard Mr. M. Chanda for,  the applicant. 

Perused the contents of the application and 

relief sought I find that this application is 
not to be admitted for scrutiny and decision. It 

is disposed of with the directions as mentioned 

herein below 
In this application the applicant has 

prayed for payment of subsistence allo'.ance and 
to allow him change of Head Quarter. Mr. Chanda 

submits that he does not press the relief for 
change of Headquarter. Therefore, this 

application is only f or payment  of subsistence 

allo'ance. The applicant had submitted a 
representation dated 26,6.96 and reminder dated 
27.9.96 f or alloinq him subsistence allowance 
to the Oirector, Postal Services, Naqaland. It 

has been stated that the representations have 
not been disposed of by the respondents. 

( / 
	 However, the applicant is directed to submit a 

fresh application to the competent authority of 
the respondents within three weeks from today 

for payment  of subsistence allowance to him 

during the period of suspension. The respondents 

are directed to consider payment  of subsistence 
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S, 

allowance to the applicant according to rules 
and the merit of his caseS. The respondent5 are 

directed to dispose of the 

representation of the applicant within 1 month 

from the date of its receipt by respondent No3 

the Director of postal ServiceS Kohima 

This 
applicati on  is diSpOSed of.. No order 

as to costs.. 

copy 
of this order be sent to the counsel 

of the parties.. 

Sd/ -  Member(A) 
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Annexure-7 
To 

The Director of Postal Services., 
Kohima., Naqaland.. 

Sub Representatjon in terms of Hon'ble Tribunal order 
dated 9.. 12.1996 passed  in O..A - 282/% for immediate payment 
of subsistence allowance. 

Most humbly and respectfully., I beg to state that vide your 

order under Memo No, B-444 4..8..94, the undersigned was placd on 

suspension in exercise of power conferred by sub rule (1) of rule 10 

of the CCS (OCA) rule 1965, in the said order of suspension it was 

stated that the order regarding subsistence allowances would be issued 

separately in favour of the undersigned, bt unfortunately no order of 

subistence allowance has been issued by the authority till date. In 

this connection it may be stated that the suspension order was 

compuicated to me at my permanent home address at Imphal while I was 

on leave at my permanent residence at Imphal, therefore I had fallen 

sick at my residence at Imphal at the relevant time when the order of 

suspension was communicated However., I expected that my subsistence 

aliàwance would be paid to me in terms of order dated 4..8.94, but 

surrisinq1y no action was initiated either by you or by any other 

departmental authority. I submitted representation dated 26.6,96 for 

payment of my subsistence allowance which was addressed to you for 

payment of my subsistence allowance and the undersigned alubmjtted 

reminder dated 27.09,96 but even then no action was taken for payment 

of subsistence allowance. I also rdr 

representation have not been replied.. I also beg to point out that I 

have also enclosed necessary unemployment ctjfjcate along with my 

representation to facilitate the payment of subsistence allowances but 

to no result. In this connection it may further he stated that the 

charge sheet was issued only on 27..7,95 and preliminary enquiry 

alleed was to be held on 16.10.96 at Dharmanaqar without releasing 

the subsistence allowance, and the same has been decided ex parte and 

I coild not attend the preliminary enquiry due to financial hardship 

001( 
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and the same was communicated to the enquiry officer well in advance.. 

I also further to inform you that I could not attend the regular 

enquiry which was held on 11..12..96 and 121296, because of financial 

hardship to maintain myself without subsistence allowance. It is more 

then two years that the subsistence allowance has not beeiaid to me 

and others. 

Therefore I would further like to request you to release arrear 

of allowance as well as current subsistence allowance. This 

representation is submitted in terms of the Hon'ble Tribunal order 

datd 9..12..96 passed in O.A.282/96 for your kind consideration.. 

Dated 30..12..96 

Youi-s faithfully, 

Sd/-- 
(Sri SJ.Sinqh) 

A..S,.P..O..s, Kohima 
(U/s at vill & P.O. Honqoonqei, Imphal) 

Copy to 

The Postmaster, Kohima H.O. As already informed he is requested 

to make recoveries of H.B.A. and G.I.S. from the subsistence 

allowance. Up to date certificate of unemployment is enclosed 

herewith. 

Sd/- 30,12,96 
(3..a..SINGH) 

I 
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Annexure-8 
D:PARTMENT OF Post 	INDIA 
OJFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF POSTAL SERVICES NEALND 	KOHINA 797001 

Nc. 	
Dtd, Kohima the 22..1.97 

T i, 

Shri S, 3.. Sinqh 
ASPOs., Kohima (u/s), 
Viii P0.. Monqsanqej, 
Via Sinqjarnej Bazar 80., 
Imphal., Manjpur.. 

Drawal of subsistence allowance. 

with reference to your letter no nil dtd, 26.6.96 on the 
above mentioned subect it is intimated that the 	Subsjstence 

was sanctioned vide memo of even no, dtd. 29.8.94. 

Sd/ dtd. 22.1.97 
Director of Postal Services 

Naqaland, Kohjrna797001 

Xv cfr 
r 

4fO 
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Annexu re-9 

Director of Postal Service 
Nàqaland Kohima 	797001.. 

N6..81/Discipljnary/5j Sinqh 

Dated, Kohima 5..3..97 

TO 

Shri S. J. Sinqh., 
A..S..P..Os Kohima (U/s), 
Vill and P.O. Monqaanqej 
Via Sinqjamei 3azar S.O. 
Imphal, Nianipur,. 

Subject 	Grant of subsistence allowance regarding.. 

With reference to your representation dated 7..2..97 and CT direction 
order no..282/1996 in memo no..25 dated 1..1..97 on this above mentioned 
subject, it is to inform you that subsistence allowance was already 
granted vide this office memo no..B444/II dated 28..8..94 with 
headquarter fixed at Kohima vide memo no..B..444/ dated 4..8..94. You may 
therefore take the payment of subsistence allowance from Kohima H.O. 

S d/-
Director of Postal Services 
Naqaland kohima 797001 

Copy to 

The postmaster Kohima H.O. for information.. 

Director of Postal Services 
Naqaland 	Kohima - 797001 

/ 
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Annexu re- 10 

To 

The Director of Postal ServiceS 
Nagaland, 
Ko:hima - 797001 

Sub 	Drawal of subsistence allowanceS 

Ref 	Your memo no.B1/DISC/SJ.. Singh, 
dt. 22.1 . 97 .  

S , r., 

In acknowledging receipt of your letter cited above on 

6.2.97 I would like to inform you that a copy of the sanction memo 

dated 29..8..94 was never delivered to me till date, and as a result 

several reminders were issued to you and even I had to approach the 

Honourable CAT, Guwahati The fact of noftpaymeflt OT Efl 

allowance was also mad known to Shri A.P. Bhowmik, S.POs Dharmanagar 

ad Enquiry Officer who in turn made aware of the fact to Shri D.C. 

Db, Presenting Officer vide Daily order Sheet dated 16..1096 and 

1I..1296 According to the Daily order sheet dated 11..12.96 it is 

clear that the fact was brought to your notice by the said P.O.and 

the reasons for non payment of subsistence allowance was not known 

t6 him. You are once again requested to send a copy of the sanction 

memo to me at an early dateS 

Secondly, it is to mention that you were requested several 

imes for the issue of review order with retrospective effect 

ccording to the rules, but so far no response is forthcoming from 

your end Here it is also to mention that there was no occasion on my 

art for using dilatory tactics in the process of the case, and as 

such you are requested to increase the subsistence allowance to 25 

ercent of the original rate from the beginning of the fourth month of 

suspension 

/ 
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Lastly, it is brouqht to your,  kind notice that I and my 

fAmily members are at the jaws of death of starvation for non-

releasing the subsistence allowance for more than a long period of 

thirty months. Hence you are requested to use your god offices so that 

imay be in a position to defend myself of the charges by giving an 

o)portunity as defined in the rules and procedures. 

DL 72.97 	
Yours faithfully,  

(S. J. Singh) 
A.S..O,Cs Kohima Div.. 
(U/s) at Mongehanqej 
Via, M.U. Sub-Office 

Imphal 	795003. 
Copy to 

i.: 	The Postmaster, Kohima S.O. 797001, He is requested to remit 

the subsistence allowance by M.O. and if necessary the 

commission may he deducted from the total amount, An up to date 

certificate of nonemp1oyment is enclosed herewith. He is also 

reuested to intimate the undersigned the date of receipt of 

D.P.S. Kohima Memo No, B1/DISC/,j Singh dated 29.3.94 by his 

office, 

2. 	Shri A.R. Bhowmik S.P,Os Dharmanaqar (I.o) 799230 for favour 

of information it refers to his Daily sheet order dated 

1610,1996 and 11.12,1996, 

3d!- 

S3.Singh 

I 
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Annexure-il 

DEPARTMENT OF POST ; INDIA 

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES 

NAGALAND : KOHIMA - 797001 

Memo No.. B1/Disciplinary/S..3..Singh 	Dated, Kohima the 3..3..1997 

Whereas Shri S..3..Singh, ASPOs, 	Kohima was placed under 

suspension vide memo No..B-444 dated 4.,8..94.. He was granted 

subsistence allowance vide Memo No.. 444/Pt-IIdated 29.8.1994.. 

nd whereas it is learnt that Shri S. J. Sinqh has not 

been attending the oral inquiry being conducted under RuFel4.. 

The delay in not finalising the case is therefore, directly 

attributable to the charged official. 

Therefore, the undersigned in excercise of the powers conferred 

under rule FR-53(2)(ii) issue the following orders to have 

immediate effect.. 

The subsistence allowance of Shri S.J. Singh, ASPOs, Kohima 

(u/s) granted vide memo No..B-444/II dt. 29.8.94 is hereby 

decreased by a suitable amount not exceeding 50% of the initial 

subsistence allowance.. 

He will be entitled to compensatory allowances admissible from 

time to time on the basis for pay of ich he was in receipt on 

the date of his suspension subject to the fulfilment of other 

conditions laid down for the drawal of such allowances.. 

No payment  shall be made unless he furnishes a certificate that 

he is not engaged in any other employment,  business, profession 

or vocation.. 

Sd/ 
(F.. P. SOLO) 

( / 	
1 	

Director Postal Services 
Naqaland, Kohima 

C~k 
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Copy to 
i. 	The Postmaster, Kohima H.O. 
2.. 	The D..A..(P) Calcutta- 
3 	The official concerned.. 

PF of the official.. 
The CPMG, N.E. Circle, Shillonq 	..r..t.. 
case file mark Vig/5/2/96*97/CT. 

Sd/ 
(F. P. SOLO) 

Director Postal Services 
Naqaland, Kohima 
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Annexu re-12 

DE:PARTMENT OF POST 	INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES 

NAGALAND KOHIMA 	797001 

No.. Bl/Disciplinary/sj5inqh 	Dated., Kohilia the 27.11.1997 

In this office memo of even no.. dtd.. 11..8..95 it was 
proposed to hold an enquiry under Rule 14 of CCS(OCA) Rules 1965 
aainst Shri S.J. Singh., the then ASPO's kohima Sub'Divjsjon. A 

statement of articles of charqes and a statement of impjtatjon of 
misconduct or misbehaviour in support of the articles of charges and a 
list of documents by which and a list of witnesses by whom the 
articles of charges were proposed to be sustained were also enclosed 
with the said memo.. 

Shrj S. J. Sinqh was given an opportunity to submit within 
10 days of the receipt of the memo a written statement of defence and 

state whether he desires to be heard in person. 

Statement of articles of charges framed against Shri S. J. 
Sinqh the then ASPO's Kohima Sub-Dn.. is as under 

ARllCLEj 

Shrj S. 3, Singh while working as ASPO's Kohima SubDivn 
Kohima curing the period from 30.9.91 to 31.794 failed to send/submit 

the .fortniqhtly diaries and the monthly summary of inspections for the 

periods from 1.1.94 to 31.7,94 in violation of the provisions 
contained in Rule 292 and 293 of P&T Man,Vol-VIII 3rd addition., 
2nd 

reprint) and also violated Rule 3 (I) (1) (ii) & (iii) of CCS 
Conduct Rules 1964. 

ARTICLE-Il 

Shri S. Jugeshwar Singh., while working as ASPO's Kohima 
Sub-Djvn Kohima, from 30.9,91 to 31.9.94 has shown that he carried out 

th inspections of 78 Post Offices during the year 1993 in his 
fo - tnightly diaries submitted to Director Postal Services, Nagaland 

koima, But he did not submit any inspection reports of the above 78 
(sventy eight) inspections he had carried out in contravention of 
Rule 300 of P&T Manual 
Vo1VIII (3 	Ed1t1Qfl2nd reprint). Thereby violated Rule 3(1) of 
CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964. 

RT[ICLE-III 
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Shri S.J. Singh, while working as Assistant 'perintendent 
of Postal Offices, Kohima Sub-Djvn Kohima wef. 30991 to 31.794 

failed to enquire the case of excess cash retained by SPM Phek SO 
drinq the period from 18794 to 29794, although the matter of 

e$cess cash retention by Sub Postmaster ek SO was reported by the 
Pstmaster Kohima and the said Shri S.J. Sinqh was directed to make 

immediate enquiry by the Divisional Head.. But Shri S. J. Sinqh did not 
c.rry out enquiry into the case which led to a fraud at Phek SO and 
thereby attract the violation of Rule 218 of Postal Manual Vol.V and 

Rle150 (2) (i) of P&T Manual Vol-Ylli, Thus showing lack of 
thteqrity lack of devotion to duty and unbecoming of a Govt. Servant, 
thereby infringed Rul3(1) and 3(2)(i) of CCS (Conct) Rules, 1964. 

ARTICLEIy 

Shri S. Juqeshwar Singh, while working as ASPO's drew the 
pay and allowance. of EDDA & EDMC Longmatra BO under Kiphire SO by 
jputtinq false signature of Shri 

.. Sanqtam EDDA and Smt, T. Alemba 
3ngtam, EDMC Longmatra BO at Kohima H.P.O.after identjfatjon of 
the bills by the said Shri S.J. Singh as on 29..794 and took the money 
and thereby attract infringement of Rul(I)(i) of CcS(onduct) Rules 

The charge sheet was served to Shri S.J. Singh through the 
SFO's, Manipur.Divjsion Imphal, The ame was received by Shri S.J. 
Sthgh on 1210..95, Shri Singh did not submit any defence 

' reresentation or submission against the charge sheet. Therefore., Shri 
A..hR..Bhowmick the then SPO's Dharmanaqar Division was appointed as 1.0. 
to conduct the oral inquiry report, the charged official did not 

attend the inquiry. However, on the basis of documentary and oral 
1evidence adduced during the inquiry, the I..OL concluded that all the 

labove charges levelled against Shri S.J. Singh are proved.. 

A copy of the inquiry rEport was supplied to the charged 
fficial inviting his representation or submission within 15 days vide 
his office memo dated 19..897. In reply, the C.O. asked for a copy of 

-1-le charge sheet which was already delivered to him earlier. However, 
hcto copy of the charge sheet was supplied to him again on 22..9.97, 

same was received by Shri 5.3, Singh on 3..10..97, Shri S.J. Sinqh 
ha not made any representations or submission within the stipulated 
time of 15 days on receipt of the memo.. 

I have gone through the charges framed against the said 
hj S..J. Singh, the report of the Inquiry Officer very carefully, 

articles of charges were framed against him, The charges in brief 
are that Shri S.J. Singh failed to submit fortnightly diaries for the 
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ieiod from 1.1,94 to 31.7.94, he was reminded several times to submit 
the diaries but there was no response from him. The second charge was 
that he failed to submit the IRs of 78 POs which he has shown as 

inspected in his diaries in 1993. Though the offices were shown as 
inspected., IRs were not received by Divisional Office. Shri S.J. Sinqh 

was repeatedly asked to submit the IRs.. But he did not pay any heed to -
the instructions issued by D.O. and did not submit IRs of the 78 
ffices shown as inspected in his diaries. The third article of the 
harqes against Shri S.J. Singh is that he failed to inquire the case 

11 
of: excess cash retained by 3PM., Phek SO during the period from 18.7.94 
to 29.7.94 though he was directed to make immediate inquiry by the 

Divisional Head. Shri S.J. Sinqh failed to conduct the inquiry of 
exc.•ess retention of cash by the 3PM, Phek as a result of which a fraud 
amounting to Rs..108156.24 was committed by the then SPM Phek SO.. The 
forth article of charges is that Shri S.J. Sinqh is afleged to have 
Irwn the pay and allowance of the EDDA & EDMC of Longmatra 80 in 
account with Kiphire $0 by putting false signature of the ED Staff on 
29.7.94.. It has been established that a sum of Rs.2955/nd Rs.2297/ 
einq the pay and allowances of Shri K. Sanqtam EDDA and Smt. T. 

Aleimba EDMC, Longmatra 80 respectively was drawn by Shri S.J. Singh on 
29.7..94 by putting false signature of the two ED Officials in the pay 
rolls. Therefore, all the four articles of charges against the 
dfficial have been proved. 

As the charges against Shri S.J. Singh did very serious in 
nature and he is partly responsible for the loss of Govt. Money 
montinq to Rs.1,13,408.24 he is not fit to be retained ins service. 
I agree with the findings of the 1.0. and hold that the charges 
levelled against Shri S.J. Singh are established Shri S.J. Singh was 
ivn adequate time to refute the charges and establish his innocence. 

gut: he failed to do so. Therefore, considering all aspects of the case 
I am of the view that the ends of justice will he adequely met if 
Sh,i S.J. Sinqh is dismissed from service.. 
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ORDER 

Therefore, I Shri F.P. Solo Director of Postal Servjces,  
Naqaiand Kohima and the disciplinary authority hereby order that Shri 
s.L Sinqh ASP(K) SuhDivn(u/s) be dismissed from service with 
uiilfl:ediate effect. 

3d / 
(F. P. SOLO) 

Director Postal Services 
Naqaland Kohima 

Copy to 

 
 
 

Shr 
The 
T he 
5) 
7) 

i 3..3. Sinqh., ASP (K) Sub-Divn 
Postmaster Kohima HO for n/a. 
DA (P) Cal.. (throuqh P.M. Kohirna) 

P/F CR of the official. 
Spare, 

Sd!- 
(F. P. SOLO) 

Director Postal Services 
Nagaland. Kohima 
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AnflexUre- 1 3  

DEPARTMENT OF POST 
OFFICE OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL 	

N.E.CIRCLE 

S}ILLONG793 QO 

Memo NoStaff/10910/98 Dtd at Shillong, the i0498- 

QaER 

Gone through the appeal dated 300198 of Shri 3 
Singh, ExASPO5, Nagalarid Division against the imposition of 

punishment of dismissal from service vide order 
NO 	DisC/S.J Singh 

td 271l97 

Shri S3 Singh was proceeded against under Rule-14 of 

(CCA) Rules, 1965 vide Memo NOB-1/Di5c/SJ- $ingh dated 
170.95/11-8-95 for his failure to submit FortnightlY Diaries and 
MonthlY Summary of inspections, his failure to submit Inspectiafl 
reports of 78 Post Offices, his failure to make immediate enquirY into 

the macter of excess cash retention in Phek SubPost f ice, and for 
MC of Longmatra BO by 

drawing the pay & allowances of EEA & ED  
putting false signatures of the incumhents The appellant did not 

sibmit any representation after the receipt of the charge sheet The 
Disciplinary Authority appointed Inquiry Officer and presenting 
Off icer The oral enquiry against the appellant was iriitiated But he 

did not participate in the enquirY As a result, the enquiry was 
cnducted ex-parte and the report was submitted on 138/97 A copy of 

the enquiry report was sent to the appellant for submitting 
representation if any However, he did not make any repreSefltati0n 
fter taking the enquiry report and other relevant factors into 
àccount, the Director postal Services, Nagaland Division imposed 

nishflt of dismissal from service 

Now, Shri S.J.Singh has submitted an appeal against the 

punishment imposed by the 	
Nagaland DiviSion In his appeal he 

has made mainly the following points 

('i) 	
That the appellant was put under suspension on 4894, but 

he was not paid subsistence allowanceS Even though he had communicated 

bis inability to attend enquiry due to 'financial stringencY on account 
of non-paYment of subsistence allowance, the Inquiry officer conducted 

enquirY ex-parte 
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2 

Annexure-13 (Contd.) 

That the prosecution witnesses did not turn up on the 

date fixed for their examination As a result, they were not examined 
by the presenting officer before the Inquiry of fcer and the charges 

were taken to be proved against the appellant on the basis of facts 
and figures without any corroboration from the witnesses. 

(:iii) 	That the punishment order issued by the Disciplinary 

Auhority does not indicate the application of mind by the said 
authority as the order merely re-produced the articles of charges 
wi'hout any substantive reasons given in support of the decision 

taken 
(:i) 	That the appellant had submitted Fortnightly Diaris regularly 
for the period he was on duty and was not aware where the diaries 

were kept in the Divisional office 
That he had submitted all the Inspection Reports in respect of 

the post offices inspected by him during the year,1993. 
That he had not received the letter dtd.29..794ontaining the 

diection from the 	Nagaland Division, Kohima to visit Phek 

su-p:ost on time for which he did not pay the visit. 

Vii 	That he had identified the signatures of EDDA & EDMC of 

Lohgmtra B.O on humanitarian ground for,  enabling them to draw their 

allowances for meeting medical expenses. 

4.i 	I have tone through the appeal of Shri S..J..Singh and all 

the relevant records. I want to record my observations on the first 

two ppints raised by the appellant about the conduct of oral enquiry 
which has obvious bearing on the proceedings and punishment order 
(i) It was seen from the records that Shri S.J.Singh was put 

under suspension on 4..8.94. The subsistence allowance was 
sanctioned vide Memo No. 6-444/PtII dated 29894 The 

I 	
copies of the Memo were endorsed to all concerned including 
the appellant Apparently, due to unauthorised absence of 
the appellant from Headquarters after his suspension, the 
memo was not received by him, which led to nor,receipt of 

I 	subsistence allowance The appellant had also filed a 
petition before C..AT, Guwahati Bench in this matter. 
Without going to the reasons for nonreceipt of subsistence 
allowance by the appellant at this stage, it is suffice to 
note that he was not receiving subsistence allowance at the 

time of holding of oral enquiry. 

Records also indicate that the prosecution witnesses did 

not appear before the Inquiry Off icer It is not understood 
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why their presence could not be insisted and ensured as the 
witnesses were the employees/agents of the Department.. 

5. 	The fact needs recognition that the appellant had not 
received subsistence allowance regularly which could have 
affected his financial position.. The plea of the appellant 
that he could not attend the oral enquiry due to financial 
problems arising out of non-receipt of subsistence 
allowance has some merit.. Similarly., the failure to ensure 
appearance of prosecution witness before the 1.0. appears 

to be an inadequacy so far as presentation of prosecution 
case is concerned. Taking these facts irto consideration, 
I.S. Samant, Postmaster General, N.E. Circle, Shillong, do 
hereby set aside punishment of dismissal of service imposed 
vide D..P..5.., Nagaland Memo No,. B-i/Disc../S..J..Singh dated 

27..1.1..97 and remit the case back to Disciplinary Authority 
for de novo proceedings from the stage of appointment of 

V 	Inquiry Authority to inquire into articles of charges.. Shri 
S...:J..Singh will be deemed to be under suspension from the 
date he was dismissed from service in accordance with the 
aforesaid Memo of D..P..S.., Negaland.. The appeal dated 

30..01..98 of Shri S..J..Singh stands disposed of.. 

Sd/ 

(S.,SAMANT) 
Postmaster General 

N,,E..Circle, Shillong--793001 
Sri S.3..Singh, 

Ex-ASPO5, Nagaland Division., 
C/o D..P..S..., Nagaland Division, 

K OH I MA 
Copy to 

1.. 	The Director of PostalServices, Nagaland Division, Kohima. 
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DEPARTMENT OF POST ; INDIA 
OFF[CE OF THE DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES 
N4AALAND 	KOHIMA - 797001 

Memb No.B1/Disciplinary/S,J,sjnqh/II 

nnexure-14 

Dated Kohima 8.5.98 

Shri S.J..Sinqh Ex-ASPOs Kohima Sub-Divn was imposed the punisiient of 
dstnissaifrom service vide this office memo no, 81/S.J..Singh dated 
2:7.J,197. 

Sri S.J.Sinqh has submitted an appeal against the punishment imposed 
bv the undersiqned.Subsequent to the appeal the PMG., NE Circle 
Shillong has disposed off and remit the case back to the undersigned 
for;de novo proceedinqs. 

Npw j  therefore the official Shri S.J..Sinqh will be deemed to be 
uhdr suspension from the date he was dismissed from service in 
abcordance with this office memo of even no. dated 27.11 97. 

And accordingly the subsistence allowances is hereby ordered 

	

I 	 - 	 -- 

to be drawn and disbursed in favour of the official at the rate 
admissible to him prior to issue of Memo dated 27.11.97. 

Sd/- 
(P.P..SOLO) 

Director of Postal Services 
Naqaland 	Kohima -797001.. 

Copy to 

1 7 	The Postmaster Kohima HQ for information and n/action. 

2,. 	The D,A.(P) Calcutta (Through the P.M. Kohima HO) 
3. 	Shri S..J,Sinqh, EX-ASPOs, Kohima Sub-Divn village and P0 
Monsanqi, Via Manipur University Imphal-3, 

Sd/- 8.5.95 
(P .. P . SOLO) 

Director of Postal Services 
Naqaland 	Kohima '-797001, 

	

H 	 / 



Annexure-15 
DEPARTMENT OF POST ; INDIA 

H 	 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES 
NA(ALAND KOHIMA 	797001 

Bl, /P ~i sciplinary/S.J . Singh/ll Dated Kohima the 28.4..98 

ORDER 

H Where as an inquiry under Rulei4 of the Central Civil Services 
(ciaissifjcation, control and Appeal) Rules 1965is being heldagainst 
Shrj 3.. J. Singh, Ex-ASPOs Kohirna Sub Division U/S.. 

And Where as the undersigned considers that presenting officer 
should  be appointed to present on behalf of the undersiqned the case lfl Jpport o the articles of charges, 

Iij Now, therefore, the undersigned in exercise of the power 
corirred by sub-rule (5) c of Rule 14 of the said rules, hereby 
appoints Shri Md. Qutubbudin ASPOs, Kohima Sub-Div as present m g  off ier .  - 

(F. P. Solo) 
D:irector of Postal Services 

Naqaland 	Kohima-797001 

Capyto 

Stri Nd, Qutubbudin, ASPOs Kohima Sub Div (Presenting Officer). 
SIri K. R. Das, SP (HQ) (Inquiry Officer), 
Stiri S. J. Singh, Ex-A5POs Kohima Sub-Div, U/S. Vill & PD 
Mdnqsanqa,via Manipur University, Imphal-3 

(F. P. Solo) 
Director of Postal Services 

Naqaland 	Kohima-797001 

/ 
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AnnexU re-  16 

Dail' order sheet of rule 14 inquirY case against Shri S. 
3. Sinqh Ex 

:Pcs, Kohima held on 8.9.98 and continued up to 9,9,98 as under 

Date and time 	
8.9,98 to 99..98 at 14 00 hrs and 800 hrs 

respectivelY. 

Vente 	 0/0 the ASPO5., Kohima.. 

Fresent 	(1) Md. Qutuhuddin., ASPOS and P.O. 

(2) Shri S. 3. Sinqh CO.. 

The oral inquiry is held on 8.9.98 and continued to 9,9.98.. Both 

his CO and P.O.. are present in the inquiry. The P.O. has produced the 

lighted documents to CO who has inspected them and the documents are 

brdught to records and exhibited marked as , S-2., S-3, S-4 
S-5 S- 

S7 S8 S9, S10, S11, S42 1  S13., 314, S15, 6-16, S17., S' 

18 5-19, 5-20., 5-21 and 3-22. 

The CO has been examined by the P.O. today. The CO has no 

ineSs.. 	
has also cross-examined Mrs. T. Amongla APM, Kohima HO 

for 
this defence Assistant. The CO has requested to me today during 

InjquirY for supplying of Photo copy of 3 (three) written statements 

EDDA., EDMC., Treasurer,  who are the witness. The CO may take e.

>çtract of these documents he may take the photo copies. 

The today's proceeding is hereby adjourned and the next date of 

hearing for evidence of witnesses will be fixed and communicated to CO 

and FO in time. Both the P.O. and CO have been requested to present 

the inquiry in the next hearing, without fail. 

Copy given to 

Sd/- 
(K. R. DAS) 

1.0. & SPOS 



Annexu re-i7 

Daily order sheet of 
rule 14 inquiry case against Shri S. J. 

Sinh Ex-ASP0S. Kohima and Division held on 15.10.98 as under 

1. Date and time 15.10.98 at 1400 hrs.. 

2.. Venue 0/0 the ASPOS kohima.. 

3.. Present (1) 	Md. Qutubuddin, ASPOS and 

P.O.  

Suit. 	Angmola 
Defence Assistant.. 

 Shri K. Sangtam EDDA 

Longmatra B.O. 

 Shri A. Besu Mao 

Ex-treasurer 

Kohima H.O. 

 Smt. 	T. Alamba 

Sangtarn 
EDMC., Lonqmetra B.O. 

Both the P.O.. and defence Asstt.. Have been present in the 

inquiry today before me. Shri S. J. Sinqh the C.O. has not attended 

the inquiry. 

The date of 	today's oral inquiry was fixed as per the 

ccnvenience of the C.O. Shri 3.3.. Singh E,4SP0S, Kohima but he failed 

t8 attend the inquiry. 

All the witness of attended the inquiry before me and they have 
been examined and recorded their deposition of evidence in presence of 

tI4 ie defence assistant who has been attended in the inquiry but she 

cbuld not crossed the witnesses.. 

/ 
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Annexure-17 (Contd) 

both the P.O. and the defence assistant have been asked to 

ubmit their written brief to me within 10 days, Hence, the inquiry is 
heeby concluded today.  

Sd/- 
(K. R. Das) 

• 	1 	 15.1098 
Inquiry Officer 

Copy qiven to 
1, 	Shri Qutubddjn and SRPS (HO) P.O. Kohima. 
$. 	Smtj. T. Angmola, Defence Assistant, 
3 	Shri S. J. Singh, C.O. and Ex, ASPOS, 
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Annexu re- 18 

PrRTMENT OF POST ; INDIA 
FICE OF THE DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES 
GLAND KOHIMA 	797001 

/Rule14Inquiry/S..3Sinqh/ 	 Dated Kohima the 21...10..98 

Shri S.J. Singh, 
ExASPOS., kohima Sub-Divn u/s., 
At Viii & P.O.. Mongsangai., 
Via Manipur University, 
Imphal-3 

ub 
	

SUBMISSION OF WRITTEN BRIEF IN R/O RULE 14 
INQUIRY CASE AGAINST SHRI S. J. SINGH,, EX-SPOS, 
KOHIMA.. 

A copy of the written bried in r/o rule 14 inquiry case 

dtd.. 13..10..98 submitted by the P0 Md. Qutubuddin, ASPOs, Kohima 

Sub-Divn 	Kohima is sent h/w along with the daily order sheet 

and proceeding held on 15..10..98 are sent h/w.. 

You are requested please arrange to submit your written 

brief by your defence Assistant within 10 days  of receipt of 

this letter.  

losure (4) 

Sd/-V 
(K. R. Das) 

Supdt.. Of Post Offices & 1.0.. 
K 0 hi ma 
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Annexu re- 19 

DEPARTMENT OF POST .; INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES 
1'AGALAND 	KOHIMA 	797001 

1/Discipl mary/S .. 3. Sinqh/ 
Dated Kohima the 17..2..99 

To 

Shri S.J. Sinqh 
Ex-ASPOS., Kohima Sub-Divn u/s.. 
At Viii & P.O. Monqsanqai., 
Via Manipur University., Imphal3 

The report of the Inquiry Officer is enclosed. The. 

D:isciplinary Authority will take a suitable decision after considerjriq 

the report If you wish to nake any representation or submission., you 

may do so in writinq to the Disciplinary Authority within 15 days on 

rHeceipt of this letter,. 

Enclo 	as above.. 

Sd/ 
(F..P Solo) 

Director of Postal Services 
Naqaland Kohima -797001 

eA 
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Annexure-19 (Contd.) 

",DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 	INDIA 
FFICE OF THE DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES 
4AGALAND : KOHIMA-797001 

Departmental De-rnovo' inquiry report under Rule 14 of CcS 

(CCA) 

~ulesl%5 against Shri S. J. Singh ASPOs Kohima Sub Division Kohima 

I was appointed inquiry officer vide OPS Naqaland Kohima 

letter NOB1/Djsc/S, J. Singh dtd. 27-'11--97 to inquire into the 

charges framed against Shri S. J. Sinqh, E,SJs Kohirna Sub Division 

Khima vide DPS Kohima memo No.81/Disc/S. J. Sinqh did, 211-97. 

Since I have completed the oral inquiry on the basis of 

d 
i 
1 '.)cumentaryevidence listed on Annexure III of the memorandum 

~ -BI/Disc/S. J. Singh.did, 211-97 and oral statement adduced before 

in by the CO as well as the deposition made by the prosecution 

witnesses during oral inquiry named in the Annexure IV of the said 

memorandum and prepared my inquiry report and 2 copies of which are 

forwarded to the Director, Postal Services, Nagaland Division Kohima 

f or taking further action at his end. 

Te CO and the P0 were co'-operatinq in the oral inquiry held. The 

prFeliminary hearing was held as on 20.8.98 in the office of ASPOs 
Kdhima Sub Division Kohima at 1400 hrs. Both the CO and the PD were 
a1tended in the inquiry I read out the charges to the CO as to whether 

admitted guilty or denied the charges. 

I A- 0 
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Annexure-19 (Contd..) 

11 Since the CO denied the all charges framed against him by 

di&ipiiriary authority i.e. Director Postal Services, NaqalanKbhima, 

thereafter., the oral inquiry proceeded and fixed the next date of 

herinq was held as on 8.9,98 and continued the sitting up to 9.9.98 

ati the office of ASP0s Sub Division Kohima at 1400 hrs and 800 hrs 

re',pectively. Both the Co Shri S. J. Singh ad P0 Md. Qutubuddin were 

prbsent in the inquiry, The P0 had produced the listed documents to 

he t CO Shri S. J. Sinqh who inspected them and then the document were 

brpught into records and exhibited and marked as under :- 

S-i, 3-2, 3-3, S--4, 5-5, S-6, S-7,, S-8, S-9, S-b, S-il, S-

12, S-13, 5-14, S-15, 3-16, S-17, S-18, 5-19, S-20, S-21 and 3-22.. 

The CO was asked to produce witness if any but he has no 

ness. The CO has nominated Mrs. T. Amongla Assistant Postmaster. 

ima HO as his defense assistant todefend the case on his behalf 

next date of oral inquiry was held on 1510-98 at 1100 hrs in the 

ofice of ASPOs., Kohima for deposition of witness. The date was fixed 

h consultation of CO conveniently in the previous date of hearing, 

the witnesses, P0 and the defence Assistant were present except 

CO in the oral inquiry. The CO Shri S. J. Sinqh did not attend the 

iriuiry on the plea that he was ill. CO. issued one telegram on 1.- 

which was received by me on 16..10..98 while the hearing was r. 

All the witness were examined and crossed examined in presence of 

dEfence assistant Smt.. T. Amongla APM Kohima HO, who was agreed for 

e>amining the witnesses in absence of the CO Shri S. J. Singh, 

The article of charges and substance of imputation of 

miHconduct and misbehavior framed against Shri S. J. Sinqh, E>SPOs 

Kdhima by the disciplinary authority DPS, Nagaland Kohima vide his 

l( ;tter No.81/Disc/S. J. Sinqh did. 27'11-97 were4 (four) as under :- 

Article No.1 

Article No.11 

3. Article No.111 

4, Article No.IY 
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I 

The article of charge no.1 was that while Shri S. J. Singh 

CO  working as ASPO5 Kohima Sub Division during the period from O 

o 31-7-94., he failed to submit his fortnightly diaries and 

y summary of inspection for the periocfrom 1..1..94 to 31.7.94 as 

ed.. 

The article of charge no..II was that while he (CO) was 

ng as ASPO5., Kohima Sub Division Kohima for the period from - 

9;] 
	31-7-94 he had shown that he had carried out the inspection of 

7 
	st Offices for the year 1993 in his fortnightly diaries submitted 

e DPS Nagaland Kohima but he failed to submit any of the 

ir 	ction reports of the aforesaid 78 (seventy eight) Post Offices 

cted by Him in the year 1993. 

The article of charge no..III was that while.d Shri S. J. 

$ :1. 

	

	CO., was working as ASPOs, Kohima Sub Division for the period 

30..9..91 to 31..7..94, he failed to inquire the case of excess cash 

tion by the 5PM., Phek SO., during the period from 18..7..94 to 

94 although the matter was reported to him by the Postmaster.. 

a HO as well as he was directed by the Divisional Head to make 

1  iate inquiry into the case.. But said Shri S. J. Singh CO failed 

rry out the inquiry despite of series of directions which led to 

ud at Phek SO amounting to Rs..1.,08.,156.,24 sustained loss to the 

The article of charge no..IV was that while said Shri S.J. 

Singi CO was working as ASPOs., Kohima Sub Division Kohi.:ma during the 

pEriod from 30..9..91 to 31..7..94 he the CO drew the pay and allowances 

oi EDDA and EDMC of Longmatra 80 under Kiphire SO by forging the 

sigrature of Shri K. Sanqtam EDDA and Smt.. T. Alemba 

Sa.ntam EDMC, Longmatra 80 at Kohima HO as on 29.7..94 and took the 

mny by himself.. 

On the inquiry held on 20..8..98 I had read out all the 

aIbe charges brought against said Shri S. J. Singh the accursed by 

thedisciplinary authority and explained to him as to whether admitted 
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guilty or deny the charqes who ultimately denied all the charqes 	on 
the hearinq held on 15..1O..., 	Shri K. Sanqtam EDD..onqatra 80 under 
Kphire SO and SW 1 on 	being examined by the P0 deposed his evidence 
hf ore me that he lodged complaint to the OPS, Kohima regarding non 
receipt of pay and allowances for the month of Feb/94 to June 94.,.. 
Further he deposed that the siature in the A/Roll exhibit 5-22 was  ii not his own.. 	He also further deposed his evidence that neither he came 
to Kohima HO on 29..7..94 nor,  took payment of any bill from Kohjma HO.. 

Shri A. Besu Mao., Ex- Treasurer Kohima HO and SW 2 deposed 

his evidence in the inquiry held on 15..1098 before me that he was 

workinq as treasurer at Kohima HO on 29..7..94 He also further deposed 

the written statement as exhibited was his own written by 

hinself, Again said Shri Mao deposed his evidence that Shri S. 3, 
Siiigh ex - ASPOs(CO) came personally to the treasury room on 29..7..94 and 

tok payment of pay bill of EDDA and EDMC Lonqmatra 80 He also 

futher deposed his evidence that no ED staff of Lonqmatra 80 had come 

orKohima HO on 29..7..94 and took payment of bills.. He alsoeriterated  

ht the bill of Lonqmatra 80 amounting to Rs..5252 was really given to 

the hand of Shri S. J. Sinqh., CO after duly counting, 

1emba Sanqtam EDMC Lonqmatra 80 and SW 3 on 

èxmjnatjon deposed her evidence on the hearing held on 15,10,98 

efore me that she lodqed complaint to the DPS. Kohjma reqardjnq no 

teceipt of  pay and allowances from Oct'93to June ' 94 k  She (SW 3) 
urher deposed that the statement exhibited shown to her was her own.. 

urher., she deposed that the signature in the A/Rolbf Longmatr 80 

or July 94 was not her own.. She also further deposed that she never 

to Kohima HO on 29..7..94 and took payment of pay and allowances 

Kohjma HO on 29,7,94. 

qijestioned 

On the inquiry held on 27..8..99., 	I examined the CO. On being 
that 	the 	CO Shrj 	S. J. 	Singh did 	not submitted 78 

isection reports of Pos inspected by him during the period from 
39..&91 to 31.9.94., 	he stated to me that he submitted all the IRS 
exceot few during late period from 30,9,91 to 31.9,94, he stated to me 
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th4 the submitted all the IRS except few during late period of 1993 

aftr resumption of duty on completion of E/L for 45 days w..e..f.. 

1/1/94.. On being asked he (CO) also further stated that IRS were 

subhitted either to the dealing assistant or to the receipt and 

desatch branch of DPS office. On being questioned the CO further 

stated to me that he had no records in support of submission of IRS as 

pr4f.. But was available in 57 of prosecution witness and whereabouts 

of the latter period was not unknown to him.. 

On being questioned to CO Shri S.J. $inqh that the was 

directed by the DPS, Kohima and Post Master a well to visit Phek SO 

and inquire about the excess cash retention by the 5PM, Phek but 

failed as a result SPM Phek misappropriated a huge amount of Govt 

mony.. He (CO) stated to me that the first letter was delivered to him 

on J29..7.94 (in the afternoon), 30..7..94 and 31..7..94 were Saturday and 

$urday respectively.. Also he proceeded on leave on 1..8..94 and as such, 

thre 
ill 

was no time on his part to visit the Phek SO.. 

Further, on being questioned CO stated to me that he never 

reurned from leave to duty since 1..8..94 till 	date 	i..e.. 	27..8..99, 	as 

suh could not visit the Phek SO and inquire into the cash retention 

atPhek by the 5PM.. 

Again on being questioned that DPS, Kbima brought against 

the CO, 	Shri 	S. 	3. 	Sinqh that 	the CO took payment of pay and 

allowances of EDDA and EDMC Lonqmatra BO under Kiphire SO, on 29.7.94 

forfging the signature of them on A/Rolls at Kohima HO, the CO Shri 

said Sinqh stated to me that his answer will be as oral statement 

durjing the enquiry held on 	27..8..99.. 

On beingquestioned that the EDDA and EDMC Longmatra BO and 

the Ex-Treasurer, Kohima HO Shri Besu Mao deposed that the signatures 

onthe A/Roll were not their own and their signature were foed by 

Shiti S. 3.. Singh (CO), the CO stated that the allegation of forging 

the signature and handing over the amount to him by the treasure was 

false and did not arise.. He also added that it was a trick to befool 

hiiii and the Department as well.. 

I 



On being questioned to CO Shri Singh that Shri. Besu Mao SW 

2 stated in crossed examination held on 

inh brought the A/Rolls himself to the 

for payment to a unknown person with him 

tel1. The CO stated to me that the unkno' 

BO who was the husband and the father of 

26..8..99 that CO said Shri 

treasury and requested him 

(CO) who was the person to 

n person was EDA, Lonqmatra 

EDDA and EDMC Longmatra BO 

and he added that the signatures on the 2 (two) A/Rolls were the EDDA 

and EDMC Lonqmatra 80.. 

The CO has cross examined the witness T. Al.emba Sangtam 

EDMC (SW-3) Longmatra 60 on the inquiry held on 4..8..99 as under 

Shri S. J. Singh CO questioned as to whether that EDMC T. 

lmba complained to DPS, Kohima regarding non receipt of pay and 

allowances about three or four months who stated to be true as 

instructed by then inspector.. 

Further, on being questioned by the CO to T. Alemba whether 

she received the pay and allowances for the aforesaid period from 

Kohima HO, she (witness) stated that she received after the complaint 

loiged, thereafter.. 

I have examined the witness T. Alemba., EDMC Longmatra 60, 

on being questioned who has siqned the A/Roll of pay and allowances 

and whether the signature in the A/Roll was her own, s*e stated to me 

tht she did not sign on the A/Roll.. 

Further, on being questioned from whom she received the pay 

and allowances, she stated to me that she received from Kiphire SO.. On 

being questioned she stated to me that she did not come to Kohima HO 

on 29.7.94.. 

Again the CO Shri S. J. Singh cross examined the witneson 

the inquiry held on 26..8..99 as under 

On beinq questioned by the CO to Besu Mao as to whether he 

worked as Treasurer on 29.7.94 at Kohima HO, he stated that he worked 

as treasurer on the said date.. 

Shri Sesu Mao witness further stated on being quetrd by 

75 

the CO that Asstt... Treasurer can not make payment on his behalf, and 
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Osstt..Treasurer Shri Anil K. R. Barman was also present on 29794. 

'tlhe witness A. Besu Mao again statedthat he did not know the EDMC 

and EDMA personally. On being questioned by the CO the witness said 

1ao stated that in his previous deposition of evidenbe was that both 

EDDA and EDMC Lonqmatra 80, did not come to Kohima HO on 29794. 

Te witness Mao further on being questioned by the CO stated that it 

not known to him who signed the two A/Rolls which were paid on 
2.794 but the A/Rolls were brought by Shri S. J. Singh CO and 

r'.quested him for payment to him. The witness A.B. Mao also further 

sated on being asked that there was a person with Shri S. J. Sinqh CO 

and the payment was made to that person as instructed by Shri S. J. 
Singh CO.. 

F 	Shri K. Sanqtam EDDA Longmatra 80 on cross examination by 

tIe CO Shri 33. Sinqh stated that he was working at the 80 since 10 

yrs back and also added that his adopted father is N..T.Sanqtam Chu 

atl'  name of the 8PM Shri N.T. Sanqtam, the EDDA, witness also further 

aded that the EDMC, Longmatra SO was adopted mother. 

Shri K. Sangtam, EDDA, witness further stated on being 

ustjoned by the CO that he complained regarding non receipt oay 

an ,~I allowances for the month of Feb/94 to June/94, 
K. Sanqtam also further on being asked by the CO stated 

tht he received the amount but after along time through EDA, 
Loigmatra 80. 

On re examination by the P0 Shri Ksh.. Tomba Singh, Shri K. 

Sahqtam EDDA, (witness) stated that he has not singed the A/Roll at 
th time of receiving the amount. Also added further that it was not 

knj:n to him who has signed the A/RolL 

Shri K. Sanqtam also stated on being asked by the P0 that 

he omplained direct to the DPS, Kohima after knowing the fact that 

thei pay and allowances was drawn to some other official. 

Oral defence argument made by the CO, Shri S.J. Singh 
during the inquiry held on 27.8.99 as under 
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The CO Shri Singh ASPO Kohima stated against the article of 

charqe No..I for non submission of fortnightly diaries and monthly 

sitmmary of inspection,. He stated that for the period from 1..1..94 to 

14..2..94 for 45 days was on earn leave and followed by another spell of 

have for 64 days w..e..f.. 1/4/94 to 3..6..94 out of allt 108 days of the 

priod in questions he was on leave for 109 days and the rest 71 days 

Was on duty..  He further stated that no officiating arranqement was 

ma)de for the leave period.. For 71 days of duty, no out door duty was 

pj:rformed and remained in Head quarter for correspondence works and 

the diaries for ,  these 71 days  was submitted in due course to the OPS, 

Kdhima, the CO also further defended that exhibit No..Sz..is  the diary 

fie of the CO for the period from 1.1..93 to 31,.12..93 which shows that 

hewas regular in submitting the diaries and as such the charge of 

article No..I is refuted.. 

The CO further defended that the article of charge No. I 

was non submission of inspection report of 78 offices.. He stated that 

thI charge itself is defective and liable tobe null and void as the 

perod of duty was from 30..9..91 to 3..8..94. The CO also further added 

that almost all the inspection report for the period from 1.,1..93 to 

31..12..93 were submitted except a few for the late period of year 1993 

as those pending Iris also were submitted after he resumed duty from 

45 ays leave w.e..f.. 1..1..94.. 

The CO defended the article of charge No,.III his failure of 

timly inquiry of retention of excess cash by the 5PM Phek SO for the 

peripd from 18..7..94 to 29..7..94 for which 3PM defraud a huge amount 

of Gbvt money, during the period that he received a letter from ops, 

Kohibma in the afternoon of 29..7..94 (Friday) and 31..7..94 were Saturday 

and Sunday respectively and the CO Shri S. J. Sinqh proceeded on leave 

1..8..94 and never returned to duty till date. Hence no fault of 

the bo in this case and the charge is refuted.. 

The CO Shri S. J. Sinqh defended the article of charge 

No.I regarding the pay and allowances of EDDA and EDMC Longmatra 80 

receiJved by him as on 29..7..94 forging the snature of the EDDA and 

Ifi 
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,) 
EOMC on the A/Rolls from Kohima HO that the written statement of EDDA 

and EDMC Longmatra Ba did.. 17,1..95 were doubtful in nature on the 

g+ound that the hand writing on both the written statement exhibits-S 

117 and S19 belong to the same person.. 

The Co also further stated that at the time of examination 

of the witness by the PU on 15..10..98 in his absence Shri K. Sanqtam 

EIDE)A stated that he was about 22 years old where as he admitted that 

he has been working as EDDA since 1..10..1980.. Inhis written statement 

dtd17195 (9-17) from this it appeared that he was working as EDDA, 

Lriqmatra BO when he was 4 year old which was quite absurd and be 

t:k-eated as null and void. 

The CO further stated that the whole establishment of 

Uz'nqmatra BC was the 3 (three) members of the same family i.e.. father, 

mibther and the adopted son, and the 3 (three) came to the CO ON 

29..7..94 in the morning and requested him (CO) for disbursing the pay 

and allowance for some months from Kohima HO and also they submitted 

oe application to him which was forwarded by him to the Postmaster, 

Khima for consideration on humanitarian ground. Again, the CO added 

that they came back with two A/Rolls.. Shri S. J. Sinqh (CO) also 

fürther stated that he sent them to Kohima HO for taking payment.. 

Further, the CO also visited Kohima HO for some purpose and met the 

father that is EDA with 2 (two) A/Rolls at the counter of the treasury 

Khima HO and he related the fact to the treasurer Shri A. Besu Mao 

the whole amount was handed over to the EDA in his presence.. As 

s,ch, the article of charge No..IV is refuted.. 

The written brief submitted by Ksh Tomba Singh, ASPOs 

Khima Sub Division and PU which was received on 27..999 has proved 

the article of charge No..I, II and IV beyond reasonabloubt the P0 

stated that during the inquiry the oral argument and. plea of the CO 

that he submitted direct to the DPS office either to the dealing 

sstt, of 

the concerned branch or the receipt branch is only imaginary having no 

dcumentary evidence to pre.. However, exhibits-4 is the hand to hand 
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recipt book maintained by the Co himself during his tenure as ASPO5 

Kohma and without proper entry in it.. His defence of submission of 

theabOve reports are not acceptable.. Hence., the charges under article 

No..1 and II against the CO are proved without any hesitation.. 

The charge under article No..III against the co related to 

the non-visit of Phek SO for inquiry with the retention of excess cash 

by t 	
5PM., Phek SO.. In this case the CO during the inquiry defended 

hinself that on 29..7..94 (Friday) he received a letter from the DPS., 

Ko'ima directing him to visit the SO for the matter and the next day 

30.7.94 
was Saturday and 31..7..94 (Sunday) were holidays.. Again the CO 

proceeded on leave from 1..8..94 and while on leave was placed under 

supensiofl from 4..8..94.. In such circumstances, the CO was not in a 

i 
poltion to perform his normal duties.. If the leave had not been 

grnted and sufficient opportunity was given the CO could have visited 

th$ Phek SO for the retention of excess cash, inquiry.. 

The defence plea of the CO is considerable and hence the 

charge against him under this article III could not be proved.. 

The disciplinary authority in his article iv charged Shri 

S..JJ..Singh that he allegedly took payment of pay and allowance of EDDA 

EDMC of Longmatra BO in a/c with Kiphire SO from Kohima HO on 

2c794 by forging the signature of the ED staff.. During the inquiry 

SItri K. Sangtam EDDA of the BO (S2) and Smt.. T. Alemba Sangtam EDMC 

of the said BO (5*3) deposed that they never attended at Kohima HO on 

29..7..94 
to receive their allowance from Feb to June 94 and also 

s1ated that their signature in the A/Rolls is forged one.. 

Again A. Besu Mao (S*2) the then Treasurer of Kohima HO 

dposed that Shri S. J. Singh came to th Treasury room of Kohima HO 

on 29..7..94 along with the A/Rolls and took payment of Rs..5252/nlY 

from him, the (SW-2) also stated that no one EDDA and EDMC except the 

Cocaine to him on that day for receiving the payment.. It is thus clear 

that the CO himself had taken payment of his allowances for the ED 

4taff in the A/Rolls.. 
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Moreover., no documentary evidence could be found in support 

of his defence to. deny this charge.. Hence, the charge against the CO., 

uidér this article also stands proved without any doubt. 

The written brief of the CO did.. 12..10..99 submitted is 

rcéived by me on 28..10..99 as under,  

The article I charge of the CO was for noftsUbmissiofl of 

fr4nightlY diaries and monthly summary of inspection for the period 

Ifro 1..1..94 to 31..7..94 while the CO was holding the charge of SPOs 

Khima from 30..9..91 to 31..7..94.. The CO stated that he was on earn 

leaie for 109 days i..e- from 1..1..94 to 14..2..94 (45 da-ys) and. again 

fron 1..4..94 to 3..6..94 (64 days) respectively.. The CO in his written 

b1 ri9f further stated that disciplinary authority was too hasty in 

cha ..ging the CO in spite of the fact that all the relevant records 

wer maintained and available in his office and the P0 was eager to 

prose the charges in spite of the fact that the clear cut picture was 

ocLsed during the proceeding of the inquiry, the CO also further 

st.ted that CO did not maintained hand to hand receipt book and 

xibit S-4 was the hand to hand receipt book maintained by the 

iiisional Office in between DO and CO for the period from 22..<4 to 

9.7..94 and as such the PU will not get any entry of submission of any 

document from the office of the CO to the DO.. Hence., noni,aintenance 

f said book can not stand as a proof for the purpose in question, the 

further stated that exhibit no 7 (67) having 34 pages is the diary 

ie of the CO maintained by the DO for the period from 1..1...93 to 

1J12..93 and that those returns were submitted to the Divisional 

jff ice without entry in any hand to hand 

e'eipt book, likewise the due returns for duty periJ of 103 days 
ii 

ee submitted to the Divisional Office and as such he refuted the 

harqes.. 

Again CO in his written brief stated in r/o the article of 

charges noII regarding nonsubmiSSiOfl of inspection reports carried 

out during the year 1993. CO stated to be the charge imaginary as 

heause during the month of May 1993, the PM., Shillong visited a good 
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no. of SOs and 80s in his SubDivision and he found the IRs available 

in the order books., the CO further stated that had he not submitted 

tho IRs, he would have faced the disciplinary action the Co also 

further, stated that some IRs of late days  of 1993 could not be. 

submitted in time as the CO proceeded on leave.. 

But those IRs also submitted in piece meals when CO 

returned to duty from leave in 1994. As such CO., has refuted the 

charges under this article no.11.. 

As regards article no,.III regarding failure of inquiry for 

retention of excess cash by the SPM, Phek SO for,  the period from 

18.7.94 to 29..7.94 as a result of which 8PM defrauded huge amount of 

gout, money, the CO stated in his written brief that the first report 

on the case vide DPS, Kohima, letter No..E-4/ECBM dated 25.7.94 

addressed to 3PM, Phek and copy endorsed to the CO E6) was received 

by him on the evening of 29..7..94 (Friday) under hand to hand receipt 

book and 30.7.94 and 31.7.94 were Saturday and Sunday and that the CO 

proceeded on earned leave w,e.f, 1..8.94 and thereafter CO never 

returned to duty as the CO was placed under suspension while he was on 

leae at ImphaL As such, CO did not gettime to inquire into the case 

a n d he refuted the changes. 

Further, the CO stated against the article of charges no..IV 

which related to the taking payment of pay and allowance of the EDDA 

andEDMC of Longmatra 80 by the CO himself forging the: signature of 

theHEDMC and EDDA on the A/Rolls, on 29.7,94 fran', the Kohima HO that 

on the cross'examination and re-examination held on 4.8.99 and 26.8.99 

Smt: T. Alemba Sangtam EDMC Longmatra 80 (S-3) stated that she 

recived the pay and allowances at later stage fromibhire SO account 

office of Lonqmatra 80 and the deposition on 15.10.98 and her 

statement (8-19) was not true.. Again the CO stated that Shri K. 

Sanqtam EDDA, Longmatra 80 (SW-i) was the adopted son of Shri N.T. 

Santam EDA, Longmatra 80, and he used to sn records in different 

style as seen from (3-17) and deposition did. 15.10.98 and 26.8.99. CO 

further stated that K. Sangtam EDDA (SW"i) admitted received his pay 
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and allowances at Lonqrnatra 80 through EDA of the said 80 during the 

cr'oss-examinatjon and re-examination held on 268.99.. 

Further, CO stated in his written brief that the statement 

given by A.. Besu Mao, Ex-Treasurer (SJ-2) on exhibit S"20 and 

deposition during inquiry on 15,10.98 and 26..8..98 were link less one 

arother Co also stated that Shri Mw deposed on 15, 10.98 that he made 

payment of the pay and allowances of the EDDA and EDMC of Longmatra 80 

direct to the CO Shri 3, J. Singh on 29..7.94 but said Mao deposed on 

cEoss-examination on 26,8,99, he made payment to a person as 

identified by the CO.. 

Further, CO stated in his written brief that on 29..7.94 

EDA, EDDA and EDMC of Longmatra 80 came to the CO on 29,7.94 for 

allowing the EDDA and EDMC to draw their arrear pay and allowances 

fom Kohima HO and the CO extended help in identifying their 

signatures on the A/Rolls. The CO also came to the Kohima HO and found 

EDA, standing at the counter of the Treasurer with the 2 (two) A/Rolls 

and then CO asked the Treasurer to make payment to the EDA and the 

p.yment was made to the EDA in presence of the CO. c&, the CO refuted 

the charge under article no,IV. 

Now it appears from the written brief of P0 that the CO 

Shri S.J. Sinqh did never submitted his fortniqhtly diaries, monthly 

summaries of inspection and inspection report direct to the DPS office 

or to the dealing Assistant concerned though he stated in his written 

bief as well as oral defence argument that he submitted direct to the 

DS office or to the receipt and despatch branch of Divisional Off ice, 

since the CO could not produce any documentary evidence in support of 

submission. Hence, the article of charge No.1 and II stands proved 

be 	reasonable doubt. As regards articles of charge No.111 the CO 

i1 his written brief as well as oral argument stated that her received 

the first letter from DPS Kohima as on 29,7.94 regarding inquiry 

rlatin to the excess cash retention by the 3PM, Phek which was 

Friday and next day was Saturday and 31.7.94 was Sunday and thereafter 

sid Shri S.J. Sinqh CO proceeded on leave w,e,f, 4,8,94 and as such 
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CO was not in a position to visit Phek SO. Hence, the plea of CO is 

cnvncinq.. Also, CO did not resume duty after,  expiry of leave and he 

was placed under suspension while on leave and never returned to duty 

tll date.. The P0 also stated in his written brief that he did not get 

or'potunity to visit the Phek SO as because he proceeded on leave and 

was ilaced under suspension while on leave. Hence the defence plea of 

Cc is acceptable and as such the charge against him under this article 

di ould not be proved., 

The P0 has proved the article of charge IV which relates to 

the rawal of pay and allowances of EDDA and EDMC of L.onqmatra 60 

urd 	Kiphire SO.. It has been established that CO took the payment of 

the bills from Kohima HO on 29.7.94 by forging the signatures of EDDA 

and EDMC of Lonqmatra 80.. During inquiry Shri K. Sangtam (Sw) stated 

tla he never came to Kohima HO on 29..7..94 and took payment of the 

bi ~jls from Feb94 to Jun&94.. The written (sw) also further denied 

the signature appearing on the A/Roll that the signatue was not his 

on and it was forged signature.. Further P0 Ksh Tomba Singh stated in 

his jritten brief that Shri A. Besu Mao Exfreasurer of Kohima HO and 

(SW-2) deposed his evidence during inquiry that on 29.7.94 Shri S. J. 

Sinqh CO came to the treasury room personally and took, payment of 

RL552/- from him.. Further said MAO deposed his evidence that no one 

else claiming to be as EDDA and EDMC of Lanqmatra 60 had come to him 

for taking payment of the A/Roll on 29..7..94.. Hence, the P0 proved that 

the CO had taken payment of the allowances for the ED staffs in the 

A/RoIls as deposed by the (SW-i & SW-2), moreover no documentary 

evidnce could be produced in support of his defence to deny the 

chrie. Hence, the article of chargetV stands proved beyond doubt. 

Hence, all the articles of charges framed against Shri S.J. 

sibg Ex-SPOs, Kohima Sub-Division Kohima have been discussed with 

rEference to the exhibited documents as well as statement of CO 

writen statement of co, P0 and also the witnesses S1, S2 and 5W-3 

addu'ed during oral inquiry held and analysed as under 
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On the inquiry held on 8998 and 9998 the listed 

ocuments were shown to the CO for inspection and exhibited The CO 

puring inquiry held on 9..998 stated that he submitted all the 

Iiries except leave period for 45 days. But he could not produced any 

documentary evidence in support of submission of fortniqhtly diaries 

nd monthly summary of inspection for the period from 1..1..94 to 

J. •794 Hence it is clear evidence that said Shri S
. J.Sinqh (CD) 

did not submit the fortnightly diaries and monthly inspection 

sufmaries. During the inquiry held on 9.998 the CO further stated 

lhak he submitted IRs of 65 Pos for the year 1993 to the DPS Office 

}ohima up to the end of December 93 and the remaimfp IRs submitted to 

e1 DPS Office on resumption of duty from availing 45 days leave 

But from the exhibit 5 it appears that the CO only 

submitted 5 IRs out of 85 Pos as stated by said S . J. Sinqh though he 
stated in his written statement also that he submitted all the IRs 

xcept few which was submitted on resumption of duties in 1994 But 

therCO could not produce any documentary-evidence in support of 

sUbmission of IR for 78 Pos 	Hence, it is a clear evidence that said 

Shr S. J. Sinqh ASPOs (CO) did not submit the IRs for 78 POs 

Further said Shri S. J. Sinqh CO has stated during inquiry 

helo on 9..9..98 as well as in his written brief submitted and his oral 

defence arguments that during his incumbency as ASPOs Kohima from 

1$794 to 29794 received a lette from DPS, Kohima on 29.7.94 which 

was Friday for inquiry about the retention of excess cash by the 3PM 

SO, but said Shri S.J. Singh CO could not visit the Phek PD on 

tie plea that 30,7,94 was Saturday and 317.94 was Sunday and he 

pmoceded on leave we.f. 1894, and he was placed under suspension 

wh 
I ile on leave for which he did not get opportunity to visit the Phek 

sdr and inquire in to the matter as directed. Hence the change under 

this, article could not be proved, 

The CO S.J. Singh stated in his written statement as well 

as his oral defence argument during inquiry held on 27.899 that all 

the ED staff of Longmatra SO were the members of the same family and 
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ear payment of 

they dame to him on 29-7-9 and 
requested him for arr  

A and EOMC and on Identified by him E>- 
pa and allowances of EDD 

TraUrer made payment of the A/Rolls to the EDA who was the husband 

0f1C Smt.. T. Alemba and father of adopted son of EDDA A.K. Sanqtam 

angtam EDDA and T. 
whc, could not be believed and accepted since K. S 

Aim,a Sangtam EDMC Longmatra BO under Kiphire SO and (SW-i and 
SW-3) 

that they di.d never came to 
deoed during inquirY held on 15..10..9

8   

any bill on 29-7..9- Further, both the 
K hi a HO and took paymentf  

wtne5s denied the s
ignature of their own on the A/Rollsafld stated 

fbrged signature one.. 
it is clear evidence that the pay and allowances was 

Hence, 

 

nt taken by both the EDDA and EDMC of 
Qngmatra 60 and the payment 

taken by said Shri S. 3.. 5ingh ASPO Kohiffla (CO)- On the other 

99, Smt T. AledDa EDMC on 
h.nd on the croSs_eXam1tb0fl held on 48  

plained to the DPS Kohima 
beiflg questioned by CO stated that she com  

reqárdin9 non_receipt of pay and allowances f or about 3 (three) or 4 

(four) months- She also stated that she got the pay and allowances 

.Edeived the same in her deposition of evidence during inquiry and 

the signature on the A/Rolls- Also she stated that payment was 

uite false or because of some other 
ed eived at Kiphire SO which IS q  

int1uence since the payment was made on 29-1-9 at Kohima HO.. 

Shri K. Sangtam EDDA L
ongtflatra 60 during croSffi1tb0n 

hed on 268..99 on being questioned by the CO Shri S...3- Slngh stated 

oireCeiPt of pay and 
tht he lodged complaint to the DPS Kohirna for n  

aliowanCe5 for the month of Feb94 to 3une'94- He also further stated 

tat he received the payment after a long time through the EDA 

h j quite false and can not be 
c pted since he 

fl gmatra 80 whic  

d
n of evidence during inquirY while the A/Rolls 

nied In his depositio  

was paid at Kohima HO on 29..7- 9 - 

Shri A.. BesU Mao ox_treasurer stated during croSS 

e<amInati0n held on 26..8..99 on being asked by the CO Shri S..3.. Singh 

that the EDDA and EDMC did not came to Kohima HO on 29-7-9 and did 

ot know Who signed the A/Rolls but he signed A/Rolls was brought by 
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iid Shri S.J. Singh (CO) and asked him for payment to him. He also 

rther stated on being questioned that there was a person with S.J. 

nqh (CO) and the payment was made to that person as instructed by 

S.J. Singh ASPOs, (CO) which is quite false and can not be 

atcepted since said Mao deposed his evidence during oral inquiry that 

Shri S.J. Sinqh ASPOs (CO) came to the Treasury room personally on 

2?.7,94 and took payment of pay and allowances of EDDA and EDMC of 

Lmqmatra BO and also the payment was madeas per instruction of the 

tien Postmaster, Kohima HO whose authority was seen in A/Rolls 

(xhibit S-22). Hende, it was an established fact that said Shri S.J. 

Sngh ASPOs (CO) took payment of the pay and allowances of EDDA and 

EDMC of Longmatra BO from Kohima HO on 29.7.94, 

The P0 Shri Ksh Tomba Singh ASPOs., kohimà Sub-Division 

k5hima also proved all the charges except article of charge no.111 

f -amed against Shri S.J. Singh ASPOs (CO) beyond any reasonable doubt 

ihl his written brief did. 27.9.99 which was €ceived by me on 29.9.99. 

Shri S.J. Singh ASPOs, Kohima Sut,'Division has failed to 

fend himself to the charges framed against him in his written brief 

d 12.10.99 which was received by me on 28.10.99. 

Hence,, it may be concluded on the basis of the documentary 

eiidence as exhibited as well as oral evidence as adduced by the 

witnesses (St-i, S*'2, sW-3) and statement made by the CO, Shri S.J. 

Singh Ex ASPOs, Kohima Sub'Division, Kohima during oral inquiry held. 

In view of the reason as above, I hold myoxiion that all 

te charges except article of charge No.111 framed against Shri S.J. 

Sngh Ex ASPOs, Kohima Sub-Division, Kohima by the disciplinary 

aLfthority DPS, Nagaland Kohima vide his memo No.B1/Disc/S.3. Singh did 

21.11.97 have been proved beyond  my dwbt and said Shri S.J. Sinqh 

fund guilty of charges. 

(K. R. Das) 
Inquiry Officer and Supdt., PUs 

(HQ) Kohima,, Nagaland. 
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ANNEXURE-20 
To 

The Director of Postal Services, 
i.agland Division., 
.ohima797001,. 

Sub 	Representation against the Inq.,ji ry Report No - Nil dated Nil of the 1.0.,, Shri 	K.R. SPaS, Kohima under Rule-14 of 
C.C.S. (CCA) Rules, 1965 against Sri SJ..Singh, 
Ex..ASPO5,Kohjma. 

Fef Your NO, B-1/Disciplinary/ Si.Sinqh dated 172.,1999, 

Respected Sir., 

Kindly refer to your office lettr cited above. As directed the 

uidersiqned, 	your 	............0.0., 	is 	submitting 	this 

rpresentations to your honour, the disciplinary authority, for,  favour 

oi yoiir kind perusal and favourable orders. 

As the outset it is to point out that in the introductory Pai 

the was appointed as 1.0. vide your office letter No.,B 

/ 1 Disciplinary/5,J,sjflq dated 2711.,1997 to enquire into the charges 

famed against the C.O. vide your Memo No. 1/Disc/S.JSjnqh dated 

2.11.,1997, But so far the undersigned never received copies of the 

aforesajd two letters/Memos except a copy each of Your Office Mmr 

No, 1 /Disciplinary/s.,j5ngh dated 27,7.1995/11,8.1995 for holding an 

enquiry under Rule-14 of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 and No.. B-

1 4Disciplinary/sJ.,sinqh dated 28.4.1998 appointing Shri K.R. Das, 

S.1P,O.,S., kohima as Inquiry Officer.. Further it is to mention that on 

his first Daily order sheet dated 20.8.1998 the I..O.. stated that the 

charges to be enquired were issued under your office Memo No. B 

2/Disc.,/SJ.Singh dated 27.11.1997 where the C.O. honestly objected 

the defect orally and in writing during the enquiry but the 1.0, did 

not pay any heed and the Inquiry continued, 

3(1) In Para (1) of the written brief of the C.O. dated 8.111998 

submitted to the 1,0. the above facts as stated in the preceding para 

were already stated. But the 1.0.. tried to confuse the the fact as 

per para '-4 of page 5'-9 of his report., 
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(:ii) On the facts as stated above your C.O. would like to apply to 

youir honour humbly that the present report no.. nil dated nil of the 

I.Q. may kindly be trated as a prejudiced and biased one.. 

In para 3 of the said report the 1.0.. charged the C..O.. for nri 

ooperation during the Inquiry whereas the appreciated the P..O 

no evidence of reproach a appreciation either in any of his Daily 

cràer sheets or elsewhere.. It is crystal clear that the report is not 

bas1ed on facts but is partial, biased and against the law of Natural 

ustice.. From this very expression of the I..O.. any lay man may be able 

o imagine the outcome of the LO.. report. 

5. 	The present case is a De novo proceedings against the orders cof 

the OPS, Kohima, Memo No. l/Disc/S.J..Singh dated 27.11.1997 and Shri 

K..RI.. Das, S..P..O..s, kohima is directly subordinate to the DPS, Kohima, 

the disciplinary authority, who has already expressed an opinion on 

he allegations on the allegations in his Memo stated above.. As such, 

he appontment of the said Shri K..R..Das as Inquiry Officer in this 

case is in violation of the instruction No.. 5(i)(b), Cer-1 of P & 

t tanual, VoLI1I... Due to administrative hierarchy the present 1.0.. 

mut be biased, unfair, unjust and norrjudicious.. Further the 1.0. 

will be partial and one-sided.. 

The preliminary hearing for a different case other than the 

bharqes framed against your office memo no. B-1/Disciplinary/S..J..Siflgh 

aled 37.7.1995/11.8.1995 was held in the office of the ASPOs, Kohima 

on 208..1998 wherein the l.a. stated that the charges were brought 

,ginst the C..O.. vide your office Memo No.. 2/Disc/S..J..Sirigh dated 

7..11..1997, Copy of which was never received bythe C..O.., as already 

ktáted earlier.. It is clealr that from the very beginning of the 

Inquiry the LO. started to use unfair means to confuse the C.O. in 

ia.er hearings.. 

7. 1 i The first regular hearing of the confused De novo In.iiry was 

held on 3.9.1998 and 9.9.1998 in the office of the ASPOs, Kohima (here 

it is to mention that the C.O. denied all the four charges read other 

to line by the 1.0.. during the preliminary Inquiry) on8..9..1998 the 
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L.O. was requested for supplyinq of photocopies of the written 

statements of the 3 Pks.. But the I..0.. in fact (Pagel) of his Daily 

Order Sheet dated 9..9..1998 asked the C.O. etiher to take extracts or 

photo copies of the said statements.. But the LO. failed to ensure 

tfat the photo copies were supplied to the C.O. in violation of 

G.I..O.. instruction no.. 24(2) issued labour Rule 14 of CCS(CCA) 

Rules, 1965. Again the LO.. stated in Para 57 Page 5 of his Inquiry 

report that the C.O. did not turn up to collect the copies in spite of 

tie fact that the C.O. attended the Inquiry 	both on 8.9.1998 and 

9J:9..1998.. 	It shows that the L.O.. 	is trying to hide the facts just to 

make the case more complicated on the part of the C.O. 

7. 0n9..9..1998 the P.O.. 	examined the C.O. at the instance of the 

I0.. without following the procedures laid down in sub rules 14 to 16 

of Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. According to subrule 18 of the 

said rule only the 1.0. 	is entitled to examine the C.O. Thus the said 

IO.. violated the procedures and made a new procedure of his own 

thereby making the enquiry fruitless.. It may not be wrong to say that 

the 1.0.. tried to prove the charges framed against the C..O.. a t any 

cot without following the departmental procedures.. 

At the ..................of the Inquiry on 9..91998 the 1.0. 

could not fix the date for the next hearing and later on the fixed the 

date on 1510..98. The CO.. could not attend the Inquiry on 15.10.1998 

as he fell sick and the fact was intimated to othe 1.0.. on 14..10..1998 

telegraphically but the Inquiry was held onl5..10..1998 exparte in 

abence of the C.O. therebythe C.O. was deprived of the cross 

examination of three PWs.. 

The 1.0.. concluded the Inquiry on 15.10.1998 and the P.O. was 

asked to submit his written brief.. It is a fact th the state of the 

Inuiry was in its middle and the LU. neglected the provisions of 

Rule 16 to 19 of the Rules 14 of CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 thereby 

depriving the C.O. of an adecuate opportunities to defend himself from 

the charges.. 
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10. None a faithful government, servant your humble CO, likes to 

represent the following sub-paras in connection with teh 4 (four) 

articles of charges brought against me vide your office memo No,'13 

1./Disciplinary/s,J,sinqh dated 27.7,1995/11,3,1995 (not for any other 

charges as stated by the LO. higher and thither) in consultation with 

the records/reports of the Inquiry for favour of your kind and 

judicious decisions. 

4(i) The charge according to article i was for nonsubmissjon of 

fortnjqhtly diaries and summaries of inspections during the period 

from 11.1994 to 31.7,1994. Both the 1,0, and the P.O. were giving 

stresses for non maintenance of Hand to Hand receipt Books" in 

between the office of the C.O, and the Divisional Office, But both of 

them could cited any rule of Procedure of the department for their 

stand. It may not be wrong to say that there was a plan in between 

te 1,0, and the P.O. to baffle the C.O. anyway, To show the validity 

of the aforesaid plan the following three points are brought before 

your honour 

(1) In the first para of the written brief of the P.O. under his No, 

-1/Disc/S..3..Singh dated 1610.1998 it was stated that the 

charge sheet was framed against the C.O. vide UPS., Kohima Memo 

No, B"1/Disc/S.J.Sjngh dated 11.08.95. The statement is totally 

false as stated in preceding paras, 

(ii) The 1,0. stated in Para 2, Page 6 of his report bearing no. Nil 

and dated nil that the Exhibit No,7 (DPS office File No, A-' 

1/Diary/A$POs/Kohima/93 containing 34 pages) contained the 

diaries of the C.O. for the months of Nov. to Dec'93 only. Your 

honour will appreciate the fact that the said file bearing 34 

pages contained the fortnightly diaries of the C.O. for the 

whole calendar year 1993. A diary file comprising of 34 pages 

cannot be the diaries for two months only, ff shows that eh 1.0. 

did not go through the file probably as he was too hasty to 

prove the charges by hook or by crook.. 
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(a) (ii) The C.O. proceeded on leave for two spells i.e. from 1..1..94 

frrm 1 41994 to 36..1994 for which 
EQ 14..L..1774 

periods no diaries were needed to be submitted. Now the c*estion 

arises for the period from 15..2..1994 to 31..3..1994 and againg 

from 46..1994 to 31..7.,1994- To speak the truth the c..O.. could 

not move on tour during the aforesaid two spells of duty due to 

accumulation of heaey official works there was no arrangement to 

look after the sub division during the period of leave.. As such 

simple diaries as 	At Head quarterS did office works" were 

resubmitted.. As stated earlier the diaries for the period from 

1...1.1993 to 31..12..1993 were available in Exhibit No.7.. The 

logical fact is that though no 	to level book" from the 

office of the C.O. to the D.O. was maintained the diaries for 

the calendar year 1993 was available in D.O. likewise the 

diaries for the period as stated above must be available in the 

D.O. The argument of the 1.0.. that the C.O. could not produce 

any evidence f or submission of the diaries is not supposed to 

keep private copies and that 	the charge is for nor 

submission of such diaries from the authority where it is 

maintained there was no way out for the C.O. for requisition of 

such documents for defence.. Hence the charge under this article 

does not stand proved beyond reaonable doubts.. 

(b) The article No..II charges the C.O. that he did not submit any 

I.R. of othe offices be inspected during the year 1993 while he 

was working as ASPOs Kohima during the period from 30..9..1991 to 

31..9..1994.. The charge itself is defective as the C..0.. did not 

work as ASPOs Kohima beyond 31..7..1991 and as such 'icharge is 

liable to be dropped from the view points of rules and procedure 

of othe Inquiry. However., it is to mention that almost all the 

I..R..s for the offices inspected upto the end of Oct'93 were 

submitted to the D.O. upto 31..12..1993 before the C.O. tceeded 

on leave w..e.f.. 1..1..1994. The pending I..P..S.. were submited after 

expiry of the leave.. No evidence in this score could be 
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produced as to private copies of LRs are kept by the C.O. and 

requisition from the D.O. for any I.R. was meaningless as the 

charge itself was for non-receipt of any I.R. Hence the tharge 

stands disproved.. 

Cc) The article N0..III chargs the C.O. for non -visiting of Phek 

S.O. in spite of directions from the D.O. and the PM/Kohima and 

the failure resulted defradation of huge Gotv. money by the then 

S.P.M. . Phek. S.O. It is a fact tht the direction dated 

29..7..1994 from the d..0.. was received by the C.O. in the evening 

of 29.7. 1994 when there was no means of transportation to visit 

Phek S.O. 	Also it is a fact that 	there was a great family 

problem rsulted from the sudden dath of 	my eldest son who was a 

Captain in the Indian Army and my presence in my residence at 

Imphal was immediately rquired.. 30..7..1994 was a holiday being 

Saturday and 31..7..1994 was a Sunday..  The C.O. applied fora few 

days C.L. and left Kohima in consultation with the then DPC, 

Kahima. For reasons not known to the C.O. the then DPS Kohima 

placed me under suspension on 4.8.1994 while the C.O. was at 

IrnphaL Thus there was no chance of the C.O. to visit Phek S.O. 

It may not be out of place to say before your honour that being 

human being your humble C.O. is also subjected to certain 

unavoidable family problems like as stated above.. The then 

administrator could have directed somebody else for the 

purpose.. Hence the argument of the 1.0. that the C.O. could have 

visited Phek too on 30..7..1994 or postponed the leave is not 

tenable and the said charge stands disproved.. 

(d) The aRticle No..IV charges that eh C.O. took payment  of the pay 

and allowances of the EDDA and the EDt-C of Longmatra EDBO in 

account with Kiphire S.O. from Kohima H.O. on 29..7.1994 by 

forging their singantures on the A. Rolls. The charge itself is 

quitet objectionable a it draws a positive conclusion before 

proper Inquiry was held thereby violating the provisions of 

rules/procedures/instructions ladid down in CCS(CCCA) Rules, 
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front of the Treasurer ... H..O.. on their A Rolls wherein they 

signed and took payments from the said Treasurer.. it is ado a 

fat that no disbursing/Paying officer/official will not 

djsburse/payany Govt.. money to an identifier rather than the 

payees.. During inspection of documents it was seen that the 

signatures of drawees appearing on the respective A/A Rolls and 

their written statements obtained during the time of preliminary 

investigations more identical.. It would have been fair on 

thepart of the I..O.. to give another chance at least to cros 

examine the 3 pIJ..s before the Inquiry was concluded on behalf 

of the Disciplinary Authority.. The last but not the last to 

write is that the 1.0.. concluded the whole inquiry before the 

case of the C.O. was started.. Hence this change stands 

as reasonable opportunities were not given to the C.O. 

as already related earlier.. 

Now your humble C .0. concludes the rep resentationand hereby 

humbly submitted to your honour with the application that 

Natural Justice will be done from your honour's end.. 

 

Dated Kohima., the 11..03..1999 Yours faithfully, 

 

3d! - 

(3..J..SINGH) 
Ex.. ASPOs, Kohima 
and C.O. 
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OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF POSTAL SERVICES 
NAGALAND KOHIMA - 797001 

N..6-1/Ru1e--14/S.. J. Singh 
7)4-99 

To, 

Shri Sangtam, EDDA 
Lonqmatra 130 via Kiphire SO. 

Shri A. Desu Mao, Ex-Treasurer Kohima HO 
3PM, KPWD 30.. 

Smt. Alernba Sangtarn, EDMG. 
Longmatra 130 Via Kiphire SO.. 

Sub 	TO WITNESS 

Since I have been appointed as inquiry officer vide OPS, Kohima 

No..B1/DisciplinarY/S.. J. Singh dtd.. 28..4..98 to inquire into the 

cFiarges framed against Shri S. 3. Sthgh, ASPOs Kohima Sub-Div.. Kohima.. 

Now, I therefore in exercise of the power conferred by the above 

thority fixed the date next hearing for examination and cross- 

amination of witness as on 28..4..99 at 1100 hrs in the Office dIPS, 

hima.. 

Since your evidence is material, you are requested to attend the 

i iLiqu iry on the above date, time and place without fall.. 

Sd/- 

(K..R.. Das) 
Supdt.. Of Post Offices (HQ) 

do Director of Postal Services 
Nagaland Kohima 797001 

And Inquiry Officer... 

Dated at Kohima the 

7 
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Copy to 

I. Md. Qutubuddin, ASPOs, 	Kohima Sub-Division who will 

please attend the inquiry positively.. 

2.. Shri S. J. Singh, Ex-SP0s, (U/s) Kohima Sub-Division at 

Viii & P0 Monqanqei., Via Nianipur University, 	Impha*3 

who will please attend the inquiry without fail.. 

3.. Smt. T. Arnongla, Defence Assistant, now 5PM Ongpangkbng 

who has been requested to attend the inquiry positively.. 

4.. The DPS, 	Kohima for information w..r..t, 	his letter of 

oven no dtd. 5..4..99 who has been requested for relieve 

arrangement of T. Amongla SPM, Ongpangkonq in time.. 

(K. R. Das) 



Annexure -22 

The Postmaster General,  
N.E. Circle., shillonq-79300 

Through the DPS Kohima.. 

Sub :An appeal for review of appointment of Inquiry Officer,  under Rule 14 
Of CCS(CCA) Rules 1965. 

ef :C..O.. Memo No..Staf/109-1O/98 dated 1..498 and D.P.S. Kohima 

Memo No..B1/DISCIpLINRy/S3 Sinqh/II, dated 8..5..98.. 

Respected Sir., 

The undersiqned., your humble appellant, has the honour to 

aproach your good self with the following few lines for favour of 

your Hind considerations and favourable decisions 

2 That Shri K. R. Das, S..P..(HO) Kohima was aoointd Acz Trjp-, 

Officer (L.a..) vide D.P.S. Kohima memo no.. - 1/DISCIpLINARy/S..J 

S:ingh/II dated 28..4..98 in connection with the DeNovo proceedings 

under D.P.S. Kohima memo No..8 -1/DISCIPLINARY/SJ Singh dated 
27.. 7.. 95/11.. 6.. 95 

3.. That the inquiry was started on 20..8,98 for charges framed stated 

to be under D.P.S. 

Kohima letter no..B -2/DISC/S..J. Singh dated 27..11..97 a copy of which 

never delivered to the CO.. in spite of oral and written protests 

/ade by the C.O.on the confusing subject of the different memos as 

st:ted herein above the LU.. did not pay any heed and continued the 

inquiry after supplying a copy of the charges sheet framed under 

D.S 	Kohima memo 	no..B - l/DISCIpLINARY/5J 	S.ingh 	dated 
27 7.. 95/11.. 8. 95.. 

L. 	That the said I..O.. concluded the inquiry on 15..10..98 when the 

proceeding was half completed only.. The P.O. submitted his written 

brief on 15..1098/16..10..98, and your appellant submitted writtenr1f 

on8..1198.. 

7kA 	
/ 
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That the 1.0. submitted his inquiry report to the Disciplinary 

Authority vide his no..nil dated 

nil (perhaps in the month of February).. A copy of which was forwarded 

to the C.O. under D.P.S. Kohima letter No..B-1/DISCIPLINARY/S..J.. 

S 1ingh/II dated 3..7..2.99.. A representation of the C.O. against the 

inquiry report was submitted to the Disciplinary Authority on 11.3..99. 

That surprisingly the said 1.0, fixed another date on 28.4.99 for 

appearing in the inquiry and he summoned three P..Hs for examination 

and cross-examination vide his no.E-1/Rule-14/S, J. Singh dated 

7..4..99. Also the said LU. forwarded three Photostat copies of the 

w:ritten statements of the three P..Ws which were denied to supply to 

the C.O. during the formal inquiry. 

That presuming the action of the 1.0. is for supplementary 

inquiry, but so far no direction of the Disciplinary Authority was 

received by the C.O. and also the LU. did not mention anything on the 

sub5ect. 

S. That in para-3 of the report of the 1.0. he decried the C.O. for 

non-cooperation during the inquiry and he appreciated the P.O. There 

was no evidence of non-cooperation of the C.O. during the inqjiry and 

no evidence or occasion in support of his remark was mentioned in his 

report. It shows that the whole bindings of thel.0. are prejudicial 

and biased.. That Shri K.R. Das, S.P. Kohima is directly subordinate to 

the 	D.P.S. Kohima who has already expressed an opinion 	on the 

allegations by dismissing the C.O. vide his memo no..-l/DISC/S.J. 

ingh dated 27,11.97.. As such the appointment of Shri K.R. Das, S.P. 

Kohima (HQ) as LU, is not proper and due to administrative hierarchy 

the LU. must be biased, unfair, unjust, and nrñudicial the examples 

of which have already been stated in the foregoing paras. 

9.. That the present 1,0. has already submitted his final report 

expressing his recommendations that all the charges framed against the 

t0. have been proved.. As such the result of any supplementary inquiry 

will be biased and prejudicial. 



Hence your humble appellant is requesting your good self to 

k i n dl y 

consider the facts and figures and to take necessary actions so that a 

new 10.. may be appointed for the said inquiry. 

Yours faithfully,  

D 	 Sd/- I:, 
 (S J Sinqh) 
Ex-ASPOs Kohima 

Advance copy to 

The Postmaster General, 
Nc.E, Circle., Shillonq'793001 - for favour of information and necessary 
action. 

Sd!- 
(3. 

 
J. Sinqh) 

Ex-ASPOs Kohima 
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AnneXU re-23 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 

OFFCE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL N..E..CIRCLE SHILLONG.. 

Mem No.. VIG/14/15/85 	
ted at ShillOflg the 07..06.99 

ORDER 

cone through the representation dated 15..4..99 submitted by Shri 

53..Sinqh, Ex-ASPOS Kohima for review of appointment of the I..O.. in 

the inquiry under Rule 14 of C..S..C.. (CCA) Rules 1965 against Shri 

sJ..Singh.. It is seen that Shri 3..3..Singh was proceeded under Rul 

of CCS (CCA) RuleS 	
1965 vide D.P.S. Kohima Memo No.. B- 

l/bisciplinarY/5/..39h dated 275..1995..The 
	proceeding was 

fihalised after imposition of punishment vide Memo No. B-

1isc../S..3'..Singh dated 17..11..97.. Shri Singh preferred an appeal 

ñent.. While disposing his appeal it was against the order of punish  

oHered to conduct de novo p roceedings from the state of appointment 

of Inquiring authority vide this office Memo N. Staff/10O/98 dated 

14..98.. Accordingly the de-rvO proceeding was initiated vide OPS, 

Kàhima No.. B1/Disc/S..J..Slngh/U dated 28..4..99.. After the inquiry, the 

to.. submitted his report a copy of inquiry report was sent to the 
CO.. In his representation dated 11..3..99 the C.O. alleged serious 

jrregularities in the conduct of oral inquiry.. Taking the 

representation of the C.O. into consideration, the DPS, Kohima 

directed the I..O.. on 5..4..99 to conduct further enquiries in 

continuation to the oral inquiry keeping the observation of C.O. in 

mind.. In pursuance to this direction, the I..O.. fixed the date of 

further hearing on 28..4-99 The C.O. did not attend the hearing.. On 

the other hand, he has submitted his representation dated 15..4..99.. 

2.. 	
In the above mentioned representation Shri SJ..Sincih put forward 

the following points 

That the OPS, Kohima letter No.. B.2/DisC/S..J..Siflgh dated 

27..11..97 was not delivered to him.. 

That the I..O.. completed the inquiry when the proceedifl was 

half completed only.. 

/ 

x 
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That the IO. fixed date of hearing after submissionof 
LOW's report and the CO 	did not receive any direction 
from the Disciplinary authority for 

holding attending 
Supplementary inquiry. 

That LOW's finding was biased 

I have gone through carefully the representation of the CO, 

facts and circumstances of the case and my observations on the above 

points are as follows 

It has been established that the concerned charge sheet was 
delivered to CO and CO 	admitted that the Memo dated 

271197 was received by him ( as per his appeal dated 30198) 

The Disciplinary Authority, after receipt of the 

representa0 of the CO directed the IO on 5499 to 

conduct further oral inquiry keeping in view the points raised 

by the CO in his representation 

The 10, fixed the date of inquiry as per dthectjon given by 

the Disciplinary Authority as certain shortcomings were noticed 

by the Disciplinary Authority in the conduct of oral inquiry. 

Obviously such action was taken by the Disciplinary Authority in 

the conduct of oral inquiry. Obviously such aion was taken by 

the Disciplinary Authority for the sake of natural justice for 
which co. could not have any objecti 

/ d) LO's report ill be examined by the disciplinary authority 

J/ 
 

and the CO has scope to submit representation against the LO's 
4 / report s 

 Apparently the IO's conduct of enquiry has certain 

/ 	inadequaci5 for which Disciplinary Authority has asked for ( 

further enquirie4 Such inadequacy on the part of the LO. 

cannot be construed as bias, The charged officer has not 

sPecifically advanced any instance of bias. He has mentioned 

about the fact that 1.0. is workingunder disciplinary authorit 

and 1.0. has already expressed his findings in his report 
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earlier, Even then, obviously 1.0. would be permeable to fresh 

facts and evidences that wouldbe brouqht before him as a result 

of further enquiry ordered by disciplinary authority. It is not 

appropriate to pre-udqe the result of further enquiry as 

ordered. 

In view of the above, there is no scope for charqinq LO. at 

this staqe. I hereby direct the Disciplinary Authority to ensure that 

the further enquiry as ordered by him is completed quickly and the 

proceedinqs are decided early. I also direct the representationist to 

fuilly cooperate with the inquiry.. 

I 	 (5.. Samant) 
Postmaster General 

Shri S..3,SinqhEx-3p5 , Kohima 
(Throuqh DPS, Naqaland) 

Copyto 
1'2. The Director Postal Services, Naqaland Division, 

Kohima, 
3, 	Office copy, 
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Annexure-24 

To 

The Postmaster General 
N.E.Circle, 
Shi Ilong-793OO1 
Through the D..P..S.., Kohima.. 

Sub: 	Appeal for Review of Subsistence Allowances : Case of 
S.J..Singh Ex. ASPOs, Kohima, now under suspension.. 

f .. 	D.P.S. Kohima Memo No.. 6-444 dated 4..8..1994 and D.P.S. 
Shillong Memo No.. YIG/4/15/85 dated 24.2.1995.. 

Honb1e Sir, 
The undersigned, your humble appellant, in approaching your 

honour with the 
following few lines for favour of your kind perusal and favourable 

oirdrs 

2.. 	That while your appellant was on leave at his home town at 
Imphal, when he was working as ASPOs, Kohima, the DPC, Kohima 

placed him under suspension '.ide his office memo No. B-444 dated 
4..8..1994 and the said order of suspension was confirmed by the 
DPS, Shillong under his Memo No.. VIG/4/15/85 dated 24.1.95.. 

3,, 	That subsequent to the issue of suspension order no order for 
1 1 .......4- 	 e',f 

subsistence allowance was recelvea oy your 	 .w 

repeated verbal and written requests to the Disciplinary 

Authority.. 
That a charge sheet was framed against the appellant vide DPS 
Kohima Memo No.. B...i/Disciplinary/S.J.Siflgh dated 27.7.95/11.8.95 

i.e.. after a lapse of one year from the date of issue of 

suspension order dated 4..8..94.. 
That your humble appellant had to approach the CAT, Guwahati for 
the purpose of non sanctioning of S/A and a verdict of the said 

CAT was announced vide its O.A. No.. 282/1996 under Memo No.. 22 

dated 1..1..97 (Photostat copy enclosed as Annexure-A).. 
That the DPS Kohima intimated your appellant under his office 
letter No.. B..i/Disciplinary/S.J..Sinqh dated 5.3.1997 (Photostat 

copy enclosed as AnnexureB') that the S/A was sanctioned vide 
his Office Memo No.. B 444/11 dated 29..8..94 which was never 
received by the appellant in spite of repeated requests for a 
period of about 2 years from the date of suspension. 
That the DPS Kohima under his office Memo No. B-
1/DisciplinarY/S..LSinh (Photostat copy enclosed annexure - 
6' dated 3..3..97 received the S/A of the appell.ant (at such 

Annexure-24(COntd.) 

4. 

5,. 
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a time when no S/A was drawn and disbursed) thereby reducing the 
S/A to 25% of the basic pay on the ground that the appellant did 
not attend the oral inquiry.. 

B. 	That the appellant informed all concerned for his failure to 
attend inquiries due to financial stringency due to norpayment 
of S/A and no appropriate action was taken by the concerned 
authorities.. 
That the appellant is under suspension for about 56 months and 
there has been no evidence on his part for using delaying 

tactics in processing the case,. Further it may not be out of 
place to say that the delay in finalising the case is due to the 
administration for the reasons cited below 

(1) 	Charge sheet was issued after a lapse of about one 
year from the date of suspension which is not a delatory tactics 

on the part of the appellant. 
(ii) Preliminary hearing of the case was filed on16..10.96 i..e.. 

after a lapse of about 26 months from the date of 
suspension which is not adelatory tactics On the part of 
the applicant.. 

(:i.ii) The inquiry could not be attended by the appellant due to 

financial stringency as stated in the foregoing paras and 
the case was concluded exparte thereby the appellant was 
dismissed from service which is nota delatory tactics on 
the part of the appellant. 
On appear, the PMG, Shillong set aside the order of 

dismissal from service and remitted the 0/P for,  de-novo 

proceeding vide his office Memo No.. Staff/109±0/98 dated 
1. 4..98 which is not a delatory tactics wi the part of the 
appellant.. 
The de-novo proceeding was started on 20.8.98 and concluded 
on 15..10..98 and the IO..., Shri K,R..Das., SPOS., Kohima, 

submitted his final report to the D.O. under his No.. Nil 
dated Nil (perhaps in the month of Feb'99).. 
After conclusion of the de-novo case the 1.0, again 
directed the appellant to attend the inquiry on 284.99 
(perhaps for supplementary inquiry but there was no mention 
.f: any direction from the appropriate authority and no 

direction was received by the appellant).. (art appeal 
against the appointment of the said I..O.. has already been 
submitted to your office on 15..4..99 through proper 

channel). 

Annexure-24(Contd.) 



10 	That the D/O is keeping silent for a further review of the S/A 

which was fixed at the rate of 25% of the basic pay w..e..f.. 
3..3..97 which may be termed as injustice and in humanitarian 
taking into account the present standard of living. 

In fine your humble appellant is approaching your good self to 
take the matter on humanitarian ground and cause to fix the/ 

at 75% of the basic pay since 4..11.94 i.e.. the due date for 
first review which was never done as stated above. 

Thanking you in anticipation. 

Dated 16..4..99 

Yours faithfully., 

(S,J,Sinqh) 
Ex'-ASPDs., khima 

Copy to: 

11. 	The PMG Shillong-793001 (Advance Copy). 
2.. 	The DPS, Kohima 797001. 

Sd/ 
(S.,L.Singh) 
ExASPOs, Kohima 
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Annexu re-25 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS ; INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF POSTAL SERVICES 
NAGALAND 	 KOHIMA 	 * 	 797001 

To 

The CPMG (Staff) 
N.E. Circle, Shillonq 

Subject Appeal for review of subsistence alloware case of Sri 
S.J.Singh, ASPOs, Kohima Sub-Div (U/s). 

A copy of an appeal received from S3..Sinqh, ASPOs, Kofrn 
Sub 

OIv(U/s) for review of subsistence allowance is sent herewith with the 
remarks that the subsistence allowance has since been reviewed and 

enhanced vide this office memo of even No, dtd. 255199. A photocopy 
of the same is enclosed herewith for your kind information. 

Erclo 	As above 

Sd/- 

(F.P SOLO) 
Director of Postal Services 

Nagaland Kohima -797001 

Copy to 
Shri SJ.Sinqh, ASPOs Kohima Sub'Div, at Viii, & Po. Monganqel 
via Manipur University, Imphal-3 for information, 

3d!- 

F.P. SOLO) 

Director of Postal Services 
Naqaland Kohima -797001 

Vj 
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Annexu re-26 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS ; INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF POSTAL SERVICES 
NAGALAND KOHIMA - 797001 

Memo No.. 6-1-Disciplinary/S,J.Sjnqh 	Dtd. Kohima the 25.5.1999 

k)hereas Sri S.J..Sinqh ASPOs Kohima Sub-Division was placed under 
suspension vide memo No.. 8-444 dated 4.8.1994 and was granted 

Subsistence Allowance vide Memo No..B-444/Pt..II dated 29.8.1994, 

And whereas on review of the suspension order the subsience 
allowance was reduced by 50% of the initial subsistence allowance 
rnted vide Memo No. 8 -1/Disciplinary/S,J.$inqh dtd. 3,3..1997. 

I And whereas on further review of the suspension it was felt that 
t h e subsistence allowance of Shri S...LSingh needs to be revised. 

Now, therefore., the undersigned in exercise of the powers 

conferred under F.R. (I) issued the following order to have immediate 
effect. 

The subsistence allowance of Shri S.J..Sinqh is hereby enhanced 
by 50% of the amount initially granted.. 

Other allowances will continue to be entitled as adiuissible from 
time to time, 

Sd/ 

F.P. SOLO) 

Director of Postal Services 
Naqaland Kohima 

797001 
Coy to: 

The Postmaster, Kohima HO. 
The DA(P), Calcutta 
Shri S.J.Singh, ASPOs Kohima Sub-Division (U/s), at Vill. & P.O. 
Monqanqej via Manipur University, Imphal, Manipur. 
PF of the official 

5,. 	The CPMG (Staff) N.E. Circle, Shillong w.r,t. his file mark 
staff/Misc/Apeals for information 

6.. 	Spare. 

Sd/- 

F..P.. SOLO) 

Director of Postal Services 
Naqaland Kohima -797001 
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AnnexU re-27 

To 

The Chief Postmaster General ,  

N,.E..Circle 
3hjllong-793OOl 

Sub Appea1 for review of subsiStence allowanCe with retrOsPective 

effect - 

Ref Your office file marked Vi/14/15/85 and DPC Kohima file marked 
B_i/Disciplinary/S , J. 5 9h' 

Sir ,  
An appeal dated 16..4,1999 on the above subject was submitted to 

your office 
who forwarded the same to your office 

t,hrouqh the DPS, Kohima  

under his office 

I 

 letter No. Nil dated 27,5-99- But so far no ORDER has so far been 

rèceived by the 
applicant - 

Dated 17.8-1999 
Yours faithful1y. 

Sd/- 
(S,J,Singh) 

Ex-ASPOS, Kohima 
(U/s at Kohirna) 

Copy to 

1 	
DPS Kohima for favour of information and necessary action- 

Sd/- 
(sj.5inqh) 

Ex-ASPOS Kohima 
(U/s at Kohima) 

C'~ 
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Annexu re-28 

Office of the Director of Postal Services 
Nagaland Kohima -797001 

No.. 	
..../Di$ciplinary/S..3Sinh 

Dated at Kohima the 10..09..99 

To 

Sri 5.J..Singh 
ASPOs Kohima Sub Div (U/s) 
C/:.° Shri Kuesho 
New Market 
Behind Rengma Church 
Kohima.. 

Sub :Review of Subsistence Allowanance.. 

Refer your representation dated 17..8.1999.. 

The remarks of CPMG., N.E. Circle Shillong on your representation 
dated 

17..8..1999 regarding review of subsistence allowance is appended below 

I am directed to inform that since the review of subsistence 
allowance of the above mentioned official has already been done by the 
DPS Kohima under his office memo dated 25..5..1999 and 3..6..1999., no 
further revision is found ,ustified in this case.. 

The official may kindly be informed accordingly.. 

Sd/-Illegible 
For Chief Postmaster General 

N.E. Circle., Shillong 

Y 
VR1,JC,JL 
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Annexu re--29 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS ; INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF POSTAL SERVICES NAGALAND,; KOHIMA 

-797001 

No B/Disciplinary/S../3..sjnqh/II 	Dated at Kohima the •3..6..1999. 

CORRIGENDUM 

he words enhanced by 50% of the amount initially granted" 
appearing in the last but one pers of this office memo ofen 

I ho. dated.. 25..5..99 shall be substituted with the word restored 
to what was admissible to him during the first 3 (three) months 
'f his suspension" 

Sd/- 

F.P.. SOLO) 

Director of Postal Services 
I 	 Nagaland Kohima 

797001 

Coy to 

1,. 3hri S.J..Sinqh, ASPOs Kohima Sub-Division (U/s), at Vill, & P..O. 
Mon•ganqei via Manipur University, Imphal, Hanipur. 

rhe Post Master, Kc)hima H.O. for information and necessary action 
JLase.. 

rh DA(P), Calacutta 700001 through PM Kohima. 
4,. flhé CPMG (Staff) N.E. Circle, Shillong wr..t. his file mark 

taff/Misc/Apeals for information 
5, Th6 CPMG (INV), N.E..Circle, Shillong with reference to his letter 

MI6/14/15/85 dated 	28.5.99 for information.. A photocopy of this 
bffice memo No.. S -1/Disciplinary/s..J..siriqh/II dated 25..5..99 is 
bncplosed herewith for ready reference.. 

Sd/- 

F.P. SOLO) 

Director of Postal Services 

Nagaland Kohima 797001 
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Arrnexure-30 
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

JRçER SHEET 

APLICATION NO.. 400/99 

pplicant(s) 	 Sri Soraisam Jugeshwar Sinqh 
Repondent(s) 	 Union of India and Ors, 
d'ocate for Applicant(s: 	Mr..A..L..Sinqh,Mr..K..R..sjnqh.Mr..N..B..sjnqh 

Mr . S.. N.. Sing h 

d''ocate for the Respondent(s) 	B..S..Basumatary Addl..C..G..S..0 

6..1..2000 Present 	Hon'ble Mr.. Justice D..N..Baruah, Vice 
Chairman. 

Honble Mr.. G..L..Sanqlyine, Administrative 
H 	 Member.. 

This application has been filed by the applicant 
H  seeking certain reliefs. The applicant was at 

the material time, working as assistant 
superintendent of post off ices, Kohima Sub 

Division.. On 4..8..1994 he was placed under 

suspension.. According to him, he has not been 
paid Subsistence Allowance in accordance with 
law.. Besides, the prolonged suspension is also 
not in accordance with law.. 

H 	 We have heard Mr..S..N..Sinqh, learned 

counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant and 
MR.. B..S..Basumatary, learned Addl..C..G..S..C, for 

the respondents.. Mr. Basumatary very fairly 
submits that as per Government instructions 
suspension cannot continue after the period 
prescribed and that too review has to be done 
within this period.. Nothing has been done.. The 

applicant is under suspension with effect from 
1998.. Prima facie, we feel that the order of 
suspension is not in accordance with law.. 
However, we are not deciding the matter.. We 
direct the respondents to consider the prolonged 
order of suspension and decide the matter in 
accordance with the Government instructions and 
the decided cases.. During this period of 
suspension, if the suspension order is not in 
accordance with law, the respondents shall 
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ANNEXURE-31 

1' 0 

The Director of P03.. 
Nagaland, 
Kohima.. 

Sub Review of subsistence allowance with effect from 
4.11.94. 

Ref 	Your office memo No..B..444 dated 4..8..94. 

SIr, 

I am humbly submitting that as my subsistence allowance was not 

relieved timely according to the rules I have been suffering foPa 

long period.. Subsequently I approached the Honle CAT, Guwahati on 

the matter and an order under application no..400/99 dated 6..1..2000 has 

been passed (a photostat copy of the order is enclosed).. 

Now I apply that your honour will kindly issue an order so that 

I may be granted a revised subsistence albwance at the rate of 75% of 

my basic pay with effect from 4..11..94 till date.. 

Your kind reply is awaited. 

Dated at Kohima 
03 02 2000 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd/- 
(S.. J. Singh) 

ExSP0S, Kohima 

'7 



ANN EXURE - 32 

Ic: 

The Director of POS, Naqaland (U/R) 
Kohima-797001.. 

Sub 	Review of Subsistence Allowance w,,e..f. 411..94 

Ref 	CAT Guwahati order dated 6.1.2000 in respect of 
application 	no..400/99 	circulated 	under 	their 
no.,CAT/GHY/3UDL/143 dated 1912000 and your office case 
marked R-444.. 

S :i:. r 

Your kind attention is invited to my representation dated 

3:22000 followed by reminders dated 7..32000 and 28.3..2000 on the 

above subject,. It appears that so far no action has been taken on the 

matter even after a lapse of more than 6 months 

It will be kind enough if the matter is finalised 

favourable now on that the applicants hardship to rpproach the CAT 

may be avoided. My present address is furnished below.  

Dated at Kohima 	 Sd/  
23 o3 2ooO 	 (S. J. Singh) 

ExASPOS, Kohima 
C/o. M. kunja Rani Singh 

POSTAL COLONY, KOHIMA,. 
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ANNEXURE-33 

To 
The Chief Post master General, N.E. 
Circle, Shillonq-793001, through the 
Director of Postal Services, Kohima, 

3ub- 	ORDER SHEET OF APLICATION NO.. 400/99 OF HONOURABLE CAT., 
UWHATI DI 6-1-2000 FOW*DED TO ALL CONCERNED VIDE THEIR..NO, CAT 

/cHY /JUDL/143 DI.. 19-1-2000, 

Ref:- 	C.O. file marked staff/ 109-1098 and DPS, Kohima file 
marked B -1/DI3C/5.J..$INH/II, 

S:ir, 
The undersigned, your humble applicant, is approaching your good 

self with the following few lines for favour of necessary action.. 

That while the applicant was working as ASPOS, Kohima sub Dn the 
DPS, Kohima placed the applicant under suspension vide his office memo 
no,.. B-444Dt,. 4..9..94. 

That received of subsistence allowane which was cke on 4-11-94 
was not done and in spite of repeated representation and appeal the 

applicant was not paid the subsistence allowance at the rate as 
prescribed in the rules i..e, 75% of pay w.e.f, 4-11-94. 

That being aggrieved the applicant approhed the Hon'ble CAT, 

uwahati and an order was issued in favour of the applicant as noted 
in the subject.. 

That the OPS, Kohima was requested to issue necessary orders 

under the applicant's letter Dt..32-2000followed by reminder dated 7-
3-2000. But so far nothing is fourth coming from the end of DPS, 
Kohima 

Now the applicant is approaching your honour with a photocopy of 

the CAT's order so that the verdict may be implemented at an early 
date. 

Dated 28-3-2000 	 Yours faithfully, 
3d /- 

(S..J..Sirtqh ) 
Ex- ASPOS,Kohima 

Village L.P.O. Mongsabge 

Coy to: 	
Via MU SO, Imphal 

1. 	The DPS, Kohima for favour of necessary action, 
2.. 	The CPMG, Shillong as advance copy. 

Sd/- 

(S.3..Singh ) 
Ex- ASPOS,Kohima 

41 
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Annexu re-34 
To 

Shri K.R. Das, S,P,0,3,,, 
KcYhirna 

Sub &Ibmjssjon of written brief in respect of Rule 14 Inciry under 
CCS (CCA), Rules, 1965 against S.J.Singh, Su-ASO( 

Re 	retter No. E 7/Rule-14/s3sjflqh dat9,j9 

It is to write that the Preliminary hearinq of the 01ovo 
proceedings in respect of D.P.S. Kohima Memo No, 8±'/Disc/S.J.sjngh, 
dated 27 .7.95/111,895 and PM,Shi1long Memo No, Staff/1o&/98 dated 

1.4.1998 was held on 20.8,999, Md, Qutubuddjn, the then ASPOS, Kohima 
as the P.O. of the case up to 15.10,98 and thereafter Shri Ksh. Tomba 

S:inqh, ASPOS, Kohima, Sub Division became the new P.O. since 26.8,1997, 
2. 	During the Preliminary proceedings dated. 20.8,98 one vital 
controversy arose in between the 1.0. and the C.O. According to the 
IO. the De"Novo proceedings were in respect of D.P.S. Kohima was No. 

/Disc/S.J,$inqh dated 27.11,97 and und whereas according to the 
CO, the Proceedings were in respect of DPS Kohina Memo No, B' 

l/Disc/s,J,sjnqh dated 27,95/11,8,95 However the C.O. is submitting 
herewith his written brief Presuming that the Proceedings were in 

respect of the letter Memo as mentioned above f or favour of disposal 
by the LO, 
3. 	

During the oral Inquiry dated 8/9.9,98 the P.O. examined the 
C.0. as instructed by the 1.0. in spite of objections raised by the 
C.O. Under the existing prescribed procedure there is no stage of the 

to examine the C.O. during the course of the inquiry. Now, it is 
up i1 0 the higher authority to decide as to writta the controvensial 
Inquiry dated 8/9,9,98 should be treated as valid or riot, 

The second oral inquiry was 	fixed 	by the 1.0. as 15,10,98 
and that the same was conducted eparte in spite of timely report of 
sici by the C.O. wherein all the three P.kt were examined on behalf 
of the Disciplinary Authority and the 1,0, conducted the inquiry on 
that day, 

However, it appears that the Disciplinary Authority asked the 

1.0 for conducting supplementary Inquiry. The 1.0, forwarded to the 
C0 three photocopies of the written statements of the three P.W,s 
(supply of which was once denied by the 1,0, for unknown reasons) 
under his office letter No. El/Rule'14/s,Jsjngh dated 9,4.99 and the 
suplementary inquiry resumed again on 4.8.99 and conducted on 
278.99, 

JOCfr' 



6.., 	A copy of the written brief of the new P.O. Shri Ksh Tomba 
3ingh, ASPOs, Kohima under his Office Memo No.. A1/Disc/S..J..Sjnqh 
dated 26..9.99 was received by the C.O. on 28..9..99 throuqh the 1.0.. 
under his office letter No.. E1/Rule14/S,J..sjnqh dated 289..1999, 

from the said written brief it can easily be seen that the P.O. failed 
jto go through the whole proceedings painstakingly and that the same 
was imaginary and perfunctory one.. The following paras will 	prove 
the above statement of the C.O. 
7. , 	The DPS, 	Kohima, 	Memo No. 	B-1/Disc/3..J..Singh dated 
27..7..95/11..8..95 charges the C.O. on four articles of charges.. Now, the 
C..O

~ is discussing them below seriatim being barred on the outcome of 
the Inquiry on different dates 

A. 	The article I charges the C.O. for nonsubmissjon of 
fortniqhtly Diaries and monthly summary of inspections for the period 

from 1..1.94 to 31..7..94 while the C.O. was holding the charge of ASPOS, 

Kohima from 30..9..91 to 31..7..94.. The material period for which the C.O. 

has been charged consists of 212 days out of which the C.O. was on two 
sets of E . L. for 109 days i..e, from 1..1..94 to 14..294 (45 days) and 
aqain from 1..4..94 to 3..6..94 (64 

 days) vide DPS Kohima Memo Nos.. -44 
dated 13.1..94 and dated 6..6..94 respectively. Here, it is to mentioned 
that the disciplinary authority appears to be too hasty 
in: charging the C.O. in spite of the fact that all the relevant 
records were maintained and available in his office and the P.O. was 
too eager to prove the charges in spite of the fact that thelr cut 

picture was focused during the proceedings of the Inquiry. The P.O. 
bays that the Exhibit No..4 (marked as 54) was maintained by the C.O. 
as a hand to hand receipt books in between the office of the C.O. and 
the Divisional office Kohima and that no entry for submission of the 
returns in question was made in the said document thereby proving that 

the C.O. did not submit the returns to the D.O. On the other hand it 
t5 to clarify that the said Exhibit No.. S-4 was the hand to hand 
r 	book maintained by the D.O. in between the D.O. and the C.O. 11 

for the period from 22..694 to 29794 and as such the P.O. will not 

any entry of submission of any documents from the office of the 
CO. to the D.O. 

Now, the C.O. desires to say that during the course of Inquiry 
11 

was already admitted that the C.O. did not maintain any handto- 
hand receipt books in between his office and the D.O. as there was not 
dditional hand attached with the office of the C.O. for the purpose.. 

tit only non-maintenance of the said book cannot stand as a proof for 
purpose in question.. 
The Exhibit No.. 7 (3-7) having 34 pages is the diary file of the 

CO.. maintained by the D . O.for,  the period from 1..1..93 to 31..121993 Lnd that those returns mere submitted to the D.O. without entry in any 
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hand to hand receipt book.. Like-wise the due returns for the duty 
periods of 103 days as stated above were submitted to the D.O. on due 

dates of course it is worthy to mention that the C.O. could not 

perform any outdoor duties during the said 103 c6is of duty period as 
he was entirely engaged in office works as there was no arrangement to 

look after the sub On.. during the long period of leave and that all 
the returns mere simply At HOrs; did office works" Tft.is the charge 

under this article is hereby refuted.. 
The article no.. II charged that while the C.O. was working as 

ASPOS, Kohima from 309-91 to 31-9-94 failed to submit any inspection 
report carried our during the calendar year 1993. The charge is just 

imaginary.. During the month of May 1993 the PMG, Shillong visited a 
good number of S..OS and B..OS situated at far found all the I..RS of the 
office concerned duly posted with the respectiure order books.. Had the 

Ir:S were not submitted by the C.O. in time it would have not been 
possible to kind the IRS in the office records and rather the C.O. 
might have faced with disciplinary action as the PMG was very 

particular with the I..RS. It is a fact that so I..RS for offices 
inspected during the late days of the year 1993 could not be submitted 

in piece meals when the C.O. returned to duty during the year 1994. 

Thus the change under the article is refuted.. 
The article no III charged the C.O. that then SPM Phek S.O. 

defrauded a huge amount of government money during the period from 

18.7.94 to 29.7.94 due to failure of timely Inquiry of the case by the 
0.0.. Here it is be stated that the first report on the case vide 

Kohima letter no E- 4/ ECBM dated 25-7-94 of the S.P. Phek 

5.0.. and copy enclosed to the C.O. (31-6) was received by the C.O. on 
the evening of 29..7..94 (Friday) under hand to hand receipt book on 

30.7.94 and 31..7..94 were Saturday and Sunday respectively and that the 
OJO. proceeded on C.L. w..e..f. 1..8..94 duly granted by the authority and 
thereafter the C.O. never returned to duly as he was placed under 

suspension w..e.f.. 4.8.94 while he was on leave at Imphal.. From here it 
is crystal clear that there was no clause on the post of the C..0.. to 

enquiry into the case and as such the charge is refuted here with.. 
The article No..IV charges that the C.O. took the payment of the 

pay and allowance of the EDMC., Lorigmatra B.O. for the period from 

Feb'94 to June'94 and of the EDDA of the said office for the period 
from October '93 to June'94 from the treasurer Kohima H.O. on 29.7.94 
by forging their signatures on the respective P/Rolls.. The charge 
itself is defective as it is an expression of opinion as to the guild 

of the C.O. and it is a statement which smacks of expression of 
opinion and draws a positive conclusion against the C.O. Here the 

P.O., Shri Ksh.. Tomba Singh, states that both the EDMC and the EDDA 

did not receive the payments and that the C.O. took payment himself 
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directly from the treasurer, Kohima, H.O. The statement of the P.O. is 

quite imaginary and he neglected the results of Croxamination and 

e-examination of the three S,.W.s in course of the Inquiry dated 

4..3.99 and 26899. 

(:i) From the cross-examination and re-examination of Smt. T. Alemba 

Sanqtam, EDMC, Longmatra 8.0. (SW-3) on 4.8.99 the following vital 

points came to light 

(a) That the said SW-3 was illiterate. 

(h) That the SW- 3 was the wife of Sh r I N . T, Sa ngtam who was the ED 

of the same B.O. 

That she lodged a complaint to the DPS Kohima f or noireceipt of 

pay and allowances for about 4 months as instructed by one 

Inspector. 

That she received the pay and allowances at a later stage from 

Kiphire 5.0... A[c  office of Lariqmatra B.O. 

(c) That her statement on S-19 and depositions on 15.10.98 in 

absence of the C..O regarding non-receipt of payment  etc. were 

not true but were back biting on the instance of same third 

person.. 

(ii) Similarly the deposition made by Shri K. Sanqtarn EDDA Lonqmatra 

B.O. (SW-i) during the cross examination,, re-examination and 

mode of signing on records revealed the following facts 

That the said K. Sanqtam was the adopted son of Shri N.T. 

Sangtam, EDA of Lonqmatra B.O. 

That he used to sign records on different styles, perhaps with 

same motives, as seen from his signatures were quite different 

from one another and perhaps these might now being a member,  of 

different styles.. 

That he did not necessitate to tell anything as he liked as on 

S-17 he stated that he had been working as EDDA, Longnatra B.O. 

since 1,10.1980 whereas in his decision dated 15..10..98 he was 

about 22 years of age as on 15.x..98, i.e. he started working as 

EDDA when he was about 4 years old which is quite absurd. 

That in spite of his earlier statement dated 17,1.1998 on S13 

and deposition dated 15..10.1998 regarding norireceipt of his pay 

and allowances during the crs-examinatIon and re-examination 

dated 26.8.99 he admitted that he had received the said payment 

at Lanqmatra B.O. through his father, EDA of the said B.O. 

(iii)The statement given by Shri A. Baro Mao (SW-2) as 3-20 and 

depositions during inquiry dated 15..10..98 and 26.8.99 were 

linkers with one another.. In his written statement on 620 and 

deposition dated 15.10.98 (in absence of the C.0..) the stand of 

Shri Mao was that he made the payment  direct the C.O. on 

29.7.94. But according to his deposition date6.8,99 (Jestion 
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No, 12 and its answer) he made the payment to a person as 
identified by the C.O. Also it is a point to state that the said 
Shri Mao did not know the office staff of Longmatra B.O. and as 
such he was not competent to declare that no staff of the said 

B.O. did not turn up Kohima N.O. as 29.7.94. 
In fine it is to state that on 29..7.94 the EDA the EDDA 

and the EDMC of Longmatra EDBO (members of the same family) 

approached the C.O. f or allowing the EDDA and the EDMC to draw 

their arrear of pay and allowances from Kohima was to be 
admitted in a nursing home.. On humanitarian ground the C.O. 
extended his help to them by identifying their signatures on the 

A/Rolls. The 29,7,94 (Friday) was the pay day of the 
administrative officers and when the C.O. approached the 
treasurer for taking payment of his salary the EDA was found 

standing at the counter of the treasurer with the two A/Rolls. 

Again on purely humanitarian ground the C.O. asked the treasurer 

to make payment  to EDA who was the husband/father of the EDMC 

and the EDDA.. The payment  was made to the EDA in presence of the 

C.O. who could not say anything about the distribution etc. of 
the money afterwards among the family members.. Hence, the change 

under this article is refuted herewith. 

Yours faithfully, 
Sd/- Illegible 12.x..99 

(s,3,sINGH) 
Ex. ASPO5, Kohima 

Dt. 12.10,99 
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Annexure-35 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 	INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE OIREOiOR OF POSTAL SERVICES 
NAGALAND KOHIMA'- 797 001 

A zingh/II 	Dated at Kohima, the 1st Feb2000 

/
/this office memo of even No dated 11..8.,95 it was 
proposed to hold an 

qu 	under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) rules 1965 against Sri S.J.  Sinqh 
thfthen ASPOs Kohima Subeivision. A statement of articles of charges 

id a statement of imputation of mconduct or misbehavior in support 
of the articles of charges and a list of witnesses by whom the 

, articles of charges were proposed to be sustained were also enclosed 
with the said memo. 

Sri S.J. Singh was given an opportunity to submit within 10 days 
of the receipt of the memo a written statement of defense and to state 

weather he desires to be heard in person. 

Statement of articles of charges framed against Sri S. J. Sinqh 
the then ASPOs Kohima Sub-On., is as under 

Article - I 

Sri S. J. Singh while working as ASPOs Kohima Sub-On. Kohima 

during the period from 30.9.91 to 31.7.94 failed to send/submit the 
fortniqhtly diaries and the monthly summary of inspections for the 
period from 1.1.94 to 31.7,94 in violation of the provisions contained 

in Rule 292 and 293 of P&T Manual Vol-Vill (3rd  Edition,  2nd 

reprint) and also violated Rule 3 (I) (1) (ii) &. (iii) of CCS 
(conduct) Rule 1964. 

Article - II 

Shri S. 3., Singh while working as ASPOs Kohima SubDn, Kohima 
during the period from 30.9.91 to 31,7.94 has shown that he carried 
out the inspections of 78 Post offices during the year 1993 in his 
fortnightly diaries submitted to the Director of Postal Services., 
Nagaland z Kohima. But he did not submit any inspection reports of the 
above 78 (seventy eight) inspections he had carried out in 
contravention of Rule 300 of P&T Manual vol -  VIII (3 Edition, 
2nd reprint) thereby violated the Rule 3(i) of CCS (conduct) Rules 
1964, 



LL 
Article - III 

Shri S. J. Singh while working as Assistant Superintendent of 

Post offices Kohma sub-Dn. Kohima w..e..f. 30.9.91 to 31.7.94 failed to 
inquire the case of excess cash retained by 3PM Phek S.O. during the 
period from 18..7..94. to 29.7.94 although the matter of excess cash 
retention by SPM Phek S.O. was reported by the Post Master Kohint&0.. 

and the said Shri S. J. Singh was directed by the Div.. Office.. But 
Shri S. J. Singh did not carry out inquiry into the case which led to 

fraud at Phek S.O. and thereby attract the violation of Rule 150(2) 
(1) of P&T manual-VIII.. Thus showing lack of integrity, lack of 

devotion to duty and unbecoming of a Govt. servant thereby infringed 

Rule 3(1) & 3(2) (1) of CCS(conduct) Rules 1964. 
Article - IV 

Shri S. Juqeshwar Singh while working as ASPOs Kohima Sub 
On.. Kohima during the period from 30..9..91 to 3.7.94 drew the pay and 

allowances of EDDA & EDMC Longmatra B.O. under kiphere S.O. by putting 

false signatures of Shri K. Sanqtam EDDA and Smt.. T. Alemba Sangtam 
EDMC Longmatra B.O. at Kohima H.O. after identification of the bills 

by the said Shri S.J. Sinqh as on 29.7.94 and took the money and 

thereby attract infringement of Rule 3(1) (i) of CCS (conduct) Rules 

1964. 
I have gone through the case carefully.. Four articles of 

charges were framedagainst Shri S. J. Sirigh.. Briefly the charges 
qainst Shri S. J. Singh are that., while working as ASPOs Kohima Sub 

Dn. during the period from 30.9.91 to 31..7..94, he 
1.. Failed to submit the fortnightly diaries and monthly sunary 

of inspections for the period from 1.1.94 to 31.7.94.. 
	I 

Did not submit inspection reports of 78 Pos which were shown 
in his fortnightly diaries as inspected during the year 

1993:. 
Failed to inquire the case of excess cash retention by the 
3PM Phek S.D. during the period from 18.7.94 to 29.7.94. 
Drew the pay and allowances of EDDA and EDMC of Longmatra B.O. 
under Kiphere S.O. by putting false signatures in the pay bills 
at Kohirna H.O. on 29.7..94..The charge sheet was served to ShriS. 

J. Singh though the SPOs, ManipurDiv. Imphal and the same was 

received by Shri S. J. Singh on 12,10.95.. Shri S. J. Singh 

did not submit and defence statement of representation 

against the charge sheet Shri A. R. Bhowmik, the then SPO5 
Dharmanagar Div.. Was appointed as SO to conduct the oral 
inquiry against Shri S. J. Singh vide Memo No. dated 

:1 	 19.8.96.. The CO did not attend the inquiry and the inquiry 
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was held ex'-parte.. The 10 submitted the IR on 13.8.97. As 
per the findinciS of the 10 all the charges framed against 

Shri S. J. Singh were proved. 

Even through a copy of the IR the 10 was supplied to the CO., 

hri S. J. Singh did not submit any representation or submission 
qainst the I0s report within the stipulated time.. The case was, 
heref ore, finalised by the disciplinary authoritY with dismissal of 

hri S. J. Singh from Service vide order dated 27.11.97- On appeal 

qainst the order of dismissal, the appellate authority i.e. the PMG 
N.E. Circle., Shillonci set aside the punishment order dated 27,11.97.. 

nd ordered 'de-noVO" proceedings from the stage of appointment of 
nquirY authority to inquire into charges framed against Shi S. 3'. 

:Sihgh vide order No,Staff/10910/ dated 1.4.98.. In pursuance of the 

order of the appellate authority Shri K. R. Das SP (HQ) office of the 
ointed as the 

DiectOr of postal Services, Nagaland Kohima was app  
inuiry authority to inquire into the charges framed against Shri S. 

3.. Singh vide Memo of even No.. dated 28.4.98.. 

After conducting the oral inquiry during which the CO was given 

dequate o
pportunity to defend himself and prosecution witnesses 

examined, cross examined and re-examined, the 10 submitted his IR on 
17 .11.99 A copy of the report of 10 was sent to the'CO inviting him 
to make any representation or submission within 15 days vide letter of 
even No.. dated 17.11.99- The CO in his representation dated 14,12.99 

prayed for extension of time up to 30.12.99 for submission 
bt 

representation. As no representa ' 	ved even after the 

e*piry of 30.12.99, CO was' given 10 more days for submission of his 
repreSentation vide letter dated 4,1,2000 which was delivered to the 

addressee at his home address at Imphal on 15,1.2000. Even though 
sufficient time was given to the CO for making representation he did 
not make any.. It is, therefore, presumed that he has no representation 

to make against the report of the InquirY Officer.. 
As per the findings of the inquiry officer based on the 

documentarY and oral evidence adduced during the oral inquiry all the 
3'. Singh 

articles of charges exceptArticl6 III framed against Shri S.  

were held as proved. 
rt'icIe I 

of the charge against Shri S. J. Singh is that he 

failed to submit the fortnightlY diaries and monthly summary of 

inspectionS for the period of 1.1.94 to 31.7.94. The 
co pleaded that 

he was on leave for 109 days in two spells and was an duty for
,  71 days 

only during the period in question.. During 73-dayS on ojty he did not 

perform any outdoor duty and remained in h
eadqUarterS for 

borrespondence work and diaries for those 71 days were stated to have 
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been submitted to DPS office. However the Co could not produce any 

documentary evidence to prove that he had submitted the aforesaid 
returns to the Div. Office.. Hence his defence was not accepted and the 
Ai'ticle Lof the charges is held as proved. 

Article 11 of the charges is that Shri S. J. Singh did not 
submit inspection reports of 78 POs which were shoo as inspected 

during 1993.. The CO claimed that excepting a few all the IRs were duly 
submitted to the dealing Asstt.. Or to the receipt and despatch branch 

of DPS Office. He also claimed that during the month of May 1993 when 

the PMG Shillonq visited some farlunq Pos the IRs were found duly 
pasted in the order books.. Shri S. J. Singh, however, could not 

produce any documentary evidence to show that he had submitted the IRs 
to Div.. Office.. Hence Article ii of the charges has also been held as 
proved by the 10, 

Article III of the charge against Shri S. J. Singh is that he 
failed to inquire the case of excess cash retention by 3PM Phek S.O. 
from 18.7.94 to 29.7.94.. Failure on the part of Shri S. J. Singh to 

inquire is alleged to have led to misappropriation 6 Govt.. money by 
the then 3PM Phek S.O. and corresponding loss to the Govt. The CO 

took the plea that he received a letter from Div.. Office on 29..7..94 
directing him to proceed to Phek.. As 30..7.94 and 31..7..94 were Saturday 
and Sunday respectively and as he proceeded on leave on 1.8.94 he 
could not visit Phek S.O. to inquiry into excess cash retention by the 

5PM Phek.. He never returned to duty till date of inquiry. The plea of 
the CO was accepted and the Article III of the charges has not been 
held as proved by the 10.. 

Article IV of the charges against Shri S. J. Singh is that the 
CO drew the pay and allowances of Shri K. Sangtam EDDA and Smt.. T. 
Alemba Sangtam EDMC of Longmatra B.O. under Kiphere S.O. by forging 
their signatures at Kohima H.O. on 29..7..94.. Shri A. Besu Mao Ex 
treasurer Kohima H.O. and a prosecution witness deposed during oral 

inquiry that Sri S. J. Singh came to the treasury on 29.7.94 and took 
payment of paybills of EDDA and EDMC Lonqmatra B.O. amounting to 
Rs..5252.00 on 29,7.94 and that noED Staff Loncnatra B.O. had come to 

Kohima H.O. on 29..7..94 and took payment of bills. During examination 
and cross-examination the prosecution witness as Shri K. Sangtam and 
Smt.. T. Alemba Sangtam deposed that they lodged a complaint to DPS 
regarding non-receipt of their pay & allowances, The signature on 
A/Roll of Longmatra B.O. were not theirs and that they never came to 
Kohima H.O. on 29..7..94 and took payment of their pay & allowance from 
Kohima on 29.7,94. 

The CO took the plea that the written statemerof the EDMC and 
EDDA were doubtful in nature on the ground that the handwritings on 
the two written statements belong to the same person.. Shri S. J. Singh 



aLso pointed out that the signatures of Shri K. Sanqtam on his written 
s;atement (S-17) and during deposition dated 151098 and 26.8.99 were 

4different.He also pointed out that Shri K. Sangtam did not hesitate 
tb tell anything as he liked as may be seen from contradictory 
satements he made about his age (S17) and his deposition on 

Th..10..98. Both the EDMC and EDDA admitted having received their pay 
aii allowances later at Kiphere S.O. and Longmatra B.O. respectively 
d4irinq cross examination, Shri Besu Mao also deposed on 26..8..99 that 

he made payment to a person as identified by the CO.. The Co also took 
the plea that the EDA EDDA and EDMC of Lonqmatra who are all members 
of the same family approached the CO or help in drawing the pay & 
al1owances of EDDA and EDMC of Lonqmatra at kohima H.O. The CO 
e.tended help to the treasurer to taking payment. The pleas taken by 
the CO were not found convincing as it was clearly established in the 
erlier depositions of Shri Besu Mao that Sri S. J. Sinqh came to the 
t.r1easury room and took payment of pay & allowances of EDDA and EDMC 
L.&qmatra B.O. and also the paymentjas made as per instruction of the 

Past Master Kohima H.O. whose authority was seen in A/Rolls.. Hence 
a cording to the 10 it was an established fact that Sri S. J. Sinqh 
took payment of the pay & allowances of EDDA and EDMC of Lonqrnatra 
BJO. from Kohima H.O. on 29.7..94. 

Though the CO has mentioned some minor procedural shortcominqs 
by and large the oral inquiry has been conducted in a fair and 
re1asonable manner. The CO has been given ample opportunity to defend 

hmself and to cross'examine the prosecution witnesses. The findings 

o the 10 also appear to be fair and reasonable.. The disciplinary 
authority is therefore inclined to agree with the findings of the 10 
for reasons given in the foregoing paras. 

As regards to article I of the charges the CO took the plea that 
hwas on earned leave for 109 days between 1..194 to 31.7.94 and for 
the remaining period on duty he spent most of the time in headquarters 

dc4nq office works and did not perform any outdoor duty. He claimed to 
hae submitted the fortniqhtly diaries for the period he spent on duty 
to Div. Office, He relied on exhibit No...hich is the diary file of 
t 	CO maintained by the Div. Office from 1.1.93 to 31..12,93 to show 
tht he was regular in submitting the fortniqhtly diaries and monthly 
summaries of inspections. However,, the fortnightly diaries contained 

ini the diary file pertain to the year 1993. Not a single fortniqhtly 
diry or monthly summary of inspection for the year 1994 is available 
ir that file. On the other hand the CO was reminded by the DO to 
submit his fortnightly diaries and summaries of inspection vide 
D:iiisional Office letter No..A -1/DIARy/sp0/94 dated 3.2,94 (3-3), 
24.3,94 (5-4) and 22.7,94 (8-5). It is, therefore, clear that the 
chrge that Shri S. J. Sinqh failed to submit fotmiqhtly diaries and 



mohthly summary of inspection from 1..1..94 to 317-94 is clearly 

established beyond any reasonable doubt.. 

As regards the Article ii 
of the charges the CO took the pea 

that excepting a few all the IRs f or 1993 were submitted to the Of fc 

of the Director of Postal Services.. He also claimed that during the 
vsit of the PMG Shillong to some Pos all the IRs were found duly 

pasted in the order hooks.. However the CO could not produce any 
ddcumentary evidence like office copies of the IRs or forwarding 
letters to support his claim.. On the other hand from the file No.. 

IF/PrOQramme/1993 marked as S6, it is seen that the Co was reminded 
tc send the wanting IRs f or 1993 marked as , it is seen that the CO 
was reminded to send the wanting IRs for1993 by the DPS on 17..1.94. 
The charge that Shri S. 3. Singh failed to submit inspection reports 

of 78 Pos which were shown as inspected during 1993 is also 

established beyond reasonable doubt.. 
As regards Article III of the charges Shri S. J. Singh pleaded 

that he received DO savingram and Memo No..E4/EBM dated 25..7.94 (S-

i) only on 29..7..94.. And as 30..7..94 and 31..7..94 being Saturday and 
$Unday respéctvelY and he having proceeded on leave from 1..94 the 

CD had no opportunity to visit Phek SO.. Even thoih Saturday is an 
dministratiVe holiday, it is a working day f or the operative offices 

like Phek S.O. Shri S. 3.. $ingh could have proceeded to Phek on 
30..7..94.. However as the 10 has exonerated the CO of this charge the 

1.0 is given the benefit of doubt.. 

The A,'ticl& IV of charges which is the most serious charge is 

that Shri S. J. Singh drew the pay & allowances of EDDA and EDMC of 

Longmatra B.O. under Kiphere S.O. by putting false signatures in pay 
bills at Kohima H.O. on 29..7..94. The plea and the versioput forth by 

the CO to refute this charge are contrary to documentary and oral 
vIdence adduced during the inguiry.. It has been established that Smt.. 

T.. Alemba Sangtam EDMC (PW 53) and Shri K. Sangtam EDDA of Longmatra 

B.O.. had lodged complaints (5-17) and (5-19) that their pay and 
allowances were drawn at Kohima H.O. by some person at Kohima H..O.. by 

putting false signatures on their payrolls.. Shri S. J. Singh wrote to 
the Postmaster on 29..5-94 (5-21) recommending payment of the 
accompanying bills at Kotima H.O. as a special case on humanitarian 

grounds.. On the recommendation of Shri S. J. Singh., payment was 

at Kohima H.O. on A/Rolls (5-22) the signatures were duly 

identified by Shri S. J. Singh.. As per statement (S20) of Shri A. 

Besu Mao Treasurer Kohim H.O. a sum of Rs..5252..00 being the pay and 

allowances of EDDA and EDMC of Longmatra B.O. was paid to Shri S. J. 
Singh on 29..7..94 Srnt.. T. Alemba Sanqtam and Shri K. Sangtam have also 

deposed that the signatures on the A/Rolls were not theirs andehat 

1 they never came to Kohima on 29..7..98.. All documentary, oral and 



it 

circumstantial evidence show that the pay and allowancas of the EDMC 

nd EDDA on Longmatra B.O. were drawn by Shri S. 3 Singh at kohima 

K.O. on 29-7-94- The Article IV 
of charges aqainstShri S. 3. Singh is 

also.s therefOre. establiShed 

o u t of 
 the four articles of charges framed against Shri S. J. 

S:ingh three have been clearly established. The charges are very 

erioUS and Shri 5 3, Sinqh displayed not only gross 
negligence of 

duty but also lack of i n tegrity. As an important functionary in a 

dc.partment which provides crucial postal communication services to the 

public Shri S. 3. Singh should have shown more responsibility in 

discharging his duties and functions- But he 
completely neglecteäis 

duty by not 5ubrnittiflg his frtni9ht1y diaries and monthly summary of 

i ns
pections for the period from 11.94 to 31.7.94- Even though he 

might be on leave most of the time during the period and not 

performiflQ any outdoor duties he could have submittehe diaries for 
the period when he was on duty if he were a little more esponsiblC. 

Annual inspections are important for 
monitoring as well as 

dictating irregularities committed by any 
po during the year- The CO 

was entrusted with the tasks of inspectitq a number of Pos during a 

particular year. However it appears that Shri S. 3. singh did not care 

to carry out the inspections of 78 Pos entrusted to him during 1993 
and did not submit the inspection reports- This is gross dereliction 

of duty not expected from a 
responsibiC official like an ASPO. 

The taking of pay and allowances of EDDA and EDMC of Longmatra 

6.0. at Kohima H.O. on 29.7-94 by Shri S. J. 
Singh shows complete lack 

of jntegrity on the part of the co. Instead of admitting his fault 

Shri S. 3. Singh tried to cover it up by trying to mislead the 10 and 
the prosecution witnesses. Such miscondUct and lack of integrity are 
not expected from an important functionary like an ASPO in the 

Department. 
I view of the above I am of the considered view thahri S. J. 
n  ice. He may, therefore be 

Sinqh is not fit to be retained in serv  

dismissed from service forthwith. 



ORDER 

Therefore, I Shri F. P. Solo, Director of Postal Services, 
Naaland Kohima and disciplinary authority hereby order that Shri S. J. 

 

:h ASPO Kohima Sub-division (under suspension) be dismissed from service 

with immediate effect- 
(F 

 
P. Solo) 

Director of postal Services 
Naqaland 	Kohima - 797 001- 

I  Copy to 
Shri S. J, Sinqh, ASPO, Kohima Sub-Div (u/s). 

The Chief PMGS N.E. Circle, Shillong- 
The DA (P) Calcutta (through P.M.. Kohima). 

The Post Master Kohima H..O. 

& 6) P/F CR of the offICi8l- 

Spare.. 
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To 

The Chief Postmaster General, 
N. E. Circle, 
Shillonq-793001. 

Through the Director of Postal Services, 

Nagaland Dn, Kohima797001.. 

Annexu re-36 

Sub 	AN APPEAL AGAINST THE ORDER OF DISMISSAL FROM SERVICE 
OF THE APPELANT UNDER DPS, KOHIMA MEMO NO..B-1/DICS/S.J. 
SINGH/II DATED 01-02-2000. 

Ref 	C.O.FILE MARKED STAFF/10910/98 AND DPS, KOHIMA FILE 
MARKED B-1/DISC/S,.J. SING/II 

Hanourable Sir, 

The undersigned, your humble appellant, was initially appointed 
as T.S. Clerk in the department of posts in the year 1967 and 

promoted as DU.D..C, Circle Office in the year 1973. Again he 
was promoted to the cadre of Inspector of P.O..s in the year 1975 
followed by a further promotion to the cadre of ASPOS in the 

year 1991 and posted at Kohima as ASPOS, Kohima Sub-Dy with 
effect from 30.9.91. 

While working as such the appellant proceeded on 
casual leave for a few days and left Kohima on Sunday, thei37-

94 (C..L. was from 18..94) for his home town at Imphal just to 
perform some religious functions for the sudden death of his 
only brother on 29..12..93 and his eldest son who was a Captain in 
the Indian Army on 29.394.. While performing the combined 

function on 4..894 your appellant received a call from Kohima 
that he was placed under suspension from that very date and it 
was nothing but a bolt from the blue. 

Now your humble appellant is approaching your good 
self with the following facts of the case for favour of your 

kind perusal and favourable orders 
3..2 	That the appellant, was placed under suspension while 
he was on C.L. at Imphal under D.P.S. Kohima Memo No44 dated 
4.8..94 and the same was confirmed by the D..P..S.., Shillong under 
his office Memo No..VIG/4/15/85 dated 24..195. 
3.3 	That the appellant approached the D.P.S. Kohima and 
the postmaster, Kohima personally several times for drawing his 
subsistence allowances but to no effect. The appellant submitted 
two representations to the D.P.S. Koh,a on 26.6.96 and 27.9,96 
for the same purpose but to no effect. Finally the appellant 

I 
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took the help of the Honble Central Administrative Tribunal, 

uwahati vide their order No..282191 dated 9..12..96 and only after 

that the D.P.S. Kohima was pleased to intimate the appellant 

under his office letter No..E3"-i/DISC/S..J. Sinqh dated 22..1..97 
that order for subsistence allowance was issued on 29..8..94.. But 
so far a copy of the said order is yet to be received in spite 
of repeated request.. Here your appellant is of the view that the 
said disciplinary authority tried to harass him to such extent 

that he should not be able to subsist and able to defend 

himself.. It may not be wrong to resume that from the very 
beginning of the disciplinary proceedings the disciplinary 
authority was biased and prejudiced.. 

A copy of the Central Administrative Tribunal, 
Guwahati order No..282191 dated 9..12.96 is enclosed as Annexure 

1 

	

3.4 	That the disciplinary authority framed a charge sheet 
under his office Memo No.B-1/DISC/S..J.. Singh dated 

27..7..95/11..8..95 that is after a lapse of one year from the date 
of suspension.. Here too it may be presumed that there was no 
prima facie case against the appellant on the date of the 

initiation of the disciplinary action and the charges were made 

LIP after one year artificially to avoid administrative lapses on 
the part of the disciplinary authority.. 

	

3.5 	That Shri Amuiya Ratan Bhowmik, the then SPOS 

Dharmanagar was appointed as 10 of the proceedings under D.P.S. 

Kohima Memo No..B-1/DISC/S..J. Singh dated 19..8.96 that is after a 
lapse of two years from the date of initiation of the case on 
4,.8..94.. Your honour would be of the view that the delay caused 
was no fault of the appellant and again it is to mention that 
the disciplinary authority did not take any aion to see as to 
whether 

i) The entitled subsistence allowance had been paid as 
mentioned in the foregoing paras, 

i:i) The mandatory review of the subsistence allowance had 
been done and 

iii) Review of the suspension order for revocation had 
been done but nothing was done. It may not be wrong 
on 	the 	part of 	the 	appellant 	to 	say 	that 	the 
disciplinary authority forgot the value of natural 
justice and as such the whole proceedings are liable 
to be treated as biased and prejudiced.. 

3..5 That the above mentioned I..0.. concluded the inquiry 

on 	16..6..97 	ex-parte 	in spite of 	repeated 	request 	to all 
concerned regarding non drawal of subsistence allowance and the 
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disciplinary authority was pleased to punish the appellant by 

dismissing him from service vide his office Memo.. Noü/DISC/S. 

J. Singh dated 27,11.97. It clearly shows that the said 

disciplinary authority was already biased and prejudiced.. 

A copy of D.P.S. Kohima Memo No,al/DISC/S. J. Singh 

dated 27..11..97 is enclosed as Annexure 2.. 

3.6 	On appeal, your honojr was pleased to set aside the 

1:  punishment of dismissal from service and the case was remitted 

back for dc-nova proceedings under your office Memo 

NO..STAFF/10910/98 dated 1.4.98. 

3.7 	The D.P.S. Kohima appointed Shri K.R. Das., SPOS (Hq) 

of his office as LO. of the case under his office Memo No.6- 

i/DisciplinarY/S. J. Singh/II dated 28.4.98 whereas the order 

for the appellant to be deemed under suspension was issued 

under his office Memo of even No.. dated 8.65.98 i.e. a lapse of 

ten days from the date of pointment of the 1.0. This action of 
the disciplinary authority is quite objectionable and shows a 
keen interest for awarding a punishment to the appellant and a 

clear proof of biased and prejudice.. 

A copy each of D.P.S. Kohima Memo dated 28.4.98 and 

8.5.98 are enclosed as Annexure-Ill & IV. 

3.8 	That the appointment of Shri K. R. Das., SPOS (Hq) 

Kohima who was directly subordinate to the disciplinary 

authority was not proper and against the rules as due to 
administrative hierarchy the 1.0. must be bia and prejudiced. 

3.9 	That the preliminary of the dc-nova proceedings was 

started on 20.8.98 and the 1,0. stated that he was holding the 

inquiry into the four charges framed against the appellant under 

D..P.S. Kohima Memo No,-2/DISC/S.J. Singh dated 27.11.97. The 

appellant brought to the notice of the 1.0, verbally and as well 

as in writing of the 1.0. but the 1.0. did not pay any heed. 

Further the 1.0. stated in para72 of his inquiry report to the 

disciplinary authority under No,nil dated nil that he was 

appointed as 	1.0. under D.P.S. 	Kohima Memo No.6- 

1/DisciplinarY/S.3. Singh/II dated 27,11.97 to inquire into the 

charges framed under D.P.S. Kohima Memo NO..B1/DISC/S.J. Singh 

dated 27.11.97. In fact both the Memos as stated above do not 

exist at all in cornection with this case and as such the very 
inquiry report and any punishment order passed being based on 
such a contradictory report are liable to be treated as null and 

void. In this respect your kind attention is invited to paras 

(3.4) and (3.7) of this appeal.. 

:1 	 A photocopy of the inquiry report is enclosed as 

AnnexU re-V. 
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3.10 	
That your honour will be of the view that from the 

beginning itself the case twisted to many folds e.g. nordrawal 
of S.A. f or about two years norreView of S.A. at the end of 90 

days of suspension, nor-issUe of charge sheet from more than one 
year, non-reVie4 of the case for revocation in due course, ex-
parte inquiry before payment of S.A., passing of punishment 

order of dismissal from service being based on the ex-parte 
inquiry report and procedural defects of the 1.0. in course of 

s etc. For the defects mentioned above the 
the de-noVo proceeding  
appellant had to face untold s

ufferings financially and mentally 

for about six long years losing his prestige of position among 

his c
olleagUes members of family and society. Herce your honour 

is earnestly requested to kindly interfere into the matter by 
passing a favourable order in the name of the natural justice-

4. 	
In spite of the wrong information of the 1.0. as 

mentioned in para (3.9) above and presuming that the present de-
rovo proceeding was in respect of the 0.P.5. Kohima Memo No.-B 

i/OISC/S.J. Singh dated 27.7,95/11.8.95 the appellant is now 

placing the facts of the p roceedings in front of your honour f or 

favour of your kind perusal. 

4.2 	
That on the date of preliminary hearing dated 20.898 

the 1.0. read out 4 articles of charges stated to be framed 
under D.P.S.Kohima Memo No.B'2/DISC/S.J. Singh dated 27.11.97 

which does not exist at all and the appellant denied all the 4 

hargeS categorically and in the 1.0. of the fact of non
-

existence of such a memo. 

4.3 	
That the regular hearing was started on 8,9.98 and at 

the outset the appellant objected in writing regarding non-

existence of the above mentioned memo but the 1.0. continuedh 

p roceedinqs. On 9.9.98 the 1.0. examined the appellant at the 

instance of the 1.0. in spite of verbal objections from the 
appellant for not following the procedures laid down in s*ula 
14, 15, 16 and 18 of Rule14 of CCS (cCA) rules, 1965. In short 

the 1.0. adopted his own procedures just to prove the charges be 
baffling the appellant. This is a bright example of the 1.0.  

being biased and prejudiced and hence the report of the 1,0. 

will not be quas
i-judicial and natural justice. 

On the date of the subsequent hearing on 15.10.98 the 

appellant could not attend the inquiry as he felt sick and the 

i.o. was informed of the fact in time. All the three 
	were 

examined in absence of the appellant and there was no cross' 

examination. Surprisingly the 1.0. concluded the inquiry in this 

stage before the case of the C.O. ( appellant) was started 
Subules 16-19 of rule 14 

hereby violating the provisions of t  
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of CCS (USA) Rules 1965. Here your honour will agree with the 
fact that the 1.0. was too keen to report that all the charqes 

had been proved just in the middle of the proceedings showing 
that he was biased and prejudiced.. 
4..5 	That the 1.0. submitted his report to the 
disciplinary authority under his number nil dated nil and the 

appellant submitted his representation to the Disciplinary 
Authority on 11..3..99, 
4..6 	That suddenly the 1.0.. reopened the case again by 
serving summons to the P..W..s and asked the appellant to attend 
the inquiry on 2..4..99 under his No..E1-/Ru1e14/S.J,. Singh dated 
7.4..99. 
4..7 	That being puzzled your appellant submitted an appeal 
to your honour on 15..4..99 for changing the LO, but 

unfortunately the appeal was declined under your office memo 
No..VIG/15/85 dated 7..6..99 and the proceedings continued.. 
5.. 	In article I of the memo of charges u:nder D.P.S. 
Kohima memo No..B1/DISC/3..j.. Sinqh dated 27..7..95/11,.8..95 the 

appellant was charged for norrsubmjssjon of fortniqhtly diaries 
and monthly summary of inspection for the period from 1..1..94 to 
31..7..94. It is a fact that the appellant did notubmit the said 

returns for the period from 1..1..94 to 14..2..94 and again 1.4..94 
to 3..6.94 as he was on 

leave.. Now the question arises for the period from 15..2..94 to 
31..3..94 and again from 4..6..94 to 31..7..94 during which period the 

appellant could not performany outdoor duty as he was busy with 
correspondence works, submission of pending inspection 7 in 
number, were simply the words 	t Hqrs did office works'',. The 
views of both the I..O.. and the D.A. that the appellant could not 
produce any documentary evidence in support of his defence is 

not tenable. When the charge itself was for noiisubmjssjon of 

the said returns there was no way of the appellant for 
requisitioning the documents and the appellant was not supposed 

to keep private copies of the official diarés. Further, it is 
to be added that the 5-7 produced during the inquiry was the 
diary file of the appellant for the calendar year 1993 

maintained by the divisional office showing that the appellant 
was punctual in submission of the returns. Hence the charge  
under this article is refuted.. 
5..2 	The article'jI charges the appellant that he did not 
submit any I.R. of 78 P..Os inspected by his during the year 1993 
the appellant inspected 85 P.Os. and not 78 P..0..s as alleged, 

most of the I..R.s pertaining up to the month of October 1993 
were submitted up to the month of December 1993 before he 
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proceeded on leave.. Both the 1.0. and D.A. stuck to the same 
point that the appellant could not produce any documentary 
evidence for submission of the LR.sandas such the cre has 

been proved. The plea is not tenable,, no inspecting officer 

keeps his copy privately of any I.R. and when the charge itself 
was for non-receipt of the reports there was no way for the 
appellant to call for his evidence. Hence the charge stands 
disapproved as mentioned. 
5.3 	The article No.111 charges the appellant for his 

failure to visit Phek S.D. timely which resulted a fraud 
committed by the then S..P.M.A.s both. the 1.0. and the D.A. are 

of the opinion that there was no fault of the appellant irthis 
case no further arguments appeared to be stated... Hence this 
charge is refuted. 

I 	 The article No.IV charges the appellant that on 

29,7.94 he took payment of the pay and allowances of the 
E..D..D...A. and the E..D.MUC, of Lonqmatra B.O. in a/c with KipIir 
S.D. from Kohima H.O. by putting false signature. In fact this 

very article of charge, which is a conspiracy in nature hurts 

the appellant mentally to an intolerable measure. Your honour 

the fact of the case happened as follows. 

In the morning of 29,7.94 the E.D.A. of the Longmatra 
B.O. accompanied with the E.D.D..A, and the E.D..M..C.. approached 
me with an application so that the pays  and allowances for few 
months of both the E..D.D.A. and the .E.D.M..C.. might be drawn and 

disbursed from Kohima Hq, Here it is to mention that the 
E..D,D..A, was the son of the E.D.A. and the E.D,M.C, was the wife 
of the E.D.A. who stated that his wife, the E.D.M.C., was to be 
treated at Kohima. As the a/c office Kiphire S.O. from where the 
pay and allowances were supposed to be disbursed situated more 
than 100 kms away from Kohima the appellant wanted to help them 

and the postmaster Kohima was requested to draw and disburse the 
b:ilis from Kohima H.O. itself.. During office hours of the same 

day they came back to my office with t A/Rolls and they signed 
on the respective A/Rolls and the appellant identified their 
signatures and handed over the A/Rolls to them for taking 
payment. 

As 29.7,94 was pay day of the appellant (30 and 
31,7.94 being Saturday and Sunday) also visited the treasury 
branch of Kohima H.O. to take payment  of his salary and met the 
E.O.A.Longmatra B.O. with the two A/Rolls. Casually I requested 
the treasurer to make payment to him as the appellant had 

already identified the rolls thinking that he was the E,D.Aand 
father and husband of the E.D.D,A. and the E..D.M.C, 

• 4 
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respectively Later on the E.D.D.A. and the EDMC. submitted 
on complaint to the postmaster Kohjma that they did not 

received their respective amount in connivance with one unknown 
person who identified himself as and Inspector. On the day of 

examination of the three prosecution witness by the PO in 
absence of the appellant all the three stuck to their earlier 
stands. But on 4899 when the EDNC, Shrimati T. Aleupe 
Sanqtam(S3) was cross -examined (her husband, the E.D.A. was 
the interpreter) she came out with the fact that she recived 
the amount Likewise when the EDDA,3hri K. Sanqtam was 
cross-

examined on 268ij he also revealed the fact that he 
received the amount. Also on crosexamjnatjon of Shri A. Besu 
Mao, the then treasurerS Kohima H.O. on 26899 he came out with 

the fact that he handed over the whole amount to a person who 
was identified by the appellant as the E.D.A. of Lonqmatra 80. 
Now it may not be wrong to presume that be episode was nothinq 

but a plot against the appellant Hence this charqe is also 
refuted. 
6. 	

In your humble appellant is approaching your honour 
with full hope that by using your good offices the appellant 
will get the ends of natural justice by quashi the order of 

punishment under Kohima Memo NoBj/Sj, Sinqh/II dated 
i2.2OQO. 

A Photocopy of 	Kohjma Memo dated 1..2.2000 is 
enclosed as Annexurevi Yours faithfully, 
Dated K

"
hima 

The 16March 2000 	
Sd/ Illegible 

(S.. 3. Singh) 
Ex ASPOS, Kohima 

Viii & P.O. Monqsanqe, 
Via M.U. Imphal 

Copy to 

1.. The Director of Postal Service, Kohjma for favour of 

information and necessary action.. 

2 The Chief Post Master General, Shillonq, a copy in advance. 

a (S J. Singh) 

Ex ASPOS, Kohima 
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Annexure-37 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 
.OFICEOF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL, N.E. REGION, SHILLONG-793 001 

em No..Staff/1097/2000 	 Dated at Sillonq 
he1 22.. 09.2000 

This is an appeal dated 1632000 submitted by Shri S. J. 

inh 1  ExASP0s, Kohima against the puniment order issued by the 

Kohima under his office Memo No..BI/Djsc/S,J, Sinqh/II dated 

1.2.2000.. Under DPS., Kohima Memo NoI/Disc/3.J. Sinqh dated 11.8.95 

d:tsiplinary proceeding under Rule14 of ccs (CCA) Rules 1965 was 

ihiiated which was finalised under DPS, Kohima memo dated 1.2.2000 

aadinq he appellant a punishment of dismissal from service.. 

2. 	In the appeal under consideration, the appellant has 

brought out the following points 

That he was placed under suspension vide Memo No..8444 

dated 4.8.94, his subsistence allowance was not paid to 

him in time, charge sheet was issued after a lapse of one 

year, and on appeal punishment order dated 27.11.97 was 

set aside and de-novo inquiry ordered, 

'(a) Continuance of suspension order issued after 

appointment of 1.0.. which proved the biasne of the 

Disc.. Authority.. 

That Shri K. P. Das, 1..0, is biasd clue to 

/ 	administrative hierarchy.. 

That the 1,0, misquoted the date of charge sheet 

during inquiry and in his report.. 

Three Ps were examined in the absence of C.O. 

That the aPPellant could not produce any docum tars>' 

evidence against the charges under Article I and II 

because he was not supposed to keep private copies of 

diaries, IRs.. 
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(f) - That in rio charges under Article IV the EDMC and 

EDDA submitted the receipt of amount and the Ex. 

Treasurer admitted that he handed over the whole amount 

to a person who was identified by the appellant as EDA. 

The appellant has requested for consideration of his 

appeal to set aside the order of punishment and to decide 

the case on the basis of natural justice. 

I have gone through the appeal and all relevant records 

carefully. The view on the points raised by the appellant 

is as below 

The grievances of the appellant had been redressed 

under C.O. Memo No.Staff/109-10/98 dated 1.4.98.  

On the basis of C,0. order under NoStaff/1090/98 

dated 1.4,98 1.0. was appointed on 28.4.98 and 

appeUant was informed on 8.5.98 that he would be deemed 

• .t6 he under suspension from the date he was dismissed 

from service due to remission of thecase for de"novo 

inquiry by the appellate authority. It is immaterial 

whether order of appointment of 1,0, order of deemed 

suspension was issued first. It does not reflect any 

hint of biasness of the disciplinary authority, 

There is nothing wrong in appointment of Shri K.R. 

Das as 1.0. whether the 1.0. is subordinate to the Disc. 

authority in the administrative hierarchy or not 

immaterial. 

•/(d) In the de-novo inquiry, the date of charge sheet 
/ 

might had been misquoted by the 1.0, or wrongly typed. 

/1 

1! 

However, there were four specific charges and the oral 

inquiry was conducted to inquire into those specific 

four charges. The appellant also was very much aware of 

these specific four charges and was qiveni reasonable 

opportunities to refute the charges framed against hü, 
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It also not found convincing that the 

appellant was misled by a small omission in quoting the 

correct no. by the 1,0. The 1.0.. read out all the 

charges as contained in the memo dated 11.8,95 to the 

appellant on 20,8.98. The charges as contained in memo 

dated 11.8.95 were categorically denied by the 

appellant. As such the appellant can not claim non-

existence of a memo containing specific charges which 

were denied by him.. The appellant is presenting this 

appeal and refuting the four specific charges brout 

against him shows that the appellant is aware of the de 

novo inquiry in r/o memo dated 11..8,95 and not any other 

memo which might have been misquoted by the 1,0, 

The appellant did not attend inquiry on 

15.10.98. On 14.10.98 he sent 	a Telegram 
t / which was received by the 1,0. on 16.10.98, i.e. 

( after the inquiry was held on 15.10.98. During 

the inquiry on 15.10.98, the witnesses, P0 and 

defence assistant were present. Opportunity was 

also given to the defence assistant to cross-

examine the witnesses. However, in view of the 

objection raised by the appellant, he was given 

opportunity to cross-examine the witnesses during 

the hearing held on 26.8.99. Hence the plea of 

the appellant in this matter is found baseless. 

The appellant denied the charges under Articles 

I and II. The appellant's denial should be 

supported by evidences. During inquiry he could 

not produce and evidence (viz. Office copies of 

diaries, IRs, forwarding letter, copy of invoice, 

etc.) in support of his denial. On the other 

hand, he was reminded by the Dlvi. Office to 
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submit diaries/IRS. Hence the points raised by 

the appellant have no ground. 

(g) The story about the payment of allowances of the 

ED staff of Longmatra BO put forth by the 

appellant is 'found completely different from what 

has been established during the inquiry. Smt. T. 

Anba Sangtam EDMC and Shri K. Sangtam.1 EDDA of 

/(onmatra BO had lodged complaint that their pay 

& allowances had been drawn at Kohima H .0. by 

some person by putting false signatures on the 

pay rolls. They had also deposed that they never 

came to Kohima on 29.7.94. The Treasurer, Kohima 

H.O. also deposed that the appellant came to the 

treasury on 29.7.94 and took a sum of Rs.5252.00 

being the pay and allowances of EDDA & EDMC. The 

signatures on the pay rolls have also been 

verified and identified by the appellant as his 

own signatures. In view of the above evidence 

position the points mentioned by the appellant 

are found not at all convincing. 

From the facts of the case and relevant records. I agree 

with the Disciplinary Authority that the charges levelled against the 

appllant under memo dated 11.8.95 in Article No,I. II and IV stand 

proved beyond doubt and the appellant lacks integrity and devotion to 

duty. As such. I do not find reason to change the order of the 

DisciplinarY Authority. 

ZASANGA) 
Postmaster General 

N.E. Region, Shillong 
Appellate Authority. 

Shri S. J. Sinqh 
Ex.. ASP0s. Kohima 
(Through DPS, Kohima). 

Copy to 
12. 	The Director Postal ServiceS, Nagaland DivisiOfl, Kohima. 

3. 	 Office. 
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ANNEXURE - 38 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 	INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF POSTAL SERVICES 
NAGALAND KOHIMA 	797 001 

NoB-1/Disc/5J, Sinqh/IIi 
the 28-9--2000 

Dated at Kohima. 

To,, 
Shri S. J. Singh,, 
SPO's Kohima,, 

P.O. Monsanqni,, 
Via Manipur University,, 
Imphal3. 

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of the PMG,, N.E. 

irc1e Shrillonq memo NoShillonq memo No..Staff/10'2000 dtd. 22-9 

2000 in connection with your appeal dtd. 1632000 for favour of your 

k:ind information 

Enìclosed 	As above 

Sd/- 
(K. R. Das) 

For the Director of Postal services 
Nagaland 	Kohima -797001 

/0 
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IN THE ENAL  AIMMISTRATIVE !IBUNLL 

GWAEATI BENCE : s GUWARATI 

4 NO.3/2001 

ri 8.3. athek 

- vs..,  

Union of Xndla & Ore. 

And - 

In the 	er matt of - ._ 

0 0 

*'itten statements submitted by the 

Respondents 

The respondents beg to submit brief kistory of 

the ease, before submitting para-wige written 

statements, Mkick may be treated as part of tie 

V!'itteR statement. 

ri 8.3. Singk, the then A$PO, Kobina zb-

Division, was placed under suspension vide DPS Kokisa memo 

No. B-444, dated 4.8.94 as a disciplinary proceeding was 

contemplated against him • The suspension order of Mri 

8.3. 8ingh was ocmfirmed by circle office vide memo No. 

V19/4/15/859 dated 24.1 .95. 

Shri 3.3. Slngh was obargeeheeted vide IPS memo 

No. B-1/1)isciplinary/S.J. Singk, dated 27.7.95 for not sub-

sitting the fortightly diaries and monthly summary of 

Inspection for the period frost 1.1.94 to 31 .7.94, non submission 
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of IRS of 78 P05 which were sl&oim. as inspected dtimg 19939 

failure to inquire the case of excess cask retention by the 

5PM Piek so during the period from 18.7.94 to 29.7.94 which 

led to a fraud b7 the 8PM and thawal of pay and allowances of 

EI140 and ZMA Longatatrs B .0 • under Kiphire SO by putting false 

sinaturee on the pay rolls at Kobima HO on 29.7.94. 

ri S.J • 8irih did not submit any defence state 

nent of representation against the chargeskeet Skri A .1 • -, 

Bkowmick, the then SPO, aarna*agar Division was appointed 

as IC to conduct the oral inquiry against Skri, S.J. Slngb, 

vide memo, dated 19.8.96. The applicant did not attend the 

inquiry and the Inquiry was held exparte • The 10 submitted 

his final Inquiry report on 13.8.97. The tharges framed 

against Shri 84J• Slngh were proved by the IC and Shri SJ. 

Slngk 'was dismis8ed from service vide DP8 Kokima memo dated 

27.11.97. 

On appeal against the order of dismissal, the 

appellate authority, i.e. the WG, R.E. Circle Skillong set 

aside the pm±mk puniahiierit order dated 27.11.97 arid ordered 

de -ovo proceeding from the stage of appointment of Inquiry 

Authority vide order No • Staff/I 09-10/98 dated 1.4.98 • In 

pursuance of the order of the appellate authority, Wi K.lt 

Js, the then I • SPOs 0/0 the UPS, Kokima was appointed as 

10. The 10 after oon&tcting the oral inquiry submitted hia 

Inquiry,  report on 17.11 .99. A copy of the report of 10 was 

supplied to the applicant, inviting his to make representation, 

if 8fl7, within 15 days • 

The applicant in his represen- 

tation dated 14.12.99 prayed for extension of time upto 
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30.12.99 for submission of his representation. The applicant 

was given 10 more days for submittior of hie representation 

vide Letter dated 4.1.2000 which was delivered to the applicant 

at his home address on 15.1.2 000 . No representation was received 

even though sufficient time was given to the applicant. The 
..............- 

ease was, therefore, finalised by dismissal of Slari S.J. Siagk 

from service vide order No. B-1/Disciplinary/84. Slngh/fl 

dated 1 .2.2000. An appeal was preferred by the applicant to 

PMG, N.E. Circle, SkillOng against the punishment order of DPS, 

Kobiaa dated 1.2.2000 • Rover, the appellate authority 

agreed with the findings of the Disciplinary authority on the 

basis of which, the penalty was imposed and ccrafir*ed the vK 

punishment order vide Circle Office Memo No • Staff/i 09-7/2000 

dated 22.9.2000. 

The respondents beg to submit para wise %xittex.

statements as Z011o& $ 

I • 	That with regard to J the statement made In para 4, 

of the application, the respondents beg to etate that the order 

of penalty passed by the Disciplinary Authority on 1.2.2000 and 

confIrmed by the Appellate Authority on 22.9.2000 do not suffer 

from any InfrIngement of CCS(CCA ) fiules 1965 and as such the 

question of reinstatement of the official is not tenable. 

2 • 	That with regard to Pa= the statement made In para 

4.1, of the application, the respondents beg to state that 

Shri S.J. Slngh, the then AOs, Kohima Sub -Division, Kohima 

Sub Division was placed under suspension vide I UPS, ICobima 

memo no.444 dated 498.94 as a aaor disciplinary proceedings 



was conteiplated against kin. 

3 • 	That with regard to the statement 'ade in para 4.2, 

of the appiloation, the respondents beg to xtada offer no 

oomntent a. 

4 • 	That with regard to the statement nade in pam 4.3, 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the delay 

in issuing the charge skeet after a lapse of one year fron the 

date of euaension was óaueed by the delay in investigation 

of the ease by the concerned investigating officer 	and wbmi" 

ssion of his report. 	There was prima fcie case against the 

applicant and the eharges were framed against the applicant vide 

memo no. B1/3)ise/8.J. Singk, dated 2797.95/11/8.95 and a copy 

delivered to the applicant trough SPOs Imphal ou 2.9.95. Pour 

articles of thargea were framed against Skri S.3. Singk. Briefly 

the charges against Shri 8.3. Singh were that, while working as 

APO, !ohima Sub-Division, during the period from  30.9991  to 

31 .7.94 he ; 

i • Jailed to submit fortnight ly diaries and monthly 

summary of inspections for the period from 

1.1.94 to 31.7.34. 

ii • did not submit inspection report of 78 Wa s  which 

weD e shoue in his fortnight ly diaries as inspected 

during tie year 1993. 

iii • failed to inquire the case 0  excess cask 

retention by the SPN, Phek SO during the period 

18.7.94 to 29.7.940 
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iy. th'ew the pay and allowances of EDDA and ]II10, 

ingmat'a BO under Kipkfre 80 by putting Lalas 

signatures in the pay bills at Kokima NO QK 

29.7.94. 

Out of the four articles of charges framed against 

ri. 8.1. Slngb, Article It II and IT were clearly established. 

Considering the serioumtess of the charges and gross megligence 

and lack of integrity on the part of the applicant, be was dis 

missed from service videthis office memo mo. B1/Diac/S.J. Singb, 

dated 1.2.2000. 

5. 	That with regard to the statement made in para 44,. 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that charge skeet 

under Rule 14 of 0123(CCA )fiulee 1965 against Skri 8.J • Singk was 

issued vide memo no. B1/Diac/S/J/3lngh, dated 27.7.95/1118/95 

and delive,'ed to the 00 through 8PO, Impha 1. on 2.9.95. The 

applicant, however did not submit any defence statement. It 

was, therefore, considered necessary to appoint an 10 and P0 to 

inquire into charges. Circle Office was therefore, approached 

for, nomination of suitable officer for appointment as 10 @nd P0. 

Pinally S/ri A. Bkoiickand D.C. Bab were appointed as 10 

Tide this office memo. dated 17.6.96 and 19.8.96. Delay in the 

appointment of 10 and P0 was due to non availability of suitable 

officers* Sabsistence allowance was sanctioned to the applicant 

vide memo no B-444/Pt.II, dated 2998.94 and a copy was duly 

endorsed to the applicant. . If the applicant had not left Head' 

quarters unauthorisodly and remained at Kobima, he could easily 

find out the position and collect the subsistence allowance from 

Li 



from Kohiiea HO. The suspension order of Shri 8.3. Slngk was 

reviewed on 4.2.97 and the subsistence allowance was reduced 

to an amount not exceeding 5 01t  of ukat the applicant was initia 

iLy getting, as the applicant was not attending the oral. inqufry. 

6 • 	That with regard to the statement Lade in pars 4.5, 

of the application, the respondents beg to mtztm offer no 

comments. 

7. 	That with regard to the statement made in pars 4.6, 

of the application, the respondenta beg to state that the 

øzbsiatence allowance was never denied or stopped. The order 

for initial subsistence allowance was issued on 'time and it 

was the responsibility of the applicant to have it from the 

concerned authority • The appli cant was drawing his subsistence 

allowance and as such his contention that due to financial 

etsingenoy he could not attend the inquiry was a blatarit 

distortion of facts. 

81 	 That with.regard to the statement made In pars 4.7, of 

the spplication, the respondents beg to state that the Sh was 

grantdd on 29.6.94 and onus for nondrawal lied with the 

I 

	

	applicant. The applicant could easily have approached the 

respondents in case his subsistence allowance was refased by 

the DDO. But be never approached the respondent before 26 .6.96. 

99 	 That with regard to the statement made in pars 4.8 9  

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the 

submiasion made by the applicant is not true • Neceaaar7 orders 

for subsistence allowance was issued on 29. 03 .1994 i.e, the 
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the month in which be was p Laced under suspension • It was 

the duty of the applicant to receive subsistence allowance 

from the Postmaster, !ohima H.0 byfu:rniahing necessary certificate 

of non-employment. But the fact is that the applicant was absen-

ting unauthorisedly from his headquarters and newer approached 

the appropriate authority for th'awing his subsistence allowance. 

He only surgaced on or after 26.6.1986, that is, after a long 

gap of about two years. This clearly showed that he had the 

ulterior motive behind nondrawal of subsistence allowance • The 

%llegation made by him that due to non-payment of subsistence 

allowance he could not attend enquiry was a misrepresentation 

of the facts. He did not at all coperate with the 10 and 

never attended the oral. inquiry • The reason for holding the 

inquiry exparte is recorded in the 10's report. 

The Ron 'fle CAT did not admit the application • In its 3udgenent 

dated 9.12.96, the Hon'blo Tribunal did not make any adverse 

remarks against the respondents. The court only asked the 

applicant to apply afresh for eubsistence allowance to the 

competent authority and the respondent to dispose oft the appli-

cation according to the rulea and merit of the case within one 

month. The respondents found that necessary order was isseiod 

in time and no action lied with the respondents and the applicant 

intentionally evaded to taking payment. 

10. 	That with regard to the statement made in para 4.9, 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that a suitable 

repLy to the representation dated 30912.96 was given to the 

0 

applicant vide this office letter no. 31/3)ise/$/J/Singh/II,dt .22.1 .9 
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11 • 	That with regard to the statement made In para 4910. 

* of the applicati, the reapodrts beg to state that 

contrary to the submission made by the applicant it might be 

stated that the order for subsistence allowance was issued in 
time as stated above and as the applie"t was unauthorjaedly 

abeening from NQrss, be neither drew the subsistence allowa*oe 

by observing the formalities as exishtined in p.r .53(2) nor 

brought to the notice of the respondent in case the subsistence 

allowance was not given by the Pot*at, Kobina, till 26.6.96. 

The fact is that he intentionally did not draw the subsistence 

$llOaøø. 

12. 	That with regard to the statement made in para 4.11, 

of the applioajj, the respondents beg to state that the appl1 

cant was duly informed that the order for subsistence allowance 

was iseued on 29.8.1994, it was not considered necessary to send 

a copy of the memo again. And his subsistence allowance was dul 

increased or decreased according to merit of the case. 

1. 	Thai with regard to the statement made in park 4.12, 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that order for 

initial subsistence allowance was issued on time and it was the 

responsibility of the applicant to have it from the concerned 

autboiity. And the subsistence allowance was revised in a000r 

dance with of provisioa of P.R • 530 Xii) (a )(ii) on considering 

the merits of the case • The fact Is that the applicant had been 

absenting from the headquatera unautborisedly from the date of 

his suspension or earlier and be did not take payn.t of the 

subsistence allowance even though necessary 1  order was issued on 
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time and ho was also not attending the enquiry. 

14 • 	That with regard to the statement wade In pars 4 .1, 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the 

respondent xo*31 acted according to the povr conferred on bIn 

as Disciplinary Authority* Nis decision is always open to 

appeal as per rule. 

15. 	That with regard to the statement wade In. para 4.14 

and 4.15, of the application, the respondents beg to offer no 

cowmen t a. 

160 	That with regard to the statement wade in pars 4.16 9  

of the application, the respondents beg to state that On appeal, 

the appellate authority set aside the order of diisaal and it 

remitted the case for de'iovo inquiry vide Circle Office memo 

No. Staff/10910/98 dated 14.98. As per direction of the 

appellate authority, Wi X A • Das, the then Dy. SPOs (ff1), 

0/0 the DPS Kohima and )d, qutubuddin, the then AVOs ICohira 

were appointed as 10 and P0 respectively, vide memo No • dated 

28.4.98 • The applicant was informed vide memo dated 8.5.98 

that be would be deemed under suspension from the date be was 

dismissed from aervioc on 27.11.97, due to remission of the 

case for deovo proceeding by the appellate authority • It is 

immaterial whether order for appointment of 10 and P0 or order 

of deemed suspension was issued first • It also does not reflect 

any mind/opinion of the respondent at the order dated 284.98 

can not be treated as *ulL and void. 

17 • 	That with regard to the statement made in para, 4 ,17 9  

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the 
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objection could be raised during the inquiry but no objection 

was raised at the time of inquiry as revealed from the daily 

order skeet ,  wkich was also authenticated by the applicant. 

18 • 	That with regard to the statement *ade in para 

4.18, of the application, the respondents beg to state that 

the 10 fixed 15.10.98 for regular hearing. The tlegrai sent 

by the applicant was received on 16.1 0.98 after the date of 

inquiry. Since the date of inquiry was fixed cm 15910.98 and 

all the witnesses, P0 and Defence Assistant ew were present, all 

the witnesses were examined in presence of kis defence assistant. 

Mis defence assistant got the chance to examine the witnesses 

on his behalf. The defence assistant did not object to the 

examination of the witnesses. The applicant was also given 

opportunity for orosa-emination of the witnesses during the 

bearing held on 26.8.1999. 

19 • 	That with regard to the statement made in para 

4.19 and 4.2 0, of the application, the respondents beg to 

offer no comments. 

20. 	That with regard to the statement made In para 4.21, 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the 

disciplinary authority remitted the case to the Inquiring 

Authority for further inquiry and report thereupon the Inquiring 

Authority proceeded to bold the further inquiry as provided in 

Bule 15 of (CA)Bules, 1965. 

21 • 	That with regard to the statement made In. para 442 

and 4.23, of the application, the respondents beg to offer no 

comment a. 
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22. 	That with regard to the statement made In pars 4.24, 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the 

respondent reviewed the subsistence allowance as per ofroun-

stances of the oa.e and there is no isouna therein. 

.23 • 	That with regard to the statement made In pars 445, 

of the application, the respondents beg to offer no coaments. 

24. 	That with regard to the statement made in pars 4.26, 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the 

ciroumstanoeg of the case was as such that the subsistence 

allowance could not be reviewed earlier than the date of the 

review. The applicant was all along absenting from his 

headquarters. He did not take subsistence allowance for a 

long time • He surfaced only on 26.6.96 with a plea that he 

was not receiving subsistence allowance although it was 

or dCrod in time • The subsistence allowance was decreased 

in the £frst review as the delay In flnalising the disci- 

plinary proceedings was directly attributable to the applicant 

and In the second review it was increased • The revocation 

of suspension was not found justified in the interest of service 

The claim of the applicant for payment of subsistence allowance 

75% is quite contrary to the rules. The rule only provides 

half pay average pay. An increase or decrease of the sub-

aistence allowance depends on the as per circumstance of the 

oses. 
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25. 	That with regard to the etatenent made In pam 4.27, 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the 10 

submitted his first inquiry report oi, 9.2.99. Nowever, when 

a copy of the 10s report was supplied to the applicant for 

making representation, if any, the applicant raised Certain 

procedural irregularities like, non supply of the listed 

docunonts to the applicaflt, examination of the applicant by the 

P0, no opportunity was given to the applicant to cross examine 

the i witnesses and finaljsatjon of the Inquiry before the case 

of the defrtce was taken up. In view of the omissions pointed 

out by the applicant, the  10  was directed to conduct ftrtber 

Inquiry keeping in view the objections raised by the applicant.. 

Daring the regular hearing held on 27.8.99, the applicant was 

examined by the tO. The 10 conducted the remaining oral Inquiry 

as per prescribed procedure. As suck the allegation that the 

IC adopted his oun procedures to prove the obages is not true. 

The whole Inquiry proceedings were conducted in a fair and 

proper manner. 

26 • 	That with regard to the statement made in para 4.28, 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that in view 

of the ob3ection raised by the applicant in his representation 

dated 1193.99, the 10 was directed to conduct further Inqufr 

as pointed out in para 4.27, Accordingly the tO fixed the next 

date of bearing on 28.4.99 for cross-examination of witnesses 

by the applicant • But the applicant, did not attend the Inquiry 

and preferred anti appeal to the CP?1G, for change of 10.. But the 

appeal was turned doai by the appellate authority vide CO memo 

No. Vig/14/1585 dated 7.6.99. 
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27. 	That with regard to the statements made in paa'a 4.29 9  

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the appli-

cant was placed tinder suspension as a major penalty proceeding 

was contemplated against kin. Vhile under suspension, the 

applicant remained out of headivatera unautborisedly for a very 

long tine i.e. from 0.70994 to 2.6.1996, for which proper 

inquiry was delayed and he was also not drawing his subsistence 

allowance intentionally and when it our faced he started pretending 

that orders for subsistence allowance was not iud and not in 

a position to attend inquiry, He was also not attending inquiry. 

AS audi, the review of the subsistenos allowance was also auto-

latically delayed. It was irony of the fact that the applicant 

who was absenting unauthorisedly from the Is and not cooperated 

during the preliminary inquiry and thereafter at the time of 

Inquiry under Rule 14 of the 008 of CCA(Rulea) 1965 and intention-

ally avoding taking payment of subsistence allowance had been 

blaming the deptt • of not giving payment of subsistence allowance. 

The applicant was demanding enhancement of subsistence allowance 

in view of sub rule(2) IMOving it fact that he had not been drawing 

the original subsistence allowance • The subsistenee allowance 

was duly revised as soon as be started taking payment of original 

subsistence allowance. 

28 • 	That with regard to the statements made in para 4 .1, 

o the application, the respondents beg to state that the applicant 

was placed under suspension i-ide Rule 10(1) (a) an i 10() of the 

CCS(0CJ)ule, 1965- His subsistence allowance was regulate i-ide 

)R 53(1) (II )(a). His subsistence allowance was reviewed twice 

In first review his Subsistence allowance was decreased by 50% 

- 
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and ii subsequent review it was Increased by 50%. The official 

was never denied subsistence al].owance at the rate of halt pay 

or halt average pay prior to the review of the subsistence 

allowance. 

The applicant was unauthorieedly absenting from headquarters 

prior to his suspension and even after placing his under sue-' 

pension • The applicant's headquarters, was flied at Kohima 

in, the suspension order it self. But he never stayed In the 109 

Hqre • an d 80 much so that be even did not turn up for taking 

his subsistence allowance for the period from 4.8.94 to 26 .6.96. 

Irisabsence from the I!qys made a mess to the entire af-ftirs- 

As 

 

a result the eni ire enquiry was delayed and the subsistence 

allowance also could not be reviewed. 

But it might be poInted out that ma xe non review of the sub 

sietence allowance in time rather went In favour of the applicant, 

because the prolonged suspension was due to the reasons attribu 

table to the applicant. 

The Ron'ble CAT in. their order dated 6.1.2 000  ii. the applies-

tion No.4 00/99 did not decide the matter. They only aekedtbe 

respondents to consider the prolonged order of suspension and 

decide the matter In accordance with the Govt. Instructions. 

The major penalty proceedings against the applicant was conclu-

ded on 1.2.2 000 and the Hon'ble CT's order was received on 

3.2.2000 . So the matter stands settled here, as the applicant 

was no longer under suspension by the time. 
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The applicant is entitled to only half pay or half average pay 

and not 75% as claimed. The Competent Authority is empored 

to increase or decrease the subsistence allowance by 50  of the 

subsistence allowance sanctioned initially. In the applicant's 

case, subsistence allowance was first decreased by 50 and thei 

imcreaoed by 50% . His claim for 75% is not In accordance with 

law. 

290 	That with regard to the statements made in para 4 .32, 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the iàole 

inquiry proceedin;s vera conducted in a fair and proper manner. 

After conducting the oral inquir.y during which the applicant 

was given adequate opportunity to defend himself and prosecution 

witnesses examined, cross examined and re-examined, the 10 sub-

muted his inquiry report on 17911 .99. A copy of the IO's  Deport 

was sent to the applicant, inviting him to iake any representation 

or submission within, 15 days vide letter no. dated 17.11.99. The 

applicant in his representation dated 14.12.99 prayed LCD exten 

sion of time upto 30.12.99 for submission of his representation. 

he no representation was received even after the expiry of 

30.12.99, the applicant was given 10  more days for submission of 

his representation vide letter dated 4.1 .20 00, which was delivered 

to the applicant at his home address at Imphal on 15.1 .2000. 

Bven though sufficient time was given to the applicant for making 

representation, be did not make any, It was therefore, presumed 

that be had no representation to make against the report of the 

10 and the case was decided. 
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300 	
That with regard to the statements made in Para 4.33 9  

of the application, the respondents beg to state that an appeal 

against the  punishment order dated 1.2.2000 was preferred by 

the applicant to CPMG, N .E. Circle, Skillong. The appellate 

authority agTeed with the findings of the disciplinary autb.orjty 

on the basis of which penalty was imposed and hence oonfli'med/ 

upheld the pun ishmet order • As regards nonpayment of aubsis 

tence allo,anoe as alleged by the applicj, it has clearly been 

olarified in foregoing parse. It might be reiterated that the 

applicaj was intentions ily avoidiia to take payment of the 

subsistence allowance. He never approached the appropriate 

authority i.e., the Postmaster, Kokima H.O • who was drawing and 

di abur sing authority of the subsistence allowance. Payment of 

subsistence allowance is subject to subiiisjorj of a non employment 

certificate and he could draw the subsistce allowance on sub-

mission of the necessary certificate as provided in the rule. 

The wbaistece allowance is also to be paid monthly like payment 

of salary. Had he not reoejd the subsistence allowance on expiry 

of a month, he could approach the competent authority alleging 

mom payn'ent. But be approached the authority only after two years 

whick itself proved that the applicant was out of headquarters. 

So his contention that due to mon-receipt of subsistence allowance 

be could not attend inquiries was not tenable. 

The applicant also submitted that the disciplinary authority had 

been harsh and the punishment was disproportionate to the charges 

brought against him. This submission also could not be agreed to. 
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There were as many as four articles of charges and not one of 

it be construed as minor. Disciplinary authority therefore, 

thought that the punishment wqs quite reasonable in view of 

the charges. It was not true that the disciplinary author ity 

was predetermined to punish the applicant with dismissal. 

31 • 	That with regard to the statements Lade in para 
4.34 9  of the application, the respondents beg to offer no 

COLDleflts. 

32 • 	That with regard to the statements made In para 5.1 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the denovo 

proceeding were conducted by Skri ICR • ]s, and the first inquiry 

report was submitted by the 10 on 9.2.99, miltich was duly supplied 

to the applicant vide letter dated 17.2.99 for making represen 

tation, if any • In view of the objections raised by the appli-

cant vide his representation dated ii .3.99, the case was remitted 

to the Inquiry Officer for further Inquiry as per Rule 15 of 

the CCS (OCA ) Rules, 1965. The Inquiry Officer thereupon pro - 

ceeded inquiry according to the provision of Rule 14 of the 

rules referred to ibid. 

830 	That with regard to the statements made In pam 

5.2, of the application, the respondents beg to state that 

upon this the applicant was summoned as per rule and his defence 

assistant was also asked to attend the inquiry to cross.examlne 

the witnesses. As such there was no lacuna on the part of the 

Inquiry Officer • Reasonable opportunities were always given to 

the applicant to defend the case • So the order of penalty dated 

1.2.2000 as well as the appellate order dated 22.9.200 0  could 
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could not he held as Irregular. 

34. • 	That with regard to the statement a made in para 5.39 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the 

submission made by the applicant was quite contrary to the tact. 

The wbsistence allowance was duly sanctioned, by the respondent 

no.3 on 29.8.94. It was the applicant who is to be blamed for 

not taking payment. He could take payment of the subsistence 

allowance from the Postmaster, Kokimet by producting certificate 

of non employment. But be never came for taking payment from 

the Postmaster, Kobima • In fact he was out of station and never 

visited his headquarters on or before 26.6.96. The integrity of 

the applicant remained doubtful, as he was silent about the 

period from 1.8.94 to 26.6.1996. airing the period mentioned 

above he never approached either to the Postmaster, Kobima who 

was the paying authority or the respondent no.3 In case the X 

subsistence allowance was not paid by the Postmaster, Kobima. 

35 • 	That with regard to the statements made in para 5.49 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the 

submission of the applicant was quite oontrary to the fact. The 

applicant was given ample and reasonable scope to defend the case. 

But the preferred to remaIn absent from the Inquirye Even then 

he was always provided with the necessary daily order sheets 

as and when inquiry was held. 

36. 	That with regard to the statements made In para 5.59 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the order 

of OPNG issued vide letter No. flg/14/15/85 dated 7.6.99 is 

self-explanatory, as such further comment on the point is not 
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considered necessary 

	

370 	That with regard to the statements, made in para 5.6, 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that there 

were four specific charges and the inquiry was oonduoted into 

these specific four charges, which the applicant was very much 

aware of. 

	

38. 	That with regard to the statements, made in pam 5.7, 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that in view 

of the omissions pointed out by the applicant, the 10 was directed 

to conduct fzrthor inquiry keeping in view the objection raised 

by the applicant. Accordingly the inquiry proceeding was 

conducted by the 10 as prescribed • Therefore, the a Ilegat ion 

that the 10 was biased and prejudiced is not based on facts. 

	

39 • 	That with regard to the statements made In para 5.8, 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the appeal 

preferred by the applicant for change of the 10 was turned dojn 

by the appellate authority vide memo No. Vig/14/15/85 dated 

7.6.99 as such the question of not disposing the appeal does 

not arise. 

	

40. 	That with regard to the statements made in pam 6 , 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the appli 

cant could remit review petitun to the member (P) of the Postal 

Service Board for remedy, the limiation period for submission 

of application to the Hon 'b le CAT may also be examined. 
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41. 	That with regard to the statements Lade in para 7 & 8 

of the appljoajo, the respondents bog to offer no comments. 

420 	That with regard to the statements made in paa'a 8.1 9, 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the inquiry 

was held as per procedure of inquiry prescribed in u] 14 & 15 

Of the Cc$ (CCA ) iulos 1965 and penalty was imposed on the basis 

of evidence adduced during the inquiry. lience, the question  

setting aside the inquiry proceeding and penalty does not arise. 

434 	That with regard to the statements Lade in pam 8.2 1  

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the Ron'b]e 

OAT i8 prayed to consider the gravity of charges framed against 

the applicant and the bebavious of the applicant from the date 

of his supenjon to the date of his dismissal from the service. 

It might be seen that be was quite non-cooperative from the 

beginning to the end. 16ile under suspension be was out of bead" 

quarters and never care to take payment of sbeistence allowance 

or queried about subsistence allowance when he was charge sheeted 

and 10 fixed date for inquiry he did not attend inquiry on the 

plea of non payment of subsistence allowanoe. His entire attitude 

was to find fault with the Inquiry and not about to defend the 

case with facts and figures. 

440 	That with regard to the statements made in pam 8.3, 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the appli-

cant is not entitled to any relief èr reliefs. 

45. 	That with regard to the statements made in pam 84, 

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the cost of 

I 	
application should be denied. 

46 • 	That with r egard to the statements made in pam 9 & 10, 
of the application, 1mg the respondents beg to off•r no comnnta. 
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Wo
áuthorjsed do her eb7 SOlefln1y 

affirm and dec1a'e that the statements 'ade in this written 

statement are true to My knowledge and information amd I have 

not aiPpressed any material faet. 

And I sign this verification on this 	thday 

of November, 2001, at Glawahati. 



y 

4 
/ 	J 	

23JAN'T: 	 L 

3 ra 
IN THE CENTRA 	TSTRATIVE T-RIBIJNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

In the matter of 

O.A. No.. 340 at 2001 

Sri S..J.Singh 	 Ct 

Union of India & Ors. 

A n d 

Rejoinder submitted by the 

applicant in reply to the written 

statement submitted by the 

Respondents - 

The applicant above named most humbly and respectfully begs 

to state as under 

1.. 	That he has gone through the written statements and has 

understood the contents thereof.. 

2. 	That in reply to the Brief History of the case stated in the 

written statement., the applicant begs to submit that after a 

lapse of about one year from the date of suspension, the 

applicant was served with a copy of the charge sheet dated 

27..71995 bearing the alleged charges. Thereafter, the 

Director of Postal Services, Konboka, appointed a number of 

inquiry officers one after another to enquire into the 

Disciplinary case against the applicant and subsequently 

appointed Sri A..R..Bhomick, the then Supdt. Of P..O..s, 

Dharmanagar Division as the 1.0. on 19.8.1996 i.e. after a 

lapse of more than one year from the date of issue of charge 
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sheet dated 27..7..1995/11.8..1995 and more than two years from 

the date of suspension dated 481994. On the basis of ex 

parte enquiry, the applicant was illegally ordered too be 

dismissed from service vide order dated 2711.97 which having 

been represented against by the applicant to the higher 

authority, the Postmaster General, Shillorig was pleased to 

set aside the order of dismissal dated 2711297 directing 

for de-novo proceedings from the stage of appointment of 

inquiry officer. Accordingly, the Kohima appointed. 

Sri KRDas, SPDS, HQ, Kohima as LO of the said de novo 

proceedings vide his order dated 2841998.. Surprisingly, 

vide memo dated 8..5..1998 issued by the Director of Postal 

Services, Kohima, the applicant was ordered to be deemed 

under suspension with effect from 2711.97 ie,. the date of 

dismissal from service whereas only II days ahead i..e, on 

28..4..98 the said Kohimaappointed Sri KRDas as the 

Inquiry Officer, which clearly indicates the motive of the 

respondents.. Thereafter, the entire inquiry proceedings were 

conducted in an illegal, unfair and unjust manner violating 

all established procedures of law and finally imposing a 

punishment of dismissal from service on the applicant vide 

impugned order dated 1..2..2000 folloied by its confirmation by 

the Appellate Authority vide order dated 22.9..2000 rejecting 

the appeal made by the applicant.. The way the inquiry was 

conducted is bad in law and vitiated by serious 

irregularities as have been narrated by the applicant in the 

O.A. 

That the applicant categorically denies the statements made 

in paragraphs 1 and 2 of the written statement and begs to 

state that the order of tnalty dated 1 2..2OOO and order of 

confirmation by the appellate authority dated 22..9..2000 
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suffers from serious irregularities and biasness and hence 

are not tenable in the eye of law.. 

4,. 	That the applicant categorically denies the statements made 

in paragraph 4 'of the written statement and begs to state 

that after elapse of 	about one 	year from the date of 

suspension the applicant was served with a copy of the charge 

sheet 	dated 27..7..1995 	The charges alleged against the 

applicant also could not be substantiated in the iniry. 

5. 	That the applicant emphatically denies the statements made in 

Para 5 of the written statement and begs to submit that the 

D..P..S.., Kohimà appointed a number of inquiry officers, one 

after another, to enquire into the disciplinary case against 

the applicant., subsequently appointing Sri A.R. Bhowmick., the 

then Superintendent of Post Offices., Dharmanagar Division as 

the I..O.. The memo dated 29.8..94 sanctioning the subsistence 

-allowance as stated by the Respondents was never receivedyb 

the applicant and the Honble Tribunal be pleased to direct 

the respondents to produce the relevant proof and records to 

that effect before the Honble Tribunal.. Further the 

apiicant never left and Headquarters except on occasional 

visit to his home town and he had been pursuing for his 

subsistence aüowance all along.. - 

6 1 	That the applicant categorically denies the statements made 

in para 7,8., and 9 of the written statement and begs to 

submit that the applicant could not attend inquiry due to 

financial distress in want of subsistence allowance and he 

did not receive any order dated 29..8..1994 as stated, granting 

his subsistence allowance.. He had all along been approaching 

the authorities for his subsistence allowance.. The 
/ 
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respondents deliberately misinterpreted the order dated 

9..12..1996 of the Honb1e Tribunal passed in O.A. No. 282 of 

1996.. 

That the applicant categorically denies the statements made 

in paragraphs 11,12 and 13 of the written statement and begs 

to submit that the applicant did not receive any order 

granting subsistence allowance. Rather., he had been 

approaching the respondents time and again for release Of his 

subsistence allowance but with no result.. The applicant also 

did not absent from Headquarter as alleged, except on 

casual/occasional visit to his home place. 

8 
	

That the applicant categorically denies th statements made 

in paragraphs 14' of the written statement and begs to state 

that by passing an order of dismissal from service on the 

bc51S of cx -arte inquiry against the applicant, the 

respondents violated the constitutional provisions and 

principles of natural lustice. 

9.. 	That the applicant categorically denies the statements made 

in para 16 of the written statement and begs to state that 

while the DPS, Kohima appointed Shri K..R..Das as 1.0. on 

28.4..1998, only after 11 days i.e. on 8..5.1998 the said DPS 

issued an order that the applicant would be deemed to be 

under suspension with effect from 27..11..1997 the day of 

dismissal, making his motive clear.. 

That the applicant ca'gorically denies the statements math 

in para 17 of the written statement and begs to submit that 

he raised the objection during the inquiry which was not 

heeded to.. 
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That the applicant categorically, denies the statements made 

in para 18 of the written statement and begs to state that 

the applicant having fallen sick, could not attend the 

inquiry on 15..10..1998 which he duly informed to the I..O.. But 

the I..O.. conducted the inquiry ex-parte and concluded the 

inquiry in absence of the applicant violating the principles 

of law and natural justice 

12 

ij 

That the applicant categorically denies the statements rade 

in paragraphs 20.22 and 24 of the written statement and begs 

to state that the Respondents proceeded with the inquiry on 

28.4.1999 without disclosing the purpose to the applicant 

whereas the inquiry report was submitted by the I.O earlier 

on 17..2..1999. 

Further, the subsistence allowance was not paid 

in spite of constant approach by the applicant and the 

applicant did not absent from Head quarter at any point of 

time as alleged except on occasional visit to his home place. 

3.. That the applicant categorically den iés the statements made 

in paragraphs 25 and 26 of the wr itt en statement and begs to 

state that the 1.0, conducted the concluding part of the 

inquiry only on 28..4..1999 whereas he submitted his enquiry 

report to the Disciplinary Authority prior to that 

specifically holding that the alleged charqes'were proved 

against the applicant which is evident from the letter dated 

17.2.1999 of the D..P..S., is evident from the letter dated 

17..2.1999 of the DPS, Kohima.. This gives ample testimony as 

to what extent the 1.0. was biased and pre-ietermined and 

acting to the detriment of the applicant. In spiteof 



representing these facts to the Appellate Authority also 

acted on the bias inquiry report of the I,0.. and turned down 

the appeal of the applicant. As such., the entire proceeding 

of the inquiry is vitiated and conducted in total violation 

of Rule 14 and 15 of the CCS (CCA) Rules., 1965 and are at 

tenable in the eye  of law. 

14, That the applicant categorically denies the statements made 

in paragraphs 27 and 28 of the written statement and begs to 

submit that the applicant was placed under suspension vide 

order dated 4..8..1994 and as per rule it is statutory 

obligation of the respondents to review the suspension order 

after 90 days for revocation of suspension order etc. as per 

progress of the departmental proceedings. The Respondents 

failed to do so and also did not pay his subsistence 

allowance on a false plea that the applicant had absented 

from Headquarter.. They did not act properly even in spite of 

the directions given by the Hon ble Tribunal to that effect 

in its order dated 6..1..2000 passed in O.A. No. 400/99.. 

15. That the applicant categorically denies the statements made 

in paragraphs 29 of the written statement and begs to submit 

that the inquiry was conducted in a completely unfair and 

illegal manner. The 1.0,. submitted the inquiry report even 

before the completion of the inquiry and tharne was brought 

to the notice of the Disciplinary Authority by the applicant 

vide his appeal dated 15.4.1999 but the Disciplinary 

Authority acted on the said inquiry report ignoring this 

fact and other objections of the applicant and passed the 

impugned order of penalty dated 1..2,.2000. 
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b. That the applicant emphatically denies the statements made in 

paragraphs 30 and 34 of the written statement and asserts 

that the Appellate Authority ie.. the 0PMG 	Circle. 

Shillong also acting mechanically and uiairly rejected the 

appeal of the applicant dated 16.32000 made against the 

impugned order dated 1..22000 and upheld the order of penalty 

dated 1.22000 and upheld the order of penalty dated 122000 

although the applicant apprised the CPMG of all the 

irregularities made in the inquiry proceeding 

Regarding subsistence allowance, the same 

was not paid to the applicant in spite of his continued 

approaches and the respondents resorted to a false plea that 

the applicant absented from the Headquarter. 

17, That the applicant categorically denies the statements made 

in paragraphs 32 and 42 of the w r itt en statement and begs to 

state that the LO. Sri K.R..Das submitted his inquiry report 

before the completion of the inquiry proceeding specifically 

holding that the charges levelled against the applicant has 

been established as evident from the letter dated 17.2.1999 

(Annexure"19 to the O.A..) of the DPS, Nagaland whereas the 

concluding part of the inquiry was conducted subsequently on 

28.4.1999. On that score alone the entire inquiry proceeding 

as well as the impugned order of penalty dated 1.2,2000 and 

appellate, order-  dated 22,9.2000 are liable to be set aside 

and quashed.. 

18 	That the applicant categorically denies the statements made 

in paragraphs 33 and 35 of the written statement and 

reiterates that the applicant was not provided reasonable 

opportunity to defend his case during the inquiry and as such 
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the impugned order dated 12..2000 and Appellate Qrder dated 

22..9..2000 are liable to be set aside and quashed.. 

1. That the applicant categorically denies the statements made 

in paragraphs 36,38 and 39 of the written.statement and 

begs to submit that the CPMG, N.E. Circle., Shiliong vide his 

letter dated 76..1999 re5ected the appeal dated 15..4.1999 of 

the applicant most mechanically.. The CPMG in the said letter 

admitted that the I..0s conduct of inquiry has certain 

inadequacies and further endorsed that the I..O.. has already 

expressed his findings in his report earlier.. In this 

situation, ordering for the inquiry by the same 1.0. is 

meaningless and pre-bonceived.. On that ground alone the 

impugned order datd 1..2..2000 as well as Appellate Order 

dated 22..9..2000 are liable to be set aside and quashed.. 

2(.. That the applicant categorically denies the staments made 

in paragraph 37 of the written statement and begs to 

reiterate that the penalty imposed on the applicant is 

disproportionate to the charges levelled.. 

211. That the applicant categorically denies the statements made 

in paragraph 40 of the written statement and begs to submit 

that he approached the Honble Tribunal only after his 

appeal/representation failed to yield any consideration.. 

That the applicant categorically denies the statements made 

in paragraph 43 of the written statement, the appkant begs 

to state that the statements given by the Respondents are 

contrary to the facts and hence the Honble Tribunal be 

pleased to reinstate the applicant in service with all 

consequential, service benefits.. 
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2. That the applicant categorically denies the statements made 

in paragraphs 44,45 and 46 of the written statement, the 

applicant begs to state that he is entitled to the relief(s)., 

interim relief and costs of the application as prayed for.  

24. That in the facts and circumstances, the applicant humbly 

submits that he is entitled to the reliefs prayed for and the 

O. deserves to be allowed with costs. 
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VERIFICATION 

Sri Soraisam Jugeshwar Sinq& son of Shri S. Ibochou 

Sinqh, aged about 54 years working as . 	Kohirria 	resident 

of vilage and P.O. Mongsangei. via M.U.SO 	ImphaL,apPiicaflt in 

the O.A. No340/2001, do hereby verify and declare that the 

státnents made in paragraphs 1 to 24 in this rejoinder are true to 

my kowledge and I have not suppressed any material facts 

sign this verification on this the 22nd day of January, 

2OO2 

4 


